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DAGEN GESCHAT %  GESCHAT %
POSTIMPLANTATIE OVERBLIJVENDE  OVERBLIJVENDE
 TREKSTERKTE  TREKSTERKTE
 M 1,5 (4-0) EN KLEINER  M 2,0 (3-0) EN GROTER 
14 dagen 60 %  80 %
28 dagen 40 %  70 %
42 dagen 35 %  60 %
De resorptie is minimaal tot ongeveer de 90ste dag na implantatie en is zo goed als volledig 
na 182 tot 238 dagen.
CONTRA-INDICATIES
Dit hechtmateriaal dient, daar het resorbeerbaar is, niet gebruikt te worden wanneer verlengde 
approximatie (meer dan 6 weken) van weefsel onder spanning is vereist, of gecombineerd met 
implantaten als hartkleppen en synthetische implantaten.
WAARSCHUWINGEN/VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN/INTERACTIES
De veiligheid en doeltreffendheid van PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal zijn niet aangetoond voor het 
centraal zenuwstelsel, in volwassen hartweefsel of in grote vaten.
De gebruiker moet vertrouwd zijn met de chirurgische methodes en technieken betreffende 
resorbeerbare hechtingen alvorens gebruik te maken van PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal voor 
het sluiten van een wond, aangezien het risico van dehiscentie van de wond kan variëren, 
afhankelijk van de plaats van toepassing en van het gebruikte hechtmateriaal. Bij het kiezen 
van een hechtdraad moet de chirurg rekening houden met de in vivo eigenschappen (zie 
paragraaf WERKING). Dit hechtmateriaal kan ongeschikt zijn voor bejaarde, ondervoede 
of verzwakte patiënten, of voor patiënten die lijden aan aandoeningen die de wondheling 
kunnen vertragen.
Evenals met andere lichaamsvreemde stoffen, kan een langdurig contact van de hechting 
met een zoutoplossing, zoals bijvoorbeeld in de urine- of galwegen, leiden tot steenvorming.
PDS™ II kan, als resorbeerbare hechting, tijdelijk optreden als lichaamsvreemde stof.
Besmette of geïnfecteerde wonden moeten op aanvaardbare wijze chirurgisch 
behandeld worden.
Aangezien het hier gaat om resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal, moet de chirurg het gebruik van 
extra, niet-resorbeerbare hechtingen in overweging nemen bij het sluiten van wonden die 
onder spanning kunnen komen te staan, of waarbij meer ondersteuning nodig is.
Hechtingen van de conjunctiva, de huid en het epitheel van de vagina die langer dan  
10 dagen blijven zitten, kunnen plaatselijke irritatie veroorzaken en moeten worden afgeknipt 
of verwijderd. Subcuticulaire hechtingen moeten zo diep mogelijk worden aangebracht, 
om erytheem en induratie die normaliter gepaard gaan met het absorptieproces, zo gering 
mogelijk te houden.
Onder bepaalde omstandigheden, met name bij orthopedische ingrepen, bepaalt de chirurg 
of een externe immobilisatie van het gewricht moet worden toegepast.
Bij het gebruik van resorbeerbare hechtingen in weefsel met een slechte doorbloeding is 
voorzichtigheid geboden, aangezien afstoting van het hechtmateriaal en een vertraagde 
resorptie moet voorkomen.
Bij het hanteren van dit of enig ander hechtmateriaal moet zorgvuldig te werk worden 
gegaan om beschadiging te voorkomen. Vermijd pletten en vouwen ten gevolge van het 
gebruik van chirurgische instrumenten, zoals pincet of naaldvoerder.
De juiste uitvoering van een hechting vereist de chirurgische standaardmethodes 
van geschikte knooptechnieken met extra knopen aangepast aan de chirurgische 
omstandigheden en de ervaring van de chirurg. Het gebruik van extra knopen kan met name 
geschikt zijn voor het knopen van een monofilament hechtmateriaal.

DIAS APÓS FORÇA TÊNSIL   FORÇA TÊNSIL 
A IMPLANTAÇÃO RESIDUAL APROX. RESIDUAL APROX.
 (% DO VALOR INICIAL) (% DO VALOR INICIAL)
 M 1,5 (4-0) E ABAIXO M 2,0 (3-0) E ACIMA
14 dias 60 %  80 %
28 dias 40 %  70 %
42 dias 35 %  60 %
A absorção é mínima até aproximadamente 90 dias após a implantação, e é praticamente 
total ao fim de 182 a 238 dias.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Estas suturas, sendo absorvíveis, não devem ser utilizadas nos casos que requerem uma 
aproximação prolongada (mais de 6 semanas) de tecidos sob tensão, nem em conjunto 
com dispositivos protésicos, como por exemplo, válvulas cardíacas ou enxertos sintéticos.
ADVERTÊNCIAS/PRECAUÇÕES/INTERACÇÕES
A segurança e a eficácia dos fios de sutura PDS™ II ainda não foram determinadas quando em 
contacto com as estruturas do sistema nervoso central, nem a nível do tecido cardíaco e dos 
vasos de calibre maior no adulto.
O utilizador deve dominar as técnicas cirúrgicas que envolvem o uso de suturas absorvíveis 
antes de utilizar o PDS™ II, pois o risco de deiscência varia consoante o local de aplicação 
e o tipo de material de sutura utilizado. Ao escolher estes fios de sutura, o cirurgião deve ter em 
atenção as propriedades do produto in vivo (ver a secção ACTUAÇÃO). Este fio de sutura pode ser 
contra-indicado no caso de pacientes idosos, desnutridos ou debilitados, assim como no caso 
de pacientes que apresentem uma afecção susceptível de atrasar a cicatrização.
Como acontece com todos os corpos estranhos, o contacto prolongado do fio de sutura com as 
soluções salinas (ao nível das vias urinárias ou biliares, por exemplo) pode conduzir à formação de 
cálculos. Uma vez que o PDS™ II é um material absorvível, pode comportar-se temporariamente 
como um corpo estranho.
Convém respeitar os procedimentos cirúrgicos habituais para o tratamento de feridas 
contaminadas ou infectadas.
Dado que se trata de um material de sutura absorvível, o cirurgião deve considerar o uso de 
suturas não absorvíveis adicionais no fecho de lesões susceptíveis de serem submetidas a forças 
de tensão ou de expansão, ou que exijam um reforço suplementar.
As suturas que devem ser conservadas mais de dez dias a nível da conjuntiva, da epiderme 
e do epitélio vaginal podem provocar uma irritação localizada e deverão ser cortadas ou 
retiradas, se for necessário. As suturas subcuticulares devem ser colocadas tão profundamente 
quanto possível para minimizar o eritema e a induração que acompanham geralmente  
o processo de absorção.
Em determinadas circunstâncias, nomeadamente no quadro das intervenções ortopédicas,  
o cirurgião pode imobilizar as articulações utilizando um dispositivo de apoio externo.
Convém ser-se prudente no caso da utilização de fios de sutura absorvíveis ao nível dos tecidos 
em que a perfusão é deficiente, pois existe o risco de rejeição da sutura e de atraso da absorção.
Como acontece com qualquer outro fio de sutura, deve ter-se cuidado para não danificar 
o fio PDS™ II durante o seu manuseamento. Em particular, deve ter-se cuidado ao utilizar 
instrumentos cirúrgicos, tais como pinças e porta-agulhas, para evitar danos por flexão ou 
esmagamento.
Para garantir uma contenção adequada, o fio de sutura deve ser utilizado em conformidade 
com as técnicas habituais de sutura e de nós cirúrgicos com nós de reforço, de acordo com 
a circunstância cirúrgica e a experiência do cirurgião.A utilização destes nós de reforço  
é particularmente indicada no caso dos monofilamentos.

DAGAR UNGEFÄRLIG %  UNGEFÄRLIG %
IMPLANTATION ÅTERSTÅENDE  ÅTERSTÅENDE
 HÅLLFASTHET  HÅLLFASTHET
 M 1,5 (4-0) OCH MINDRE M 2,0 (3-0) OCH STÖRRE
14 dagar 60 %  80 %
28 dagar 40 %  70 %
42 dagar 35 %  60 %
Resorptionen är minimal fram till ungefär 90 dagar efter implantationen och är i huvudsak 
fullständig efter 182 till 238 dagar.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Eftersom suturerna är resorberbara, skall de inte användas där förlängt (mer än 6 veckor) 
stöd av vävnad under spänning krävs eller tillsammans med implantat som till exempel 
hjärtklaffar eller syntetiska grafter.

VARNINGAR/FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER/INTERAKTION
PDS™ II-suturens säkerhet och effektivitet har inte fastställts vad gäller kontakt med 
centrala nervsystemet, i hjärtvävnad på vuxna eller i stora kärl.
Användare bör vara väl förtrogna med kirurgiska ingrepp och tekniker för resorberbara 
suturer innan de använder PDS™ II för suturering av sår, eftersom risken för att såret 
spricker upp kan variera beroende på var såret är beläget och vilket suturmaterial som 
används. Kirurger bör beakta in vivo-prestandan (se avsnittet PRESTANDA) när de väljer 
sutur. Denna sutur kan vara olämplig för äldre, undernärda eller försvagade patienter, eller 
för patienter med besvär som kan försena sårläkningen.
Liksom alla främmande kroppar, kan suturerna leda till stenbildning vid långvarig kontakt 
med salthaltiga lösningar, exempelvis i urinvägar och gallgångar. Eftersom PDS™ II är 
en resorberbar sutur kan den temporärt ha samma verkan som en främmande kropp.
Vedertagen kirurgisk praxis bör iakttas vid hantering av förorenade eller infekterade sår.
Eftersom detta är ett resorberbart suturmaterial skall kirurgen överväga användning 
av kompletterande, icke resorberande suturer på ställen som är särskilt utsatta för 
utvidgning, sträckning eller uttänjning eller som kan kräva ytterligare stöd.
Suturer som är kvar längre än 10 dagar i bindhinna, kutikula och vaginalepitel kan 
förorsaka lokal irritation och bör knipsas av eller avlägsnas. Subkutikulära suturer skall 
placeras så djupt som möjligt för att minimera den hudrodnad och förhårdnad som 
vanligen förknippas med resorptionsprocessen.
Under vissa förhållanden, i synnerhet vid ortopediska ingrepp, kan kirurgen överväga 
immobilisering av leder med yttre stöd.
Försiktighet bör iakttas vid användning av resorberbara suturer i vävnader med dålig 
blodtillförsel, eftersom bortstötning av suturen och försenad resorption kan förekomma.
Vid hanteringen av detta eller varje annat suturmaterial bör försiktighet iakttas för 
att undvika skada. Undvik skador som sammanpressning eller veckning orsakade av 
kirurgiska instrument som tänger eller nålförare.
Fullgod knutsäkerhet kräver kirurgisk standardteknik med kirurgknut och råbandsknop 
med extra slag beroende på kirurgiska omständigheter samt på kirurgens erfarenhet. 
Ytterligare slag kan vara lämpliga när man använder sig av en monofil sutur.
Iakttag försiktighet vid hanteringen av kirurgiska nålar för att undvika skada. Fatta 
nålen inom ett område som är en tredjedel (1/3) till hälften (1/2) av avståndet från 
infästningsänden till nålspetsen. Att fatta nålen nära spetsen försämrar penetrationen och 
kan leda till att nålen bryts. Att fatta nålen i övre änden vid infästningspunkten kan leda 
till att nålen böjs eller bryts. Omformning av nålar kan leda till att de förlorar i styrka och 

植入	 縫合線	 縫合線
天數	 剩餘的張力	 剩餘的張力
	 強度百分比	 強度百分比
	 M 1.5 (4-0)或更小	 M 2.0 (3-0)或更大
14天 60 % 80 %
28天 40 % 70 %
42天 35 % 60 %
吸收一直極少量，直至植入後約第90天，完全吸收約在182
到238天之間。
禁忌症
此類可吸收性縫合線不適用於需要較長時間（超過6週）壓
力支撐的組織閉合，也不宜與贗復裝置如人工心臟瓣膜或合
成皮膚等配合使用。
警告/注意事項/交互作用
PDS™ II縫合線在中樞神經系統、成人的心臟組織或大型血管的
安全性及有效性尚未確立。
使用者在使用PDS™  II縫合線縫合傷口之前，應熟悉與可吸收
性縫合線相關的外科操作程序及技術，因為傷口裂開的危
險可能因使用部位和縫合線材質而異。選擇縫合線時，醫師
應考慮其在生物體內的效能（參考效能一節）。此縫合線不
適合年齡較長、營養不良或衰弱的患者、或病人有傷口癒
合緩慢的情況者。
如同任何異物，縫合線長時間與鹽溶液接觸，例如在尿道或
膽道，可能會導致結石形成。
PDS™ II可吸收性縫合線可能暫時作用如同異物。
處理被污染或被感染的傷口時，必須遵循可以接受的外科
操作程序。
由於本產品為可吸收性縫合線材質，在縫合需要擴張、伸展
或撐開、或需要額外支撐的部位時，醫師應考慮以不可吸
收性縫合線補強。
縫於結膜、表皮、陰道表皮的縫合線超過10天以上，可能
會引起局部刺痛，應視情況將其拆掉或移除。表皮下的縫
合線應儘量縫得深，以使吸收時發生紅腫和硬結的機會降
至最低。
在某些情況下，尤其是骨科手術，可以依照醫師的判斷，選
擇使用外部支撐物固定關節。
用可吸收性縫合線縫合血液供應不良的部位時，應該注意縫
合線排出和吸收延遲現象。
使用此類或其他縫合線時，應小心操作，避免損壞縫合
線。避免因使用手術器械，如鑷子或持針鉗，造成擠壓或
折曲縫合線。
必須使用標準外科技術的平方結，並依照當時的手術環境和
醫師的經驗，多打幾個結使之牢固。使用任何單股縫合線
時，尤其應多打幾個結。
使用手術縫針時應謹慎，避免損壞縫針。持針位置應介於
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PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANON)

STERIEL SYNTHETISCH, RESORBEERBAAR

HECHTMATERIAAL
BESCHRIJVING
PDS™ II is een steriel synthetisch, resorbeerbaar, monofilament hechtmateriaal dat is 
vervaardigd uit de polyester poly-(p-dioxanon). De moleculaire formule van het polymeer 
is (C4H6O3)n. Polydioxanon polymeer heeft geen antigene of pyrogene werking en veroorzaakt 
tijdens de resorptie slechts een geringe weefselreactie.
PDS™ II hechtmateriaal is gekleurd door toevoeging van D & C Violet Nr. 2 (kleurindexnummer 
60725) tijdens de polymerisatie. Het hechtmateriaal is eveneens beschikbaar in ongekleurde 
uitvoering.
PDS™  II is beschikbaar in verschillende standaardmaten en -lengtes, voorzien van 
roestvrijstalen naalden in diverse soorten en maten. De naalden kunnen blijvend vastzitten of 
zijn aangehecht als CONTROL RELEASE™, zodat ze van de draad kunnen worden verwijderd, 
zonder deze af te knippen. Volledige details van de productreeks staan in de catalogus.
PDS™ II voldoet aan alle vereisten van de European Pharmacopeia for Sterile Synthetic 
Absorbable Monofilament Sutures en die van de United States Pharmacopeia for 
Absorbable Surgical Sutures met uitzondering van een geringe overschrijding van  
de diameter.
INDICATIES
PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal is bestemd voor het gebruik bij approximatie van weke delen, met 
inbegrip van het gebruik in pediatrisch cardiovasculair weefsel, in microchirurgie en bij 
oogheelkundige chirurgie. Dit hechtmateriaal is met name nuttig indien de combinatie van 
een oplosbare hechting met een uitgebreide wondondersteuning (tot 6 weken) gewenst is.
TOEPASSING
Het hechtmateriaal moet worden gekozen en aangebracht afhankelijk van de toestand 
van de patiënt, de chirurgische ervaring, de gebruikte techniek en de grootte van de wond.
WERKING
PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal veroorzaken in eerste instantie een minimale ontstekingsreactie 
in de weefsels en worden uiteindelijk vervangen door fibreus bindweefsel. Een geleidelijk 
verlies van de treksterkte en de uiteindelijke resorptie van PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal treedt 
op door hydrolyse, waarbij het polymeer wordt afgebroken tot het monomeerzuur 
2-hydroxyethoxyazijnzuur, dat vervolgens door het lichaam wordt opgenomen en 
geëlimineerd. Het resorberen begint met een verlies van de treksterkte, gevolgd door een 
vermindering van massa. Implantatiestudies bij ratten gaven de onderstaande resultaten:
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PDS™ II
(POLIDIOXANONA)

SINTÉTICO ABSORVÍVEL ESTERILIZADO

FIO DE SUTURA
DESCRIÇÃO
O PDS™  II é um monofilamento sintético absorvível esterilizado, constituído por 
poliéster poli (p-dioxanona). A fórmula molecular empírica deste polímero é (C4H6O3)n. 
A polidioxanona não apresenta propriedades antigénicas ou pirogénicas, de modo que a 
absorção é acompanhada apenas por uma reacção mínima dos tecidos.
Os fios de sutura PDS™ II são coloridos com violeta D e C N° 2 (índice de cor número 60725) 
durante a polimerização. Também se encontram disponíveis fios de sutura incolores.
O PDS™ II encontra-se disponível em vários diâmetros e comprimentos, armado com 
agulhas em aço inoxidável de tamanhos e de tipos diferentes. As agulhas podem 
ser fixas ou amovíveis (chamadas CONTROL RELEASE™); neste último caso, não  
é necessário cortar o fio para retirar a agulha porque ela pode ser facilmente retirada 
do fio. O catálogo contém informações pormenorizadas sobre esta gama de produtos.
O PDS™ II está em conformidade com as especificações da Farmacopeia Europeia relativas 
aos monofilamentos sintéticos absorvíveis esterilizados, e com as especificações da 
Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos relativas às suturas cirúrgicas absorvíveis, com excepção 
dos fios com diâmetros ligeiramente maiores.
INDICAÇÕES
Os fios de sutura PDS™ II são indicados para todos os processos de coaptação de tecidos 
moles, incluindo a cirurgia cardiovascular pediátrica, a microcirurgia e a cirurgia oftálmica. 
Estes fios de sutura são particularmente úteis nos casos em que são indicadas suturas 
absorvíveis e é necessária uma contenção prolongada (até seis semanas).
APLICAÇÃO
O material de sutura deve ser seleccionado e implantado em função do estado do paciente, 
da experiência do cirurgião, da técnica cirúrgica, assim como do tamanho da lesão.
ACTUAÇÃO
Os fios de sutura PDS™ II conduzem inicialmente a uma reacção inflamatória mínima 
nos tecidos, acabando por ser substituídos por tecido conjuntivo fibroso. A perda 
progressiva da força tênsil e a posterior reabsorção dos fios de sutura PDS™ II ocorrem 
devido a um processo de hidrólise, conduzindo a uma degradação do polímero em 
ácido 2-hidroxietoxiacético que é depois absorvido e eliminado pelo organismo.  
A absorção conduz em primeiro lugar a uma perda de força tênsil, seguida de uma perda 
de massa. No rato, os estudos de implantação revelaram o seguinte perfil evolutivo:
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PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANON)

STERIL, SYNTETISK, RESORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVNING
PDS™ II är en steril, syntetisk, resorberbar, monofil sutur tillverkad av polyestern poly 
(p-dioxanon). Den empiriska molekylformeln för polymeren är (C4H6O3)n. Polydioxanon-
polymer har visat sig vara icke-antigent, icke-pyrogent och framkallar endast obetydlig 
vävnadsreaktion under resorptionsprocessen.
PDS™ II-suturer färgas med D & C violett nr 2 (färgindexnr 60725) under polymeriseringen.
Suturerna finns även ofärgade.
PDS™ II finns i flera dimensioner och längder, armerade på nålar av rostfritt stål av 
varierande typ och storlek. Suturen kan armeras på nålen permanent eller som CONTROL 
RELEASE™, som gör att nålen kan dras av istället för att klippas av. Fullständig information 
om produktsortimentet återfinns i katalogen.
PDS™  II uppfyller europeiska farmakopéns samtliga krav för sterila, syntetiska, 
resorberbara, monofila suturer och USA-farmakopéns krav för resorberbara, kirurgiska 
suturer förutom att PDS™ II har något bredare diameter.

INDIKATIONER
PDS™ II-suturer är avsedda att användas för allmän suturering i mjukvävnad, inklusive 
hjärt-kärlvävnad på barn samt vid mikro- och ögonkirurgi. Dessa suturer är särskilt 
lämpliga när en kombination av resorberbar sutur och förlängt sårstöd (upp till  
6 veckor) önskas.

ANVÄNDNING
Suturer bör väljas och implanteras med hänsyn till patientens tillstånd, kirurgens 
erfarenhet, kirurgisk teknik och sårets storlek.

PRESTANDA
PDS™ II-suturer orsakar minimal initial inflammatorisk reaktion i vävnader och ersätts 
så småningom av en fibrös bindvävsinväxt. PDS™ II-suturernas successivt minskade 
draghållfasthet och slutliga resorption sker genom hydrolys, där polymeren bryts ner 
till monomersyran 2-hydroxietoxiättikssyra, som därefter resorberas och elimineras 
i kroppen. Resorptionen börjar som minskad draghållfasthet följt av massaförlust. 
Implantationsstudier på råttor visar följande profil:

使用說明 zh-tw

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE)
滅菌合成可吸收性

縫合線

產品說明
PDS™ II為一種滅菌合成的可吸收性單股縫合線，由 poly 
(p-dioxanone)聚酯纖維製成。聚合物之分子式為 (C4H6O3)n。 
Polydioxanone聚合物為無抗原性、無熱原性，在吸收過程中只
產生輕微的組織反應。
PDS™  II縫合線在聚合時以D & C紫藍色2號（顏色指數60725）染
色。也有未染色的縫合線可供選擇。
PDS™  II縫合線有各種尺寸和長度，附有不同樣式及尺寸
的不鏽鋼縫針。針的附著方式有固定式或控制解脫式 
(CONTROL RELEASE™)；控制解脫式可以直接拉斷以取代剪斷。詳
情見產品目錄。
PDS™ II符合歐洲藥典對滅菌合成可吸收性單股縫合線的所有
規定；除了縫合線尺寸稍大外，也符合美國藥典對可吸收性
外科縫合線的規定。
適應症
PDS™ II縫合線適用於一般軟組織的縫合，包括小兒科心血管組
織、顯微手術及眼科手術等。此類縫合線尤其適用於需要可
吸收性縫合線以及較長的傷口支撐（最多6星期）的部位。
應用
應依據病人狀況、手術經驗、手術技術和傷口大小選擇適
用的縫合線。
效能
PDS™  II縫合線在組織中引起極輕微的初期發炎反應，其後會
被內生的纖維結締組織取代；張力會逐漸喪失且PDS™  II縫合
線最後被水解吸收，此聚合物降解為2-hydroxyethoxy-acetic acid單
體酸而在體內被吸收和代謝，在吸收過程中，首先是線的
張力喪失，隨後是線體完全消失。於老鼠的植入實驗中有
下列結果：

Bij het hanteren van chirurgische naalden is voorzichtigheid geboden om beschadiging te 
voorkomen. Pak de naald beet op een derde (1/3) tot de helft (1/2) van de afstand van de 
achterzijde tot de punt. Het vastpakken dicht bij de punt zou ertoe kunnen leiden dat de naald 
minder goed doordringt en breekt. Het vastpakken bij de achterzijde kan ertoe leiden dat de 
naald buigt of breekt. Het bijwerken van naalden kan de sterkte ervan aantasten, zodat ze 
gemakkelijker buigen en breken. De gebruiker moet voorzichtig zijn bij het hanteren van 
chirurgische naalden om te vermijden dat hij zich per ongeluk prikt. Gooi gebruikte naalden 
weg in ‘Sharps’-bakken.
Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet opnieuw gebruiken. Opnieuw gebruiken van dit medische 
hulpmiddel (of onderdelen hiervan) kan een risico van productafbraak en kruisbesmetting 
veroorzaken, hetgeen kan leiden tot overdracht van bloedoverdraagbare pathogenen aan 
patiënten en gebruikers.
BIJWERKINGEN
Bijwerkingen ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit materiaal zijn o.a. voorbijgaande plaatselijke 
irritatie bij de wond, een voorbijgaande ontstekingsreactie op de lichaamsvreemde stof, 
erytheem en induratie tijdens absorptie van subcuticulaire hechtingen. Evenals alle 
lichaamsvreemde stoffen, kan PDS™ II een bestaande infectie verergeren.
STERILITEIT
PDS™ II-hechtmateriaal is gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide gas. 
Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend of beschadigd is. 
Geopend, ongebruikt hechtmateriaal wegwerpen.
OPSLAG
Geen speciale opslagvoorwaarden vereist. Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum.
SYMBOLEN OP DE ETIKETTEN

= Niet opnieuw gebruiken

= Aantal eenheden

= Uiterste gebruiksdatum – jaar en maand

= Steriel tenzij de verpakking is beschadigd of geopend
Sterilisatiemethode: ethyleenoxide

= CE-markering en identificatienummer van de Aangemelde 
Instantie. Het product is in overeenstemming met de essentiële 
eisen van de Richtlijn voor medische hulpmiddelen 93/42/EEG

= Lotnummer (Partij)

= Let op: Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing

= Fabrikant

= Catalogusnummer

= Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Unie
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Deve ter-se cuidado para evitar danos durante o manuseamento das agulhas cirúrgicas. 
O cirurgião deve pegar na agulha na área situada entre um terço (1/3) e um meio (1/2) da 
distância entre o canal de fixação do fio e a ponta. Se se pegar na área da ponta, isso pode 
prejudicar a penetração e causar a quebra da agulha. Se se pegar no ponto do canal de 
fixação do fio, a agulha pode dobrar-se ou partir-se. A tentativa de endireitar as agulhas 
pode diminuir a resistência global das mesmas, nomeadamente a resistência à flexão  
e quebra. O utilizador deve ser particularmente cuidadoso durante o manuseamento das 
agulhas cirúrgicas, para evitar picadas acidentais. Após a utilização, descartar as agulhas nos 
recipientes reservados a objectos cortantes.
Não reesterilizar/reutilizar. A reutilização deste dispositivo (ou de partes deste dispositivo) 
pode criar um risco de degradação do produto e contaminação cruzada, o que pode 
conduzir a infecção ou transmissão de agentes patogénicos transmitidos pelo sangue aos 
doentes e utilizadores.
REACÇÕES ADVERSAS
As reacções adversas susceptíveis de ocorrer durante a utilização deste produto incluem: irritação 
local transitória ao nível da lesão, reacção inflamatória transitória a corpo estranho, aparecimento 
de eritema e induração durante a absorção das suturas subcuticulares. Como acontece com todos 
os corpos estranhos, o PDS™ II pode agravar uma infecção pré-existente.
ESTERILIZAÇÃO
Os fios de sutura PDS™ II são esterilizados com óxido de etileno. 
Não reesterilizar! Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada! Descartar o produto 
aberto, quer tenha sido utilizado ou não!
ARMAZENAMENTO
Não são necessárias condições especiais de armazenamento. Não utilizar para além do 
prazo de validade.
SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS NA ROTULAGEM

= Não reutilizar

= Número de unidades

= Validade – ano e mês

=
Esterilizado, excepto nos casos em que a embalagem estiver 
aberta ou danificada
Método de esterilização: Óxido de etileno

= Marca CE e número de identificação do organismo notificado. 
O produto cumpre os principais requisitos da directiva sobre 
dispositivos médicos 93/42/CEE

= Número do lote

= Atenção: Consultar as instruções de utilização

= Fabricante

= Número de catálogo

= Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia
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blir mindre motståndskraftiga mot böjning och brytning. Användare bör vara försiktiga 
när de hanterar kirurgiska nålar för att undvika oavsiktlig skada genom nålstick. Kasta 
begagnade nålar i behållare för vasst avfall.
Får ej omsteriliseras/återanvändas. Återanvändning av anordningen (eller delar av den) 
kan orsaka en degradering av produkten och kontamination vilket kan leda till infektioner 
eller överföring av blodburna patogener till patienter och användare.

BIVERKNINGAR
Biverkningar förknippade med denna produkt inkluderar: övergående lokal irritation  
i sårområdet, övergående inflammatorisk reaktion mot främmande kroppar, hudrodnad 
och förhårdnad under resorptionsprocessen vid subkutansuturer. I likhet med alla 
främmande kroppar kan PDS™ II förvärra en befintlig infektion.

STERILITET
PDS™ II-suturer steriliseras med etylenoxidgas. 
Får ej omsteriliseras! Får ej användas om förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad! Kassera 
öppnade, oanvända suturer!

FÖRVARING
Inga speciella förvaringsförhållanden krävs. Får ej användas efter sista förbrukningsdatum.

SYMBOLER ANVÄNDA VID MÄRKNING

= Får ej återanvändas

= Antal enheter

= Användes före – år och månad

= Steril i oöppnad och oskadad förpackning
Steriliseringsmetod: etylenoxid

= CE-märke och identifieringsnummer för anmält organ. 
Produkten uppfyller de väsentliga kraven i direktivet för 
medicinsk utrustning 93/42/EEG

= Satsnummer

= Varning: Se bruksanvisning

= Tillverkare

= Katalognummer

= Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskaperna

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

附著端至針尖距離1/3至1/2處，持針於針尖區域會影響縫針
的穿透力，並造成縫針折斷；持針於附著端可能導致縫合
針彎曲或斷裂。改變縫針形狀可能會使其失去原有強度，
容易彎曲和斷裂。使用者處理外科縫針時需謹慎，以避免不
小心針扎傷害。將使用過的縫針丟棄於標有「尖銳物專用」
字樣的容器內。
不得重複滅菌／使用。重複使用本裝置（或本裝置的一部
分）可能造成產品降解和交叉污染的危險，並可能導致感染
或將血源性病原體傳播給患者和使用者。
不良反應
與使用本產品相關的不良影響包括暫時性局部傷口刺激反
應、暫時性異物發炎反應，以及表皮下縫合線吸收期間的
紅斑或硬化反應。如同所有異物，PDS™ II可能會加重既有
的感染。
滅菌
PDS™ II縫合線經環氧乙烷氣體滅菌。
不得重複滅菌！如果包裝已開封或破損，請勿使用！丟棄已
開封但未使用之縫合線！
儲存
無須特別儲存條件。超過有效期請勿使用。
標籤上使用的符號

= 不得重複使用

= 數量

= 有效期限 – 年份和月份

= 包裝未被打開或沒有破損時為滅菌
滅菌方法：環氧乙烷

= CE標誌和認證機構的識別號產品符合醫療
設備指令93/42/EEC的基本要求。

= 批號

= 注意：參閱使用說明

= 製造廠

= 目錄型號

= 歐洲共同體授權代表
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ETTER CA.  CA.
IMPLANTERING ORIGINAL STYRKE ORIGINAL STYRKE
 GJENSTÅR  GJENSTÅR
 M 1,5 (4-0) OG MINDRE M 2,0 (3-0) OG STØRRE
14 dager 60 %  80 %
28 dager 40 %  70 %
42 dager 35 %  60 %
Absorbering er minimal inntil ca. den 90. post-implanteringsdagen og er hovedsakelig 
fullstendig mellom 182 og 238 dager.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Disse suturene, som er absorberbare, skal ikke brukes der forlenget (mer enn 
6 uker) approksimering av vev under belastning kreves eller i forbindelse med 
proteseinnretninger, f.eks. hjerteklaffer eller syntetiske grafter.

ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER/INTERAKSJONER
Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til PDS™ II suturer er ikke blitt fastslått i kontakt med 
sentralnervesystemet, i voksne hjertevev eller store blodkar.
Brukeren skal være kjent med kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som innbefatter 
absorberbare suturer før bruk av PDS™ II sutur for sårlukning, siden sårdehisens kan 
variere med bruksstedet og suturmaterialet som brukes. Kirurger skal vurdere in-vivo-
ytelsen (under YTELSE-avsnittet) ved valg av en sutur. Denne suturen kan være uegnet 
for eldre, feilernærte eller svekkede pasienter eller i pasienter som lider av tilstander 
som kan forsinke sårlegingen.
Som med alle fremmedlegemer kan langsiktig kontakt mellom sutur med saltløsninger,  
slik som de som finnes i urinrøret eller galleveiene, føre til kalkdannelse. Som absorberbar 
sutur kan PDS™ II virke forbigående som et fremmedlegeme.
Godkjent kirurgisk praksis skal derfor følges for håndtering av kontaminerte eller 
infiserte sår.
Siden dette er et absorberbart suturmateriale, skal bruk av supplerende ikke-absorberbare 
suturer vurderes av kirurgen i lukningen av operasjonssteder som kan utsettes for 
utvidning, strekk eller distensjon, eller som kan kreve ekstra støtte.
Konjunktival-, kutikulær- og vaginale epiteliumsuturer som må holdes på plass lenger 
enn 10 dager kan forårsake lokalisert irritasjon og skal tas ut eller fjernes.Subkutikulære 
suturer skal plasseres så dypt som mulig for å minimere erytem og indurasjon som 
vanligvis er forbundet med absorpsjonsprosessen.
Under noen omstendigheter, særlig ortopediske prosedyrer, kan immobilisering av ledd 
ved ekstern støtte brukes etter kirurgens skjønn.
Det skal vurderes nøye om absorberbare suturer skal brukes i vev med dårlig blodtilførsel, 
siden suturekstrusjon og forsinket absorpsjon kan oppstå.
Ved håndtering av dette eller annet suturmateriale skal det utvises forsiktighet for å unngå 
skade. Unngå klemme- eller krympeskade som følge av bruk av kirurgiske instrumenter, 
slik som f.eks. tang eller nålholdere.
Tilstrekkelig knutesikkerhet krever standard kirurgisk teknikk for flate og firkantede knuter 
med ekstra kast som indikert av kirurgiske omstendigheter og kirurgens erfaring. Bruk av 
ekstra kast kan være egnet ved knyting av monofilamentsutur.
Det må utvises forsiktighet for å unngå skade ved håndtering av kirurgiske nåler.  
Ta tak inålen i et område som er en tredjedel (1/3) til halvparten (1/2) av avstanden 
fra festeenden til punktet. Hvis det tas taki spissområdet, kan dette forringe 

КОЛИЧЕСТВО ПРИБЛИЗИТЕЛЬНЫЙ % ПРИБЛИЗИТЕЛЬНЫЙ %
ДНЕЙ ПОСЛЕ СОХРАНЯЮЩЕЙСЯ СОХРАНЯЮЩЕЙСЯ 
ИМПЛАНТАЦИИ  ПЕРВОНАЧАЛЬНОЙ ПРОЧНОСТИ ПЕРВОНАЧАЛЬНОЙ 
ПРОЧНОСТИ
 M 1,5 (4-0) И МЕНЕЕ M 2,0 (3-0) И БОЛЕЕ
14 дней 60 % 80 %
28 дней 40 % 70 %
42 дня 35 % 60 %
В период до 90 дней после имплантации рассасывание минимально, а практически полное 
рассасывание шовного материала происходит в течение 182–238 дней.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Поскольку данный шовный материал является рассасывающимся, он не должен применяться 
там, где требуется длительное (более 6 недель) соединение тканей под действием нагрузки 
или в сочетании с использованием протезных устройств, например, сердечных клапанов или 
синтетических трансплантатов.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ/ВЗАИМОДЕЙСТВИЕ
Безопасность и эффективность шовного материала PDS™ II не были установлены в контакте с 
центральной нервной системой, сердечной тканью у взрослых пациентов и крупными сосудами.
Врач должен быть знаком с хирургическими процедурами и техникой применения 
рассасывающегося шовного материала перед использованием шовного материала PDS™ II 
для закрытия ран, так как риск расхождения краев раны зависит от места применения и типа 
используемого шовного материала. При выборе шовного материала хирург должен учитывать 
характеристики материала in-vivo (согласно разделу «ДЕЙСТВИЕ»). Данный шовный материал 
может не подходить пожилым, истощенным и ослабленным пациентам, а также пациентам  
с заболеваниями, при которых наблюдается замедленное заживление ран.
Длительный контакт шовного материала, как и любого инородного тела, с растворами 
солей, например, присутствующих в моче- и желчевыводящих путях, может приводить  
к образованию камней. Рассасывающийся шовный материал PDS™ II может временно 
выступать в качестве инородного тела.
Следует придерживаться хирургической тактики, принятой при ведении загрязненных или 
инфицированных ран.
Поскольку данный шовный материал рассасывается, хирургу следует рассмотреть 
возможность применения нерассасывающегося шовного материала при закрытии ран в 
местах, подвергающихся расширению, напряжению или растяжению или где требуется 
дополнительная поддержка.
Шовный материал, используемый для наложения конъюнктивальных, кожных и вагинальных 
эпителиальных швов, который остается на месте более 10 дней, может вызвать локальное 
раздражение и должен удаляться. Подкожные швы должны накладываться как можно глубже 
для уменьшения эритемы и уплотнения, которые обычно связаны с процессом рассасывания.
В некоторых случаях, например, при ортопедических операциях, хирург может использовать 
внешнюю поддержку для иммобилизации суставов.
Следует тщательно обдумывать использование рассасывающегося шовного материала для тканей 
с плохим кровоснабжением, поскольку при этом возможны отторжение шовного материала  
и задержка рассасывания.
При обращении с данным и любым другим шовным материалом необходима осторожность 
во избежание повреждения материала. Избегайте повреждений в результате сдавливания 
и деформации при использовании хирургических инструментов, таких как зажимы или 
иглодержатели.
Для обеспечения надежности узлов необходимо применение общепринятых хирургических 
приемов с использованием плоских и прямоугольных узлов с дополнительными петлями, 

İMPLANTASYON UYGULAMA SONRASI UYGULAMA SONRASI
GÜNÜ GERİYE KALAN YAKLAŞIK GERİYE KALAN YAKLAŞIK
 ORİJİNAL KUVVET %’Sİ ORİJİNAL KUVVET %’Sİ
 M 1,5 (4-0) VE DAHA İNCE M 2,0 (3-0) VE DAHA KALIN
14 gün %60  %80
28 gün %40  %70
42 gün %35  %60
Emilim uygulama sonrası yaklaşık 90. güne kadar minimaldir ve esasen 182–238 gün 
arasında tamamlanır.
KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Bu sütürler, emilebilir oldukları için, stres altındaki dokuların uzun süreli (6 haftadan uzun) 
yakınlaştırılmasının gerektiği durumlarda veya kalp kapakçığı veya sentetik greftler gibi 
protez cihazlarla birlikte kullanılmamalıdır.
UYARILAR/ÖNLEMLER/ETKİLEŞİMLER
PDS™ II sütürlerin merkezi sinir sistemine temas halinde, yetişkin kardiyak dokularda veya 
geniş damarlarda güvenliği veya etkililiği kanıtlanmamıştır.
Yara ayrılması riski uygulanan bölgeye ve kullanılan sütür malzemesine göre 
değişebileceği için kullanıcıların yara kapaması için PDS™ II sütürü kullanmadan önce 
emilebilen sütürlerin kullanıldığı cerrahi prosedür ve tekniklere aşina olması gerekir. 
Cerrahların kullanılacak sütürü seçmeden önce in vivo performansı (PERFORMANS 
kısmının altında) dikkate almaları gereklidir. Bu sütür yaşlı, yetersiz beslenen ve güçten 
düşmüş hastalar ya da yaranın iyileşmesini geciktirecek hastalıklara sahip hastalar için 
uygun olmayabilir. 
Tüm yabancı cisimlerde olduğu üzere, sütürün idrar veya safra yollarında bulunanlar gibi 
tuz solüsyonlarıyla uzun süreli teması taş oluşumuna neden olabilir. Emilebilen sütür olan 
PDS™ II de geçici olarak yabancı cisim gibi davranabilir.
Kontamine veya enfeksiyonlu yaraların tedavisi için kabul edilen cerrahi uygulamalar 
izlenmelidir.
Bu emilebilen bir sütür malzemesi olduğu için genişleme, gerilme veya şişme oluşabilecek 
ya da ilave destek gerektirebilecek bölgeleri kapamada cerrah, tamamlayıcı emilmeyen 
sütürleri kullanmayı düşünebilir.
10 günden fazla yerinde kalan konjunktival, cilt ve vajinal epitelyum sütürleri lokal 
iritasyona neden olabilir ve kesilmeli veya çıkarılmalıdır. Cilt altı sütürleri, normal olarak 
emilim süreciyle ilişkili eritem ve sertleşmeyi minimize etmek için mümkün olduğunca 
derine yerleştirilmelidir.
Bazı durumlarda, özellikle ortopedik prosedürlerde, cerrahın takdirine bağlı olarak harici 
destekle eklemlerin immobilizasyonu sağlanabilir.
Sütür ekstrüzyonu ve gecikmeli emilim oluşabileceğinden kan sağlaması zayıf dokularda 
emilebilen sütürlerin kullanımı dikkatledeğerlendirilmelidir.
Bu veya diğer sütür malzemelerini kullanırken, hasar vermekten kaçınmak için 
dikkat gösterilmelidir. Forseps veya portegü gibi cerrahi aletlerin kullanımından 
kaynaklanabilecek ezme ve bükme hasarlarından kaçının. 
Yeterli düğüm güvenliği için cerrahi koşullara ve cerrahın deneyimine bağlı olarak düz 
ve kare düğümlerle ilave düğümler atılması için standart cerrahi tekniklerin kullanılması 
gerekir. İlave düğümler atılması özellikle monofilaman sütürlerin düğümlenmesinde 
uygun olabilir.
Cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken hasar vermekten kaçınmak için dikkatli olunmalıdır. İğneyi 
bağlantı ucuyla iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin üçte biri (1/3) ile yarısı (1/2) arasındaki 
kısmından tutun. İğnenin uç kısmından tutmak, penetrasyon performansını azaltabilir 

Bruksanvisning no

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOKSANON)

STERIL SYNTETISK, ABSORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE
PDS™  II er en steril syntetisk absorberbar monofilamentsutur laget av polyesteren 
poly (p-dioksanon). Den empiriske molekylformelen til polymeren er (C4H6O3)n. 
Polydioksanon polymer har vist seg å være ikke-antigen, ikke-pyrogen og viser lett 
vevsreaksjon under absorpsjon.
PDS™ II suturer farges ved å tilsette D&C fiolett nr. 2 (fargeindeksnr. 60725) i løpet av 
polymerisering. Suturer er også tilgjengelige i ufarget tilstand.
PDS™ II er tilgjengelig i en rekke størrelser og lengder, festet til nåler i rustfritt stål av ulike 
typer og størrelser. Nålene kan festes permanent eller som CONTROL RELEASE™ som gjør 
det mulig å trekkes av i stedet for å kuttes av. Fullstendige detaljer om produktrekken 
finnes i katalogen.
PDS™ II oppfyller alle kravene i European Pharmacopoeia for Sterile Synthetic Absorbable 
Monofilament Sutures og kravene i USAs Pharmacopoeia for Absorbable Surgical Sutures, 
unntatt en lett overstørrelse i diameter.

INDIKASJONER
PDS™  II suturer er ment for bruk i generell mykvevapproksimering, inkludert bruk  
i pediatrisk kardiovaskulært vev, i mikrokirurgi og i oftalmiske prosedyrer. Disse suturene 
er spesielt nyttige der kombinasjonen av en absorberbar sutur og forlenget sårstøtte 
(inntil 6 uker) er ønskelig.

APPLIKASJON
Suturer skal utvelges og implanteres avhengig av pasientens tilstand, kirurgiske erfaring, 
kirurgisk teknikk og sårstørrelse.

YTELSE
PDS™ II sutur viser en minimal inflammatorisk reaksjon i begynnelsen i vev og erstattes 
endelig med innvekst av fibrøst bindevev. Progressivt tap av strekkstyrke og endelig 
absorpsjon av PDS™ II suturer oppstår ved hjelp av hydrolyse, der polymer degraderer til 
monomerisk syre 2-hydroksyetoksyacetisk syre, som deretter absorberes og elimineres 
i kroppen. Absorpsjon begynner som tap av strekkstyrke, fulgt av tap av masse. 
Implanteringsstudier i rotter viser følgende profil:

Инструкция по использованию ru

PDS™ II
(ПОЛИДИОКСАНОН)

СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ СИНТЕТИЧЕСКИЙ РАССАСЫВАЮЩИЙСЯ

ШОВНЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ
ОПИСАНИЕ
PDS™ II – это стерильный синтетический рассасывающийся моноволоконный шовный материал, 
изготовленный из полиэфира поли-п-диоксанона. Эмпирическая молекулярная формула 
полимера – (C4H6O3)n. Установлено, что полимер полидиоксанон лишен антигенных и пирогенных 
свойств и в процессе рассасывания вызывает лишь легкую тканевую реакцию.
Шовный материал PDS™ II окрашивается добавлением красителя D & C Violet № 2 (цветовой 
индекс 60725) при полимеризации. Также поставляется неокрашенный шовный материал.
Шовный материал PDS™ II может быть различной толщины и длины и крепится к иглам 
различных типов и размеров, изготовленным из нержавеющей стали. Иглы могут быть  
с постоянно закрепленной нитью или типа CONTROL RELEASE™, что означает «контролируемое 
освобождение» и позволяет освобождать иглу от нити, не отрезая последнюю. Подробности о 
товарном ассортименте представлены в каталоге.
Шовный материал PDS™ II соответствует требованиям стандартов Европейской фармакопеи, 
предъявляемых к «стерильному синтетическому рассасывающемуся моноволоконному 
шовному материалу», и требованиям Американской фармакопеи, предъявляемым 
к «рассасывающемуся хирургическому шовному материалу» (кроме незначительных 
превышений спецификаций по диаметру).
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Шовный материал PDS™  II показан к применению при общем соединении мягких 
тканей, включая использование для соединения специфических тканей сердца  
в детской сердечно-сосудистой хирургии, а также использование в микрохирургии  
и глазной хирургии. Данный шовный материал особенно полезен там, где желательно 
обеспечить более длительную фиксацию раны (сроком до 6 недель) в сочетании  
с использованием рассасывающегося шовного материала.
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Следует выбирать и накладывать швы, учитывая состояние пациента, хирургический опыт, 
технику хирургического вмешательства и размер раны.
ДЕЙСТВИЕ
Шовный материал PDS™  II вызывает минимальную первоначальную воспалительную 
реакцию в ткани и постепенно заменяется прорастающей фиброзной соединительной тканью. 
Нарастающая потеря прочности на разрыв и окончательное рассасывание шовного материала 
PDS™ II происходит в результате гидролиза, когда полимер разлагается до мономерной 
2-гидрокси-этоксиуксусной кислоты, которая затем поглощается и выводится организмом. 
Рассасывание начинается с потери прочности на разрыв, за которой следует потеря массы. Опыты 
по имплантации шовного материала на крысах показали следующее:

Kullanım talimatları tr

PDS™ II
(POLİDİOKSANON)

STERİL SENTETİK EMİLEBİLEN

SÜTÜR
TANIM
PDS™ II polyester poli (p-dioksanon) malzemesinden üretilen steril sentetik emilebilen 
monofilamansütürdür. Polimerin ampirik moleküler formülü: (C4H6O3)n. Polidioksanon 
polimerin antijenik olmadığı, pirojenik olmadığı ve emilim sırasında yalnızca az miktarda 
doku reaksiyonuna neden olduğu bulunmuştur.
PDS™ II sütürler polimerizasyon sırasında D & C Mor No. 2 (renk kodu 60725)eklenerek 
boyanmıştır. Sütürler boyanmamış halde de bulunmaktadır.
PDS™ II sütürler çeşitli çap ve uzunluklarda, farklı tip ve boylarda paslanmaz çelik iğnelere 
takılı olarak bulunur. İğneler kalıcı olarak veya iğnelerin kesilmesi yerine çekilerek 
ayrılmasını sağlayan CONTROL RELEASE™ olarak takılabilir. Ürün yelpazesinin tüm 
ayrıntıları katalogta bulunmaktadır.
PDS™  II Avrupa Farmakopesi’nin steril sentetik emilebilen monofilamansütürler 
için tüm standartlarına ve çapının belirtilen standarttan az miktarda büyük olması 
hariç Amerika Birleşik Devletleri Farmakopesi’nin emilebillen cerrahi sütürler için  
standartlarına uygundur.
ENDİKASYONLARI
PDS™  II sütürler pediyatrik kardiyovasküler doku, mikrocerrahi ve oftalmik cerrahi 
prosedürleri de dahil genel yumuşak dokuların yakınlaştırılması için endikedir. Bu 
sütürler, emilebilen sütürlerle uzun süreli yara desteğinin (6 haftaya kadar) istenildiği 
durumlarda özellikle kullanışlıdır. 
UYGULAMA
Sütürler hastanın durumuna, cerrahi deneyime, cerrahi tekniğe ve yara boyuna göre 
seçilip uygulanmalıdır.
PERFORMANS
PDS™ II sütür başlangıç safhasında dokularda minimal enflamatuarreaksiyonaneden olur 
ve zamanla yerini tamamen büyüyen fibrözbağdokualır. Gerilme gücünün ilerleyici kaybı 
ve PDS™ II sütürlerin tamamen emilmesi, polimerin daha sonradan vücut tarafından 
emilen ve yok edilen monomerik asit 2-hidroksi etoksi asetik aside ayrıştığı hidroliz yoluyla 
gerçekleşir. Emilim, gerilme gücü kaybıyla başlar, bunu kütle kaybı izler. Fareler üzerinde 
yapılan uygulama çalışmaları aşağıdaki profilleri ortaya koymuştur:

penetreringsytelsen og forårsake nålfraktur. Hvis det holdes for langt bak på enden, kan 
dette forårsake bøyning eller knekk. Hvis nåler må omformes, kan de miste styrken og bli 
mindre resistente for bøyning og knekk. Brukerne skal utvise forsiktighet ved håndtering 
av kirurgiske nåler for å unngå uheldige nålstikkskader. Kast brukte nåler i beholderne 
merket ”Skarpe gjenstander”.
Skal ikke resteriliseres. Ikke bruk flere ganger. Gjenbruk av denne enheten (eller deler av 
denne enheten) kan føre til produktforringelse og krysskontaminering, som kan føre til 
infeksjon eller overføring av blodbårne patogener til pasienter og brukere.
UHELDIGE REAKSJONER
Uheldige reaksjoner som er forbundet med dette produktet inkluderer: forbigående lokal 
irritasjon ved sårstedet, forbigående inflammatorisk fremmedlegemereaksjon, erytem og 
indurasjon i løpet av absorpsjon med subkutikulære suturer. Som alle fremmedlegemer 
kan PDS™ II utvikle en eksisterende infeksjon.

STERILITET
PDS™ II suturer steriliseres med etylenoksidgass. 
Skal ikke resteriliseres! Ikke bruk hvis pakningen er åpnet eller skadet! Kast åpnede, 
ubrukte suturer.s

OPPBEVARING
Ingen spesielle oppbevaringsbetingelser. Skal ikke brukes etter utlopsdato.

SYMBOLER ANVENDT VED MERKING

= Ikke bruk flere ganger

= Antall enheter

= Brukes innen – år og måned

= Steril med mindre pakken er skadet eller åpnet
Steriliseringsmetode: etylenoksid

= CE-merke og ID-nummer for bemyndiget organ. 
Produktet innfrir de vesentlige krav i Medical  
Device Directive 93/42/EØF

= Partinummer

= Forsiktig: Se bruksanvisning

= Produsent

= Katalognummer

= Autorisert representant i EU
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исходя из учета показаний, конкретных обстоятельств и опыта хирурга. Использование 
дополнительных петель может быть особенно уместно при наложении узлов моноволоконного 
шовного материала.
Следует проявлять осторожность во избежание повреждений при обращении с хирургическими 
иглами. Фиксируйте иглу в иглодержателе в точке в пределах от одной трети (1/3) до половины 
(1/2) расстояния от места крепления до острия иглы. Если игла заряжена близко к острию, это 
затруднит прокол и может вызвать перелом иглы. Если игла заряжена близко к месту фиксации 
нити с иглой, это может привести к деформации или перелому иглы. Изменение формы иглы 
может вызвать потерю прочности иглы со снижением устойчивости к сгибанию и излому. Врач 
должен проявлять осторожность при обращении с хирургическими иглами во избежание 
случайных уколов. Выбрасывайте использованные иглы в емкости для острых предметов.
Не стерилизовать/не использовать повторно. Повторное использование устройства (или его частей) 
может создать риск преждевременного разрушения устройства и перекрестного заражения,  
в результате чего возможна инфекция или передача болезнетворных организмов пациенту 
или врачу через кровь.
НЕБЛАГОПРИЯТНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Неблагоприятные реакции, связанные с применением данного устройства, включают временное 
локальное раздражение в области раны, временную реакцию на присутствие инородного тела,  
а также эритему и уплотнение при рассасывании подкожных швов. Как и любое другое 
инородное тело, шовный материал PDS™ II может обострять уже существующую инфекцию.
СТЕРИЛЬНОСТЬ
Шовный материал PDS™ II стерилизуется этиленоксидом. 
Не стерилизовать повторно! Не используйте, если упаковка вскрыта или повреждена! 
Выбрасывайте распакованный неиспользованный шовный материал!
ХРАНЕНИЕ
Особых условий хранения не требуется. Не использовать после истечения срока хранения.
СИМВОЛЫ, ИСПОЛЬЗУЕМЫЕ НА ЯРЛЫКАХ И ПРИ МАРКИРОВКЕ

= Не использовать повторно

= Количество штук

= Использовать до – год и месяц

= Стерильно до вскрытия или повреждения упаковки
Метод стерилизации: стерилизация этиленоксидом

= Знак сертификации «СЕ» и идентификационный номер уведомленного 
органа. Данное изделие отвечает основным требованиям директивы  
о медицинском оборудовании 93/42/ЕЭС

= Номер партии

= Внимание! См. инструкцию по применению

= Производитель

= Номер по каталогу

= Официальный представитель в ЕС
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ve iğnenin kırılmasına neden olabilir. İğneyi arkasından veya bağlantı ucundan tutmak, 
bükülmeye veya kırılmaya neden olabilir. İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmek, güçlerini 
kaybetmelerine ve bükülme ve kırılmalara karşı dirençlerinin azalmasına neden olabilir. 
İstem dışı iğne batması yaralanmalarından kaçınmak için kullanıcıların cerrahi iğneleri 
kullanırken dikkatli olması gerekir. Kullanılan iğneleri «kesici alet» kaplarına atın.
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin/tekrar kullanmayın. Bu cihazın (veya parçalarının) tekrar 
kullanılması, ürün degradasyonu ve çapraz kontaminasyon riski taşıyarak, enfeksiyona 
yol açabilir veya kanla bulaşan patojenlerin hastalara ve kullanıcılara geçmesine 
neden olabilir.
YAN ETKİLERİ
Bu ürünün kullanımıyla ilişkilendirilen yan etkiler arasında şunlar vardır: yara bölgesinde 
geçici lokal iritasyon, geçici enflamatuar yabancı cisim tepkisi ile cilt altı sütürlerin  
emilimi sırasında eritem ve sertleşme. Tüm yabancı cisimler gibi PDS™ II mevcut bir 
enfeksiyonu güçlendirebilir.
STERİLİZASYON
PDS™ II sütürler etilen oksit gazıyla sterilize edilmiştir.
Tekrar sterilize etmeyin! Ambalaj açılmışsa ve hasarlıysa kullanmayın! Açılmış, 
kullanılmamış sütürleri atın! 
SAKLAMA
Özel saklama şartları gerekli değildir. Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.
ETİKETTE KULLANILAN SİMGELER

= Tekrar kullanmayın

= Ünite sayısı

= Son kullanma tarihi – yıl ve ay

=
Ambalajı hasar görmediği veya açılmadığı sürece sterildir
Sterilizasyon yöntemi: Etilen Oksit

= CE işareti ve onaylanmış kuruluşun kimlik numarası.  
Ürün, 93/42/AET sayılıTıbbi Cihazlar Direktifi’nin başlıca 
gereklerine uygundur

= Parti numarası

= Dikkat: Kullanım için talimatlara bakın

= İmalatçı

= Katalog numarası

= Avrupa topluluğu yetkili temsilcisi
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Wchłanianie jest minimalne do około 90 dnia po wszczepieniu i zwykle jest całkowite w 
okresie pomiędzy 182 i 238 dniem. 
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Ponieważ nici te są wchłanialne, nie powinny być stosowane w przypadkach, gdy konieczny 
jest przedłużony okres (powyżej 6 tygodni) zbliżenia tkanek znajdujących się pod napięciem 
lub w połączeniu z protezami,takimi jak na przykład zastawki sercowe lub wszczepy 
syntetyczne.
OSTRZEŻENIA/ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI/INTERAKCJE
Nie określono skuteczności i bezpieczeństwa szwów wykonanych z nici PDS™ II w kontakcie 
z ośrodkowym układem nerwowym, w tkankach mięśnia sercowego u dorosłych oraz  
w dużych naczyniach.
Przed zastosowaniem nici PDS™ II do zamykania ran, użytkownicy powinni poznać procedury  
i techniki chirurgiczne związane z użytkowaniem nici wchłanialnych, ponieważ w zależności od 
miejsca zastosowania i wykorzystanego materiału nici występuje zróżnicowane ryzyko rozejścia 
się brzegów rany. Przy wyborze nici chirurg powinien rozważyć ich zachowanie się in vivo (patrz 
część CECHY MATERIAŁU). Nici te mogą się okazać niewłaściwe u pacjentów w starszym wieku, 
niedożywionych lub osłabionych, jak również u pacjentów znajdujących się w stanie, który może 
opóźniać proces gojenia się ran.
Jak w przypadku każdego ciała obcego, dłuższy kontakt jakiegokolwiek szwu z roztworami 
soli, np. występującymi w drogach moczowych i żółciowych, może spowodować kalcyfikację.
Jako nici wchłanialne, PDS™ II może oddziaływać przejściowo jako ciało obce.
W zaopatrywaniu ran zakażonych lub zanieczyszczonych należy postępować zgodnie  
z przyjętymi procedurami chirurgicznymi.
Ponieważ jest to materiał wchłanialny, przy zamykaniu ran narażonych na rozejście się, 
naciąganie lub rozszerzanie, które mogą wymagać dodatkowego wzmocnienia, chirurg 
powinien rozważyć zastosowanie szwów pomocniczych z nici niewchłanialnych.
Szwy spojówkowe, naskórkowe lub w nabłonku pochwy, które pozostają na miejscu przez 
ponad 10 dni, mogą powodować miejscowe podrażnienie i powinny zostać odcięte lub usunięte. 
Szwy śródskórne należy wykonywać możliwie jak najgłębiej w celu ograniczenia występowania 
rumienia i stwardnienia, zwykle związanych z procesem wchłaniania.
W niektórych przypadkach, a mianowicie w chirurgii ortopedycznej chirurg może zdecydować  
o zewnętrznym unieruchomieniu stawów.
Przy stosowaniu nici wchłanialnych należy postępować rozważnie w miejscach o upośledzonym 
ukrwieniu, ponieważ może nastąpić wypchnięcie szwu przez organizm i opóźnione 
wchłanianie.
Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia nici. Unikać należy ściskania lub 
zaginania nici narzędziami chirurgicznymi, takimi jak kleszcze lub imadła do igieł.
Odpowiednie zabezpieczenie węzłów wymaga zastosowania standardowej techniki 
chirurgicznej wiązań płaskich lub kwadratowych z dodatkowymi pętlami, zgodnie z danymi 
warunkami i doświadczeniem chirurga. Zastosowanie dodatkowych pętli może być wskazane 
zwłaszcza przy wiązaniu nici monofilamentowych.
Manipulując igłami chirurgicznymi, należy również postępować ostrożnie, aby uniknąć 
ich uszkodzenia. Igłę należy trzymać na odcinku pomiędzy jedną trzecią (1/3) a połową 
(1/2) jej długości, od strony nici. Chwytanie w okolicy ostrza może pogorszyć właściwości 
penetrujące igły i spowodować jej złamanie. Chwytanie w okolicy punktu nawleczenia nici 
spowodować może zgięcie lub złamanie igły. Zmienianie kształtu igieł może je osłabić i 
zmniejszyć ich wytrzymałość na zginanie i złamanie. Używając igieł należy zachować 
ostrożność w celu uniknięcia zakłucia. Zużyte igły należy usuwać do odpowiednich 
pojemników na odpady ostre.

POČET DNÍ  ZVYŠNÁ ŤAHOVÁ ZVYŠNÁ ŤAHOVÁ
PO IMPLANTÁCII SILA V % PÔVODNEJ SILA V % PÔVODNEJ
 HODNOTY, PRIEMER HODNOTY, PRIEMER
 M 1,5 (4-0) A MENŠÍ M 2,0 (3-0) A VÄČŠÍ
14 dní 60 % 80 %
28 dní 40 % 70 %
42 dní 35 % 60 %
Vstrebávanie nite je až do 90. dňa po implantácii iba minimálne a v podstate sa úplne 
zavŕši 182 až 238 dní po implantácii.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Vzhľadom na to, že ide o vstrebateľný šicí materiál, nesmie byť použitý v prípadoch, 
kde je potrebné udržať dlhodobú aproximáciu tkanív pod záťažou (viac ako 6 týždňov), 
alebo v spojení s protetickými pomôckami, ako napríklad umelými chlopňami alebo 
syntetickými implantátmi.

VÝSTRAHY/OPATRENIA/INTERAKCIE
Spoľahlivosť nití PDS™ II ešte nebola dokázaná v styku s centrálnou nervovou sústavou,  
v srdcovom tkanive u dospelých a vo veľkých cievach.
Použitie nití PDS™ II na zatvorenie rany predpokladá znalosť chirurgických procedúr  
a techniky narábania so vstrebateľnými niťami, keďže stupeň rizika dehiscencie rany sa 
líši v závislosti od miesta aplikácie a použitého materiálu. Chirurg musí pri výbere nite 
zohľadniť podmienky in vivo (pozrite odsek ÚČINOK). Táto niť môže byť nevhodná pre 
starších, podvyživených a vyčerpaných pacientov, ako aj pre pacientov trpiacich na stavy, 
ktoré môžu oneskoriť hojenie rán. 
Tak ako v prípade každého cudzieho telesa, aj dlhší styk nite so slanými roztokmi, aké sa 
vyskytujú v močovomalebo žlčníkovom trakte, môže vyústiť do tvorby kameňa. Keďže nite 
PDS™ II sa vstrebávajú len postupne, dočasne môžu pôsobiť ako cudzie telesá.
Pre kontrolu kontaminovaných alebo infikovaných rán by mala byť použitá akceptovaná 
chirurgická prax.
Keďže ide o vstrebateľný šicí material, chirurg by mal zvážiť použitie doplnkových 
nevstrebateľných nití pri zatváraní rán na miestach, ktoré môžu expandovať, naťahovať 
sa alebo rozťahovať alebo by mohli vyžadovať dodatočnú oporu.
Stehy pri operáciách spojiviek, epidermu a vaginálneho epitelu, ktoré ostanú na mieste 
dlhšie ako 10 dní, môžu spôsobiť miestne podráždenie a mali by sa pristrihnúť alebo 
odstrániť. Podkožné stehy majú byť čo najhlbšie, aby sa obmedzil na minimum erytém  
a indurácia, ktoré zvyknú sprevádzať proces vstrebávania.
Za istých okolností, hlavne pri ortopedických zákrokoch, sa chirurg môže rozhodnúť pre 
znehybnenie kĺbov vonkajšou oporou.
Osobitný ohľad by sa mal brať v prípadoch, kde sa vstrebateľné nite použijú na nedostatočne 
prekrvovanom tkanive, pretože môže prísť k extrúzii nite a k oneskorenému vstrebávaniu.
Pri narábaní s týmto alebo akýmkoľvek iným niťovým materiálom treba dbať na to, aby 
nedošlo k poškodeniu.Vyvarujte sa poškodeniam rozdrevním alebo stlačením pri použití 
chirurgických nástrojov, ako sú peány alebo ihelec.
Spoľahlivé zaviazanie nite si vyžaduje zaužívanú chirurgickú techniku plochých  
a štvorcových uzlíkov. V závislosti od okolností operácie a skúsenosti chirurga sa môžu použiť 
aj dodatočné uzlíky, ktorých použitie môže byť zvlášť vhodné pri jednovlákových nitiach.
Pri narábaní s chirurgickými ihlami treba predchádzať poškodeniu. Ihlu treba držať 
asi v tretine (1/3) až polovici (1/2) vzdialenosti medzi uškom a špičkou. Uchopením 
ihly bližšie k špičke alebo k ušku sa znižuje účinnosť jej prieniku a ihla sa môže zlomiť. 

植入	 剩余的张力强度	 剩余的张力强度
天数	 为原来张力强度的	 为原来张力强度的
	 百分比	 百分比
	 M 1.5 (4-0)及更细缝线	 M 2.0 (3-0)及更粗缝线	
14天 60 % 80 %
28天 40 % 70 %
42天 35 % 60 %
在植入后的前90天内很少有吸收，基本在182至238天内完全
吸收。

禁忌症
由于这类缝线是可吸收的，故不得用于需要长时间（6周以
上）拉力的组织修复或与其它人工假体一同使用，如心脏瓣
膜或人工移植体。

警告/注意事项/相互作用
PDS™  II缝线用于以下组织时的安全性和有效性目前尚不得而
知，如中枢神经系统、成人心脏组织或大血管。
用PDS™  II缝线缝合伤口前，使用者必须熟悉与可吸收缝线有
关的外科操作程序和技法，因为伤口裂开的危险会因缝合部
位和使用缝合材料的不同而有所差异。选择缝线时，医生应
该考虑到缝线在体内的性能（见性能部分）。此缝线不适合
于老人、营养不良者或身体虚弱者，或其疾病会延长伤口
愈合过程的病人。
同其它异物一样，缝线长期与盐性液体（如尿液或胆汁）接
触会导致结石形成。
作为一种可吸收缝线，PDS™ II缝线可能是一个暂时性异物。
处理感染或被污染的伤口时，必须遵循可以接受的外科操
作规范。
鉴于其属于可吸收缝线，在缝合那些有可能出现扩张、牵拉
或扭转或需要额外支持的伤口时，医生应该考虑使用不可吸
收缝线予以辅助缝合。
在结膜、角膜和阴道上皮缝合时，缝线留置超过10天可能会
导致局部刺激症状，应该予以拆除。皮下缝合要尽量地深，
以最大程度地减少缝线吸收引起的红斑和硬结。
在某些情况下，尤其是在矫形外科手术后，医生可能会使用
外部支持来固定关节。
用可吸收缝线缝合血液供应不良的部位时，应该注意缝线外
排和吸收延迟现象。
取放这类或其它缝线时，必须小心谨慎，以免损坏缝线。避
免用外科器械（如镊子或持针钳）挤压或折曲缝线。
要想保证缝线结安全可靠，必须采用标准的外科方结法，根
据手术情况和外科医生的经验，还可以多打几个结。以单纤
维缝线打结时尤其要多打几个结。
取放外科缝针时，必须小心谨慎，以免损坏缝针。持针时需
拿持在从针尾到针体的三分之一(1/3)到二分之一(1/2)处。拿持
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PDS™ II
(POLIDIOKSANONOWE)

JAŁOWE SYNTETYCZNE NICI WCHŁANIALNE

NICI CHIRURGICZNE
OPIS
PDS™ II są to jałowe syntetyczne wchłanialne monofilamentowe (jednowłóknowe) nici 
chirurgiczne sporządzone z poliestru poli (p-dioksanonu). Wzór empiryczny polimeru 
jest następujący: (C4H6O3)n. Stwierdzono, że polimer polidwuoksanonu nie wywołuje 
reakcji antygenowej, jest niepirogenny oraz że wywołuje jedynie niewielki odczyn 
tkanek podczas wchłaniania.
Nici chirurgiczne PDS™ II są barwione podczas polimeryzacji dodatkiem fioletu D & C nr 2 
(indeks barwy 60725). Nici te są także dostępne w formie niebarwionej.
Nici PDS™ II są dostępne w wielu wielkościach i długościach, zaopatrzone w igły ze stali 
nierdzewnej rozmaitych rodzajów i wielkości. Igły mogą być przymocowane na stałe 
lub występować w postaci CONTROL RELEASE™, co umożliwia ich odjęcie od nici bez 
konieczności odcinania. Pełne dane dotyczące gamy produktów znajdują się w katalogu.
Nici PDS™  II spełniają wymogi Farmakopei Europejskiej dla jałowych syntetycznych 
wchłanialnych monofilamentowych nici chirurgicznych oraz wymogi Farmakopei 
Stanów Zjednoczonych dla wchłanialnych nici chirurgicznych, z wyjątkiem nieznacznego 
przekroczenia średnicy.
WSKAZANIA
Nici PDS™  II są zalecane do stosowania w ogólnych przypadkach zbliżania tkanek 
miękkich, w tym zastosowania w sercowo-naczyniowej chirurgii dziecięcej, mikrochirurgii 
i chirurgii oka. Nici te są szczególnie przydatne, gdy wymagane jest zastosowanie nici 
wchłanialnych oraz dłuższy okres (do 6 tygodni) podtrzymywania rany.
SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Nici należy dobierać i stosować w zależności od stanu pacjenta, doświadczenia chirurga, 
techniki chirurgicznej oraz wielkości rany.
CECHY MATERIAŁU
Szwy z nici PDS™  II wywołują początkowo minimalny odczyn zapalny w tkankach  
i zostają ostatecznie zastąpione wrastającą włóknistą tkanką łączną. W miarę upływu czasu 
zaznacza się stopniowy ubytek wytrzymałości na rozciąganie i ostateczne wchłonięcie nici 
PDS™ II na skutek hydrolizy, w którym to procesie polimer ulega degradacji do monomerów 
kwasu 2-hydroksyetoksyoctowego, które następnie podlegają absorpcji i eliminacji  
z organizmu. Wchłanianie rozpoczyna się jako zmniejszenie wytrzymałości na rozciąganie, 
po którym następuje ubytek masy. Wyniki badań implantacji u szczurów wskazują na 
następującą charakterystykę:
OKRES PO PRZYBLIŻONY % POZOSTAŁEJ PRZYBLIŻONY % POZOSTAŁEJ
WSZCZEPIENIU WYTRZYMAŁOŚCI WYTRZYMAŁOŚCI
 POCZĄTKOWEJ POCZĄTKOWEJ
 M 1,5 (4-0) I MNIEJSZE M 2,0 (3-0) I WIĘKSZE
14 dni 60 % 80 %
28 dni 40 % 70 %
42 dni 35 % 60 %
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PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANÓN)

STERILNÁ SYNTETICKÁ VSTREBATEĽNÁ

CHIRURGICKÁ NIŤ
POPIS
PDS™  II je sterilná syntetická vstrebateľná jednovláknová chirurgická niť vyrobená  
z polyesteru poly-p-dioxanónu. Empirický molekulový vzorec polyméru je (C4H6O3)n. 
Polymér polydioxanónu nie je antigénny ani pyrogénny a jeho vstrebanie vyvolá iba 
nepatrnú reakciu tkaniva.
Počas polymerizácie sú nite PDS™ II farbené prídavkom farbiva D & C Violet č.2 (index 
farebného odtieňa 60725). Nite sú tiež dostupné v nefarbenej forme.
Nite PDS™ II sú k dispozícii v širokej škále veľkostí a dÍžok, vsadené do ihiel z nehrdzavejúcej 
ocele rôznych druhov a veľkostí. Ihly môžu byť fixne pripevnené alebo uvoľnitelné 
(CONTROL RELEASE™), čo umožňuje odňatie ihiel bez nutnosti ich odstrihnutia. 
Podrobný popis sortimentu výrobkov je obsiahnutý v katalógu. 
S výnimkou niektorých nití trochu väčšieho priemeru zodpovedajú nite PDS™ II všetkým 
požiadavkám liekopisu EÚ pre sterilné syntetické vstrebateľné jednovláknové chirurgické 
nite, ako aj požiadavkám liekopisu USA pre vstrebateľné chirurgické nite.

INDIKÁCIE
Nite PDS™ II sú určené na zošívanie mäkkého tkaniva, vrátane použitia pri pediatrických 
kardiovaskulárnych operáciách, v mikrochirurgii a v očnej chirurgii. Tieto nite sú zvlášť 
užitočné v prípadoch, kde je vhodné použiť kombináciu vsterbateľnej nite s dlhšou 
podporou rany (až do 6 týždňov).

APLIKÁCIA
Výber a použitie nití závisí od stavu pacienta, veľkosti rany, skúsenosti chirurga a 
metódy operácie.

ÚČINOK
Niť PDS™ II vyvolá spočiatku nepatrnú zápalovú reakciu v tkanive a nakoniec ju nahradí 
vrastené fibrózne spojivové tkanivo. Postupné oslabenie ťahovej sily a vstrebanie 
nite PDS™  II nastáva hydrolýzou, kde sa polymér rozloží na monomérnu kyselinu 
2-hydroxyetoxyoctovú, ktorú potom organizmus vstrebe a vylúči. Vstrebávanie sa 
začína oslabením ťahovej sily nite, ktorá potom začne strácať na objeme. Štúdie  
s implantáciou nite na potkanoch priniesli nasledujúce výsledky:

使用说明 zh-cn

PDS™ II
（聚对二氧环已酮）
无菌合成可吸收

缝线

产品描述
PDS™  II是一种无菌的合成可吸收单纤维外科缝线，由聚酯 
 （聚对二氧环已酮）制成。该聚合物的分子式为(C4H6O3)n。聚对
二氧环已酮聚合物具有非抗原性和非致热性，只在吸收过程
中产生轻微的组织反应。
PDS™  II缝线在聚合过程中通过加入D & C紫色2号（颜色索引号
60725）染色。缝线也有未经染色的规格。
PDS™  II缝线的供应规格有各种尺寸和长度，并与各种类型
和尺寸的不锈钢缝针相连。缝针既有永久性连接的，也有
CONTROL RELEASE™（控制释放）式的。控释式缝针可以从缝线上
抽出，而不必剪断。各种产品的详情见产品目录。
PDS™  II缝线符合欧洲药典关于无菌合成可吸收单纤维缝线的
全部要求和美国药典有关可吸收外科缝线的要求（除了直
径稍大外）。

适应症
PDS™ II缝线适用于一般软组织修复，包括小儿心血管组织、显
微外科和眼科手术。这些缝线尤其适合于那些既需要缝线吸
收又需要长时间伤口支持（长达6周）的部位。

用法
应该根据患者的病情、外科医生的经验、手术方法及伤口大
小来选择和使用缝线。

性能
PDS™  II缝线在组织的缝合初期引起轻微炎性反应，最终被
向内生长纤维结缔组织所替代。由于水解作用，PDS™  II缝线 
会逐渐丧失其张力强度，最终会被吸收。聚合物降解为单
体酸（2-羟基乙氧基）乙酸，然后再被吸收并排出体外。吸
收过程开始于张力强度的下降，然后是缝线材质的吸收。
鼠类植入研究表明以下特点：

Nie wyjaławiać/używać powtornie. Ponowne użycie tego wyrobu (lub jego części) 
może stworzyć ryzyko degradacji produktu i zakażenia krzyżowego, co może prowadzić 
do zakażenia lub narażenia pacjentów i użytkowników na kontakt z patogenami 
przenoszonymi przez krew.
DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Działania niepożądane związane ze stosowaniem nici obejmują: miejscowe podrażnienie rany, 
przejściowy odczyn zapalny związany z obecnością ciała obcego, rumień oraz stwardnienie w 
czasie wchłaniania szwów śródskórnych. Tak, jak wszystkie ciała obce, PDS™ II może nasilać 
istniejącą infekcję.
JAŁOWOŚĆ
Nici PDS™ II są wyjaławiane tlenkiem etylenu. 
Nie wyjaławiać powtórnie! Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie zostało otwarte lub uszkodzone! 
Niezużyte nici w otwartych opakowaniach należy wyrzucić!
PRZECHOWYWANIE
Nie są wymagane specjalne warunki przechowywania. Nie używać po upływie daty 
ważności.
SYMBOLE UŻYTE NA OPAKOWANIU

= Nie używać powtórnie

= Ilość sztuk w opakowaniu

= Wykorzystać do – rok i miesiąc

=
Produkt jałowy do momentu otwarcia lub  
uszkodzenia opakowania
Metoda sterylizacji: tlenek etylenu

= Znak CE i numer identyfikacyjny jednostki notyfikowanej. 
Produkt spełnia wymagania zasadnicze zawarte w 
dyrektywie 93/42/EWG dotyczącej wyrobów medycznych

= Nr serii

= Uwaga: Patrz Instrukcja użytkowania

= Producent

= Numer katalogowy

= Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej
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Uchopenie za koniec ihly môže viesť k jej ohnutiualebo zlomeniu. Tvarovanie ihiel 
môže mať za následok stratu ich sily a môžu byť menej odolné voči ohnutiu a zlomeniu.  
Pri narábaní s chirurgickými ihlami sa treba vyvarovať náhodného pichnutia ihlou. Použité 
ihly likvidujte do osobitných nádob s ostrými predmetmi.
Nesterilizujte ani nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie tohto zariadenia 
(alebo častí tohto zariadenia) môže vytvoriť riziko opotrebovania produktu a krížovej 
kontaminácie, čo môže viesť k infekcii alebo prenosu krvou prenášaných patogénov na 
pacientov a používateľov.

NEŽIADUCE REAKCIE
K nežiaducim reakciám pri použití tejto nite patrí dočasné miestne podráždenie  
v oblasti rany, dočasná zápalová reakcia na cudzie teleso, erytém a indurácia počas 
procesu vstrebávania podkožných stehov. Ako všetky cudzie telesá, aj niť PDS™ II môže 
umocniť už jestvujúcu infekciu.

STERILITA
Nite PDS™ II sú sterilizované etylénoxidom. 
Nesterilizujte opakovane! Nepoužívajte, ak bolo balenie otvorené alebo poškodené! 
Vybalené a nepoužité nite zlikvidujte!

SKLADOVANIE
Nie sú potrebné žiadne osobitné podmienky na skladovanie. Nepoužívajte po dátume 
exspirácie.

POUŽITÉ SYMBOLY NA ETIKETE

= Nepoužívajte opakovane

= Počet kusov

= Použite do – rok a mesiac

=
Sterilné, ak nie je obal poškodený ani otvorený
Metóda sterilizácie: etylénoxid

= Označenie CE a identifikačné číslo notifikovaného orgánu. 
Produkt spĺňa základné požiadavky smernice 93/42/EHS  
o zdravotníckych pomôckach

= Číslo šarže

= Upozornenie: Pozrite si návod na použitie

= Výrobca

= Katalógové číslo

= Autorizovaný zástupca v Európskom spoločenstve

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

针尖部会影响缝针的穿透能力，可能会造成缝针折断。拿持
针尾或针柄处会造成缝针弯曲或针柄断裂。改变缝针形状可
能会使其失去原有强度，容易弯曲和断裂。使用者取放外科
缝针时要格外小心，以免意外扎伤。将用过的缝针废弃于标
有“利器”字样的容器内。
不得重复灭菌/重复使用。重复使用本器械（或本器械的各
部分）可能引起产品降解或交叉感染的风险，从而可能导致
感染或将血源性病原体传播给患者和使用者。

不良反应
使用这类缝线的不良反应包括：伤口局部的暂时性刺激症
状、异物反应引起的暂时性炎性反应、皮下缝合时吸收过
程中的红斑和硬结。同其它异物一样，PDS™  II缝线可能会加
重既有的感染。

无菌
PDS™ II缝线经环氧乙烷气体灭菌处理。
不得重复灭菌！包装被打开或者损坏后不得再使用。请废弃
打开包装后尚未用完的缝线！

存放
无需特殊的存放条件。过期后不能使用。

标签上使用的标志

= 请勿重复使用

= 件数

= 使用有效期 – 年份和月份

=
除非包装已打开或已损坏， 
否则本产品为无菌产品
灭菌方式：环氧乙烷

= CE标志和认证机构的识别号，产品符合 
医疗设备指令93/42/EEC的基本要求

= 批号

= 注意: 参见使用说明

= 制造商

= 目录编号

= 欧洲共同体授权代理

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013
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Lietošanas instrukcija lv
PDS™ II

(POLIDIOKSANONS)
STERILS SINTĒTISKS ABSORBĒJAMS

ĶIRURĢISKAIS DIEGS
APRAKSTS
PDS™ II ir sterils sintētisks absorbējams monofilamenta ķirurģiskais diegs, kas izgatavots 
no poliestera poli-p-dioksanona. Polimēra empīriskā molekulārā formula ir (C4H6O3)n.  
Ir konstatēts, ka polidioksanona polimērs nav antigēnisks, ir apirogēns un absorbēšanās 
laikā izraisa tikai nelielu audu reakciju. 
PDS™ II ķirurģiskie diegi ir krāsoti, polimerizācijas laikā pievienojot D & C violeto krāsvielu 
Nr.2 (krāsu indeksa numurs 60725). Pieejami arī nekrāsoti ķirurģiskie diegi. 
PDS™ II ir pieejams noteiktā kalibru un garumu diapazonā, piestiprināts pie dažādu veidu 
un izmēru nerūsoša tērauda adatām. Adata diegam var būt pievienota neatdalāmi vai 
var tikt izmantotas CONTROL RELEASE™ (kontrolētās atvienošanas) tipa adatas,kas ļauj 
adatas atvienot, izdarot rāvienu, nevis nogriežot. Sīkāku informāciju par izstrādājumu 
klāstu skatiet katalogā. 
PDS™ II atbilst visām Eiropas farmakopejas prasībām attiecībā uz steriliem sintētiskajiem 
absorbējamiem monofilamenta ķirurģiskajiem diegiem un ASV farmakopejas 
prasībām attiecībā uz absorbējamiem ķirurģiskiem diegiem, izņemot vieglu diametra 
pārsniegšanu.
INDIKĀCIJAS
PDS™ II ķirurģiskie diegi ir paredzēti lietošanai universālā mīksto audu tuvināšanā, 
ieskaitot pielietošanu pediatrijā sirds-asinsvadu sistēmas audiem, mikroķirurģijā un 
acu ķirurģijā. Šie ķirurģiskie diegi ir īpaši noderīgi situācijās, kurās ir nepieciešama 
absorbējamo ķirurģisko diegu lietošana un ilgstošāka brūces nostiprināšana (līdz 
sešām nedēļām). 
IZMANTOŠANA
Izvēloties un izmantojot ķirurģiskos diegus, jāņem vērā pacienta stāvoklis, ķirurga 
pieredze, ķirurģiskā tehnika un brūces izmērs.
DARBĪBAS RĀDĪTĀJI
PDS™ II ķirurģiskais diegs audos izraisa minimālu iniciālu iekaisuma reakciju un eventuāli 
tas tiek aizstāts ar fibrozu saistaudu ieaugšanu. PDS™ II ķirurģisko diegu progresējoša 
stiepes izturības samazināšanās un eventuāla uzsūkšanās notiek hidrolīzes dēļ, kurā 
polimērs sadalās līdz monomēram 2-hidroksietoksietiķskābei, kas pēc tam uzsūcas 
organismā un tiek eliminēts. Absorbcijas sākumā samazinās stiepes stiprība, bet pēc 
tam seko masas zudums. Implantācijas pētījumos ar žurkām konstatēts šāds profils:
DIENAS PĒC 
IMPLANTĀCIJAS

APTUVENA SĀKOTNĒJĀS 
IZTURĪBAS SAGLABĀŠANĀS, %
M 1.5 (4-0) UN MAZĀKS

APTUVENA SĀKOTNĒJĀS 
IZTURĪBAS SAGLABĀŠANĀS, %
M 2.0 (3-0) UN LIELĀKS

14 dienas 60 % 80 %
28 dienas 40 % 70 %
42 dienas 35 % 60 %

Упатство за употреба mk

PDS™ II
(ПОЛИДИОКСАНОН)

СТЕРИЛЕН СИНТЕТИЧКИ АПСОРПТИВЕН

ХИРУРШКИ КОНЕЦ
ОПИС
PDS™ II е стерилен синтетички апсорптивен конец со монофиламент кој е направен 
од полиестерот поли (п-диоксанон). Емпириската формула на молекулот на 
полимерот е (C4H6O3)n. Полимерот полидиоксанон е неантиген, непироген и при 
апсорпцијата, предизвикува само мала реакција врз ткивото. 
Конците PDS™ II се бојат при полимеризацијата, со додавање на виолетова боја D+C, 
бр. 2 (број во индексот со бои: 60725). Конците се достапни и во небојосан облик. 
PDS™ II е достапен за најразлични величини на гази и во најразлични должини, 
се нуди без или со игли од не’рѓосувачки челик, од најразлични типови и големини. 
Иглите може да бидат трајно прикачени или како CONTROL RELEASE™, со што 
се овозможува иглата да се извлекува наместо да се сече. Каталогот ги содржи 
целосните детали за линијата производи. 
PDS™ II ги исполнува условите на Европската фармакопеја за стерилни синтетички 
апсорптивни конци со монофиламент, како и условите на Фармакопејата на 
Соединетите Американски Држави за апсорптивни хируршки конци, освен што 
има нешто поголем дијаметар.
ИНДИКАЦИИ
Предвидено е конците PDS™ II да се користат за општо спојување на меки 
ткива, а тука е опфатена и употребата за педијатриско кардиоваскуларно ткиво, 
во микрохирургијата и во офталмолошката хирургија. Овие конци се особено 
корисни каде што е пожелна комбинација од апсорптивен конец и продолжена 
грижа за раната (до шест недели). 
ПРИМЕНА
Конците треба да се избираат и всадуваат според состојбата на пациентот, 
хируршкото искуство, хируршката техника и големината на раната.
ОСОБИНИ
PDS™ II предизвикува минимална првична воспалителна реакција кај ткивата, но 
на крајот конецот го заменува враснато фиброзно сврзно ткиво. До прогресивното 
губење на силата на затегнатост и конечната апсорпција на конците PDS™ II 
доаѓа преку хидролиза, каде што полимерот се разложува на мономерната 
киселина 2-хидроксиетоксиацетна киселина, која понатаму телото ја апсорбира 
и ја елиминира. Апсорпцијата започнува со губење на силата на затегнатост,  
а е проследена со губење на маса. Истражувањата со всадување кај стаорците го 
покажале следниов профил:

Uzsūkšanās ir minimāla līdz aptuveni 90. dienai pēc implantēšanas un tiek faktiski 
pabeigta laika posmā starp 182. un 238. dienu.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Šos ķirurģiskos diegus, kas ir absorbējami, nedrīkst lietot gadījumos, kad nepieciešama 
ilgstoša (ilgāka par sešām nedēļām) audu satuvināšana slodzes apstākļos, un to nedrīkst 
lietot kopā ar protēzēm (piemēram, sirds vārstuļiem vai sintētiskajām protēzēm).
BRĪDINĀJUMI/PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI/MIJIEDARBĪBA
PDS™ II ķirurģiskā diega drošība un efektivitāte saskarē ar centrālo nervu sistēmu un 
pieaugušo sirds audiem vai lielajiem asinsvadiem nav pētīta.
Tā kā brūces atvēršanās risks var mainīties atkarībā no pielietošanas vietas un izmantotā 
ķirurģiskā diega materiāla, pirms PDS™ II ķirurģiskā diega izmantošanas brūču slēgšanai 
lietotājiem ir jāpārzina ķirurģiskās procedūras, kuros izmanto absorbējamus ķirurģiskos 
diegus, un to lietošanas paņēmieni. Izvēloties ķirurģisko diegu, ķirurgiem jāņem vērā tā 
darbības rādītāji in vivo (skatīt sadaļu DARBĪBAS RĀDĪTĀJI). Šis ķirurģiskais diegs varētu 
nebūt piemērots gados vecākiem pacientiem, novājinātiem pacientiem, pacientiem ar 
sliktu barojumu vai blakusslimībām, kas varētu aizkavēt brūces sadzīšanu. 
Tāpat kā saskaroties ar jebkuru svešķermeni, ilgstošs jebkāda ķirurģiskā diega kontakts 
ar sāļu šķīdumiem, piemēram, tādiem šķīdumiem, kas atrodas urīnizvadsistēmā vai 
žultsceļos, var izraisīt akmeņu veidošanos. Kā absorbējams ķirurģisks diegs PDS™ II var 
pārejoši darboties kā svešķermenis. 
Ārstējot kontaminētas vai inficētas brūces, jāievēro atbilstoša ķirurģiskā prakse. 
Tā kā šis ķirurģisko diegu materiāls absorbējas, ķirurgam jāapsver iespēja papildus 
izmantot neabsorbējamus ķirurģiskos diegus, slēdzot brūces, kuras var tikt pakļautas 
izplešanai, izstiepšanai vai nevienmērīgam iestiepumam vai kurām var būt 
nepieciešama papildu nostiprināšana. 
Konjunktīvas, ādas un maksts epitēlija šuves, kuras uzlikšanas vietā paliek ilgāk par  
10 dienām, var izraisīt lokālu kairinājumu un tās ir jānogriež vai jānoņem. Zemādas šuves 
jāuzliek pēc iespējas dziļāk, lai līdz minimumam samazinātu eritēmas un indurācijas 
veidošanos, ko parasti novēro absorbēšanās procesa laikā. 
Atsevišķās situācijās, it īpaši ortopēdisko operāciju gadījumā, pēc ķirurga ieskatiem var 
izmantot ārēju locītavu imobilizāciju. 
Izmantojot absorbējamus ķirurģiskos diegus audos ar sliktu asins apgādi, jāievēro 
piesardzība, jo var notikt ķirurģiskā diega atgrūšana un palēnināties absorbēšanās.
Strādājot ar šo vai jebkādu citu ķirurģisko diegu materiālu, jārīkojas piesardzīgi, lai 
to nesabojātu. Izvairieties no saspiešanas vai sagofrēšanas, izmantojot ķirurģiskos 
instrumentus, piemēram, spailes vai adatturus. 
Lai tiktu nodrošināta pietiekama mezglu stingrība, nepieciešams izmantot standarta 
tehniku plakano un kvadrātveida mezglu siešanai un papildu mezglu uzmešanu atbilstoši 
ķirurģiskajai situācijai un ķirurga pieredzei. Izmantojot jebkuru monofilamenta ķirurģisko 
diegu, labs risinājums attiecībā uz mezglu stingrību var būt papildu mezglu uzmešana. 
Strādājot ar ķirurģiskajām adatām, jāievēro piesardzība, lai nerastos bojājumi. Satveriet 
adatu rajonā, kas atrodas no vienas trešdaļas (1/3) līdz pusei (1/2) no attāluma starp 
adatas diega savienojuma vietu un adatas smaili. Ja adata tiek satverta smailes rajonā, 
var būt apgrūtināta caurduršana un adata var salūzt. Ja adata tiek satverta pamatnes 
vai diega savienojuma galā, tā var saliekties vai salūzt. Lokot adatas citā formā, var 

ДЕНОВИ ОД 
ВСАДУВАЊЕ

ПРЕОСТАНАТ ПРИБЛИЖЕН 
% ОД ПРВИЧНАТА ЈАЧИНА
M 1.5 (4-0) И ПОМАЛИ

ПРЕОСТАНАТ ПРИБЛИЖЕН 
% ОД ПРВИЧНАТА ЈАЧИНА
M 2.0 (3-0) И ПОГОЛЕМИ

14 дена 60 % 80 %
28 дена 40 % 70 %
42 дена 35 % 60 %
Апсорпцијата е минимална до 90. ден по всадувањето, а е речиси целосна 
помеѓу 182. и 238. ден.
КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Конците се апсорптивни, па не треба да се користат таму каде што е потребно 
подолго (над шест недели) спојување на ткива со напрегање или заедно со 
протетички помагала, како срцеви залистоци или синтетички графтови.
ПРЕДУПРЕДУВАЊА/МЕРКИ НА ПРЕТПАЗЛИВОСТ/ИНТЕРАКЦИИ
Не е утврдено дали конците PDS™ II се сигурни и ефикасни за употреба кај централниот 
нервен систем, срцевото ткиво кај возрасните или големите крвни садови.
Поради ризикот од рашивање на раната кој зависи од местото на шиење 
или од материјалот на конецот, корисниците на конците PDS™ II треба да 
бидат запознаени со хируршките процедури и техники за затворање рани со 
апсорптивни конци. Хирурзите треба да ја земат предвид особината ин виво (во 
делот ОСОБИНИ) кога ќе одбираат конец. Можно е овој конец да биде несоодветен 
кај постари, неухранети или изнемоштени пациенти, или кај пациенти кои 
страдаат од состојби кои може да го одложат заздравувањето на раната. 
Продолжениот контакт на секаков конец со солени раствори, како оние што ги има 
во уринарниот или билијарниот тракт, исто како и со секое друго туѓо тело, може 
да резултира со создавање камчиња. PDS™ II е апсорптивен конец, па како таков 
може привремено да делува како туѓо тело. 
За справување со контаминирани или инфицирани рани, треба да се следи 
прифатливата хируршка практика. 
Конецот е направен од апсорптивен материјал, па хирургот треба да ја промисли 
употребата на неапсорптивни конци за затворање на места кои што може да се 
издолжуваат, шират или растегнуваат, или кои што би барале дополнителна поткрепа. 
Конците на конјуктивниот, кутикуларниот и вагиналниот епител, кои што ќе останат 
на место подолго од десет дена, може да предизвикаат локално воспаление, 
па треба да се пресечат или отстранат како што е назначено. Поткожните конци 
треба да се постават што е можно подлабоко за да се минимизираат еритемот 
и индурацијата кои обично се поврзани со процесот на апсорпција. 
Во некои околности, особено при ортопедските зафати, хирургот може да одлучи 
да примени имобилизација на зглобовите со екстерна поддршка. 
Употребата на апсорптивни конци кај ткива со лоша прокрвеност треба да биде 
промислена затоа што може да се појави испупчување и одложена апсорпција 
на конецот.
При ракување со ваков или поинаков конец, треба да се внимава за да се избегне 
оштетување. Избегнувајте оштетувања на конецот како прекршување или туткање што 
се должат на примената на хируршки инструменти како форцепси или држачи за игли. 
За јазолот да биде соодветно стегнат, потребна е стандардната хируршка практика со 
рамно и четвртесто врзување, со дополнителни подврзувања како што наложуваат 
хируршките услови и искуството на хирургот. Употребата на дополнителни 
подврзувања може да биде особено соодветна за врзување шев со монофиламент. 

samazināties to stiprība, kā arī noturība pret saliekšanos un salūšanu. Strādājot 
ar ķirurģiskajām adatām, lietotājiem jāievēro piesardzība, lai nepieļautu nejaušu 
saduršanos ar adatu. Izmetiet izlietotās adatas aso priekšmetu konteinerā. 
Nesterilizēt/nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota ierīces (vai šīs ierīces daļu) izmantošana var radīt 
produkta sadalīšanās vai savstarpējas inficēšanas risku, kas pacientiem vai lietotājiem 
var izraisīt infekciju vai ar asinīm pārnest tiem slimību izraisītājus.
NEVĒLAMĀS BLAKUSPARĀDĪBAS
Lietojot šo ierīci, var rasties šādas nevēlamās blakusparādības: īslaicīgs lokāls kairinājums 
brūces vietā, īslaicīga iekaisuma atbildes reakcija uz svešķermeni, zemādas šuvju 
gadījumā – eritēma un indurācija absorbcijas procesa laikā. Tāpat kā visi svešķermeņi, 
PDS™ II var stimulēt jau esošu infekciju.
STERILITĀTE
PDS™ II ķirurģiskais diegs ir sterilizēts ar etilēnoksīda gāzi. 
Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir atvērts vai bojāts. Atvērtu, nelietotu 
ķirurģisko diegu izmest. 
UZGLABĀŠANA
Nav īpašu glabāšanas nosacījumu. Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.
MARĶĒJUMĀ IZMANTOTIE SIMBOLI

= Nelietot atkārtoti

= Vienību skaits

= Izlietot līdz – gads un mēnesis

=  Izstrādājums ir sterils, kamēr iepakojums nav bojāts vai atvērts.
Sterilizācijas metode: etilēnoksīds

=  CE zīme un sertifikācijas iestādes identifikācijas numurs.  
Izstrādājums atbilst medicīnisko ierīču direktīvā 93/42/EEK 
izvirzītajām pamatprasībām

= Partijas numurs

= Piesardzības paziņojums: skatīt lietošanas instrukciju

= Ražotājs

= Kataloga numurs

= Pilnvarotais pārstāvis Eiropas Kopienā
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Потребно е внимание за да се избегне оштетувањето кога се работи со хируршки 
игли. Фатете ја иглата на место кое што е оддалечено една третина (1/3) до една 
половина (1/2) од растојанието помеѓу крајот и врвот на иглата. Доколку го фатите 
врвот, може да се наруши особината за пробивање на иглата, и таа да се скрши. 
Доколку го фатите крајот или другата страна на иглата, таа може да се превитка или 
скрши. Со менување на формата на иглите, тие може да ја изгубат силата и да станат 
помалку отпорни на виткање и кршење. Корисниците треба да бидат внимателни 
кога работат со хируршки игли за да се избегне повреда со ненамерно забодување на 
иглата. Употребените игли да се фрлаат во контејнери за остри предмети. 
Да не се стерилизира/употребува повторно. Повторната употреба на материјалот 
(или делови од него), може да создаде ризик од деградација или вкрстена 
контаминација, што, пак, може да доведе до инфекција или пренесување на 
патогени преносливи преку крвта помеѓу пациентите и корисниците.
НЕСАКАНИ РЕАКЦИИ
Несаканите реакции поврзани со употребата на материјалот вклучуваат: 
минливо локално воспаление на местото на раната, минлива воспалителна 
реакција од туѓо тело, еритем и индурација за време на процесот на апсорпција 
на поткожните конци. И PDS™ II, како секое друго туѓо тело, може да продлабочи 
постоечка инфекција.
СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЈА
Конците PDS™ II се стерилизирани со гасот етилен оксид. 
Да не се стерилизира повторно. Да не се користи ако се отвори или оштети 
пакувањето. Да се фрлат отворените, а неупотребени конци! 
СКЛАДИРАЊЕ
Не се потребни посебни услови на складирање. Да не се користи по истекување 
на рокот за употреба.
СИМБОЛИ НА ЕТИКЕТАТА

= Да не се употребува повторно

= Број на парчиња

= Да се употреби до – година и месец

=  Стерилно доколку пакувањето не биде оштетено или отворено
Метод на стерилизација: етилен оксид

=  CE-ознака и идентификациски број на надлежниот 
орган. Производот ги исполнува најосновните услови на 
Директивата за медицинска опрема 93/42/EEC

= Број на серијата

= Напомена: видете го упатството за употреба

= Производител

= Каталошки број

= Овластен претставник во Европската заедница

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

Navodila za uporabo sl

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOKSANON)

STERILNA, SINTETIČNA, RESORBILNA

KIRURŠKA NIT
OPIS
Kirurška nit PDS™ II je sterilna, sintetična, resorbilna kirurška nit iz enega vlakna, 
narejena iz poliestra poli (p-dioksanona). Empirična molekulska formula polimera je 
(C4H6O3)n. Polimer polidioksanona je neantigen, nepirogen in pri resorpciji izzove le 
majhno tkivno reakcijo. 
Kirurške niti PDS™ II so med polimerizacijo obarvane z dodatkom barvila D & C Violet 
No. 2 (številka barvnega indeksa 60725). Kirurške niti so na voljo tudi neobarvane. 
Kirurška nit PDS™ II je na voljo v različnih velikostih in dolžinah, pritrjena na igle iz nerjavnega 
jekla različnih vrst in velikosti. Igle so lahko stalno pritrjene ali CONTROL RELEASE™, 
kar omogoča, da igle lahko izvlečete in ne odrežete. Vsi podatki o programu izdelkov so 
navedeni v katalogu. 
Kirurška nit PDS™ II ustreza zahtevam evropske farmakopeje za sterilne, sintetične, 
resorbilne kirurške niti iz enega vlakna in zahtevam farmakopeje Združenih držav 
za resorbilne kirurške niti, razen za občasno nekoliko čezmerne velikosti pri  
nekaterih kalibrih.
INDIKACIJE
Kirurške niti PDS™ II so namenjene za uporabo pri splošnem zbliževanju mehkih tkiv, 
vključno z uporabo na kardiovaskularnem tkivu pri otrocih, v mikrokirurgiji in oftalmični 
kirurgiji. Te kirurške niti so zlasti koristne, kadar je zaželena kombinacija resorbilne 
kirurške niti in dolgotrajnejše podpore za rano (do šest tednov). 
UPORABA
Kirurške niti je treba izbrati in vsaditi glede na bolnikovo stanje, kirurške izkušnje, kirurško 
tehniko in velikost rane.
DELOVANJE
Kirurška nit PDS™ II v tkivih izzove minimalno vnetno reakcijo in sčasoma jo nadomesti 
vraščeno fibrozno vezivno tkivo. Progresivna izguba natezne trdnosti in sčasoma 
resorpcija kirurških niti PDS™ II sta posledica hidrolize, med katero se polimer razgradi 
na monomerno kislino 2-hidroksietoksiocetno kisino, ki se nato v telesu resorbira in 
presnovi. Resorpcija se začne z izgubo natezne trdnosti, čemur sledi zmanjšanje mase. 
Implantacijske študije na podganah kažejo naslednji profil:

Uputstvo za upotrebu sr

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOKSANON)

STERILNI SINTETIČKI RESORPTIVNI

KONAC
OPIS
PDS™ II je sterilni sintetički resorptivni monofilamentni konac proizveden od poliester 
poli (p-dioksanona). Empirijska molekularna formula polimera je (C4H6O3)n. Utvrđeno 
je da je polidioksanon polimer neantigen, nepirogen i da izaziva samo blagu reakciju 
tkiva tokom resorpcije. 
PDS™ II konci su bojeni dodavanjem D & C ljubičaste br. 2 (broj u indeksu boja 60725) 
tokom polimerizacije. Konci su dostupni i u nebojenom obliku. 
PDS™ II je dostupan u raznovrsnim debljinama i dužinama, pričvršćen na igle od 
nerđajućeg čelika različitih tipova i veličina. Igle mogu da budu pričvršćene trajno ili 
kao CONTROL RELEASE™, što omogućava otkidanje umesto odsecanja igala. Svi detalji 
asortimana proizvoda su navedeni u katalogu. 
PDS™ II je u skladu sa svim zahtevima Evropske farmakopeje za sterilne sintetičke 
resorptivne monofilamentne konce i zahtevima Farmakopeje Sjedinjenih Država za 
resorptivne hirurške konce, osim što ima malo veći prečnik.
INDIKACIJE
PDS™ II konci su predviđeni za upotrebu u opštem približavanju mekog tkiva, 
obuhvatajući i upotrebu na pedijatrijskom kardiovaskularnom tkivu, u mikrohirurgiji 
i u oftalmološkoj hirurgiji. Ovi konci su naročito korisni ako je poželjna kombinacija 
resorptivnog konca i dugotrajne potpore rani (do šest nedelja). 
PRIMENA
Konce bi trebalo izabrati i ugraditi u zavisnosti od pacijentovog stanja, hirurškog iskustva, 
hirurške tehnike i veličine rane.
UČINAK
PDS™ II konac izaziva minimalnu početnu upalnu reakciju u tkivima i na kraju ga 
zamenjuje urastanje fibroznog vezivnog tkiva. Do progresivnog gubitka zatezne snage 
i konačne resorpcije PDS™ II konaca dolazi putem hidrolize, gde se polimer raspada 
u monomernu kiselinu 2-hidroksi-etoksi-acetatnu kiselinu koja se potom resorbuje  
i eliminiše iz tela. Resorpcija počinje kao opadanje zatezne snage praćeno opadanjem 
mase. Studije implantacije na pacovima pokazuju sledeći profil:

DNEVI PO 
VSADITVI

PRIBLIŽEN % PREOSTALE 
IZVORNE TRDNOSTI
M 1,5 (4-0) IN MANJŠE

PRIBLIŽEN % PREOSTALE 
IZVORNE TRDNOSTI
M 2,0 (3-0) IN VEČJE

14 dni 60 % 80 %
28 dni 40 % 70 %
42 dni 35 % 60 %
Do 90. dne po vsaditvi je resorpcija minimalna, večinoma je zaključena v 182 do 238 dneh.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Ker so te kirurške niti resorbilne, se ne smejo uporabljati, kadar je potrebno dolgotrajno 
(več kot šest tednov) zbliževanje tkiva pod obremenitvijo ali v povezavi s prostetičnimi 
pripomočki, na primer s srčnimi zaklopkami ali sintetičnimi presadki.
OPOZORILA/PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI/INTERAKCIJE
Varnost in učinkovitost kirurških niti PDS™ II pri stiku s centralnim živčevjem, v srčnem 
tkivu pri odraslih ali v velikih žilah nista bili ugotovljeni.
Uporabniki morajo biti seznanjeni s kirurškimi postopki in tehnikami, ki vključujejo 
resorbilne niti, preden uporabijo kirurško nit PDS™ II za zapiranje ran, saj je tveganje za 
dehiscenco rane odvisno od mesta uporabe in uporabljenega šivalnega materiala. Pri 
izbiranju kirurške niti morajo kirurgi upoštevati delovanje in vivo (v razdelku DELOVANJE). 
Ta kirurška nit je lahko neprimerna pri starejših, podhranjenih ali obnemoglih bolnikih 
ali pri bolnikih s stanji, ki lahko podaljšajo celjenje rane. 
Kot velja za vsak tujek, lahko dolgotrajen stik katere koli kirurške niti z raztopinam soli, 
kakršne so v sečilih ali žolčevodu, povzroči nastanek kamenčkov. Ker je kirurška nit PDS™ 
II resorbilna, lahko prehodno deluje kot tujek. 
Pri obravnavi kontaminiranih ali okuženih ran se je treba držati sprejemljive  
kirurške prakse. 
Ker je to resorbilni kirurški šivalni material, mora kirurg razmisliti o uporabi dodatnih 
neresorbilnih kirurških niti pri zapiranju ran, ki se lahko razširijo, raztegnejo ali 
nabreknejo, oziroma pri ranah, pri katerih je potrebna dodatna opora. 
Kirurški šivi na očesni veznici, kutikuli in nožničnem epiteliju, ki morajo ostati na 
mestu dlje kot 10 dni, lahko povzročijo lokalno draženje in jih morate odrezati oziroma 
odstraniti. Subkutikularne šive je treba namestiti čim globlje, da se čim bolj zmanjšata 
eritem in induracija, ki sta običajno povezana s procesom resorpcije. 
V določenih primerih, predvsem pri ortopedskih posegih, se po presoji kirurga lahko 
imobilizacija sklepa izvede z zunanjo podporo. 
Pri uporabi resorbilnih kirurških niti v tkivih, ki so slabo prekrvavljena, je potrebna 
previdnost, saj lahko pride do ekstruzije ali zapoznele resorpcije.
Pri delu s tem ali katerim koli drugim šivalnim materialom je treba paziti, da ne pride do 
poškodb. Izogibajte se poškodbam zaradi drobljenja ali stiskanja, ki so posledica uporabe 
kirurških pripomočkov, kot so prijemalke ali šivalniki. 
Za ustrezno čvrstost vozlov je potrebna standardna kirurška tehnika z ravnimi, 
kvadratnimi vozli in dodatnimi šivi, kar je odvisno od kirurških okoliščin in izkušenosti 
kirurga. Pri zavezovanju kirurških niti iz enega vlakna se še posebej priporoča uporaba 
dodatnih šivov. 

DANI UGRADNJE PRIBLIŽNI % PRVOBITNE 
SNAGE KOJI JE PREOSTAO
M 1,5 (4-0) I TANJI

PRIBLIŽNI % PRVOBITNE 
SNAGE KOJI JE PREOSTAO
M 2,0 (3-0) I DEBLJI

14 dana 60 % 80 %
28 dana 40 % 70 %
42 dana 35 % 60 %
Resorpcija je minimalna do oko 90. dana posle implantacije a u suštini je završena 
između 182 i 238 dana.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Ovi konci, pošto su resorptivni, ne bi trebalo da se koriste na mestima gde je potrebno 
dugotrajno (duže od šest nedelja) približavanje tkiva izloženih naprezanju, niti u 
kombinaciji sa protetičkim sredstvima, na primer srčanim zaliscima ili sintetičkim 
graftovima.
UPOZORENJA/MERE PREDOSTROŽNOSTI/INTERAKCIJE
Bezbednost i efikasnost PDS™ II konaca u kontaktu sa centralnim nervnim sistemom,  
na srčanom tkivu odraslih niti na velikim krvnim sudovima nije utvrđena.
Korisnici bi, pre primene PDS™ II konca za zatvaranje rana, trebalo da budu upoznati 
sa hirurškim procedurama i tehnikama koje podrazumevaju resorptivne konce, pošto 
rizik od dehiscencije rane može da varira zbog mesta primene i korišćenog materijala 
konca. Hirurzi bi trebalo da uzmu u obzir učinak in vivo (u odeljku UČINAK) prilikom 
biranja konca. Ovaj konac može da bude nepogodan za starije, pothranjene ili iscrpljene 
pacijente, ili za pacijente koji pate od stanja koja mogu da odlože zarastanje rana. 
Kao i kod svakog stranog tela, dugotrajan kontakt bilo kojeg konca sa rastvorima soli, 
poput onih koji se nalaze u urinarnom ili žučnom traktu, može da dovede do formiranja 
kalkulusa. Kao resorptivni konac, PDS™ II može prolazno da deluje kao strano telo. 
Prihvatljiva hirurška praksa bi trebalo da se poštuje u obradi kontaminiranih ili 
inficiranih rana. 
Pošto je ovo resorptivan materijal konca, hirurg bi trebalo da razmotri upotrebu 
dodatnih neresorptivnih konaca prilikom zatvaranja mesta koja mogu da budu izložena 
proširivanju, istezanju ili rastezanju ili kojima može biti potrebna dodatna potpora. 
Konci na konjunktivalnom, kutikularnom i vaginalnom epitelu koji ostaju na svom mestu 
duže od 10 dana mogu da izazovu lokalizovanu iritaciju i trebalo bi ih odrezati ili ukloniti. 
Subkutane konce bi trebalo postaviti što je dublje moguće da bi se eritem i induracija 
normalno povezani sa procesom resorpcije sveli na minimum. 
Pod nekim okolnostima, naročito u ortopedskim procedurama, po nahođenju hirurga se 
može primeniti imobilizacija zglobova spoljašnjom potporom. 
Potrebno je pažljivo razmotriti upotrebu resorptivnih konaca u tkivima sa slabim 
snabdevanjem krvlju jer može doći do istiskivanja konca i odložene resorpcije.
Prilikom rukovanja ovim ili bilo kojim drugim materijalom konca, potrebno je voditi 
računa da se izbegnu oštećenja. Izbegavajte oštećenja gnječenjem ili gužvanjem zbog 
primene hirurških instrumenata poput forcepsa ili držača igle. 
Adekvatna bezbednost čvora zahteva standardnu hiruršku tehniku običnih ili hirurških 
čvorova sa dodatnim čvorovima, kako je indikovano hirurškim okolnostima i iskustvom 
hirurga. Upotreba dodatnih čvorova može da bude naročito podesna prilikom vezivanja 
bilo kojeg monofilamentnog konca. 

Pri delu s kirurškimi iglami je potrebna previdnost, da ne pride do poškodb. Iglo primite 
na območju med tretjino (1/3) in polovico (1/2) razdalje od pritrdišča do konice. Če jo 
primete na območju konice, lahko zmanjšate učinkovitost vbodov in iglo zlomite. Če jo 
primete na izbočenem delu ali pritrdišču, jo lahko ukrivite ali zlomite. Če igla izgubi svojo 
obliko, lahko izgubi tudi svojo moč in je manj odporna proti upogibanju in lomljenju. 
Uporabniki morajo pri delu s kirurškimi iglami paziti, da ne pride do nenamerne 
poškodbe z vbodom igle. Uporabljene igle zavrzite v vsebnike za ostre predmete. 
Ponovna sterilizacija/uporaba ni dovoljena. Ponovna uporaba tega pripomočka ali 
njegovih delov lahko povzroči tveganje za poslabšanje lastnosti izdelka in navzkrižno 
kontaminacijo, kar lahko privede do infekcije ali prenosa krvnih patogenov na bolnike 
in uporabnike.
NEŽELENI UČINKI
Neželeni učinki, povezani s tem pripomočkom, vključujejo: prehodno lokalno draženje 
na mestu rane, prehoden vnetni odziv na tujek in eritem ter induracijo med resorpcijo 
subkutikularnih šivov. Kot vsi tujki lahko kirurška nit PDS™ II poslabša obstoječo okužbo.
STERILNOST
Kirurške niti PDS™ II so sterilizirane s plinskim etilenoksidom. Ponovna sterilizacija 
ni dovoljena. 
Ne uporabljajte, če je ovojnina odprta ali poškodovana. Zavrzite odprt, neporabljen 
šivalni material. 
SHRANJEVANJE
Ni posebnih pogojev za shranjevanje. Ne uporabljajte po datumu izteka roka 
uporabnosti.
SIMBOLI NA OVOJNINI

= Ponovna uporaba ni dovoljena

= Število enot

= Uporabiti do – leto in mesec

=  Sterilno, razen če je ovojnina poškodovana ali odprta.
Metoda sterilizacije: etilenoksid

=  Oznaka CE in identifikacijska številka priglašenega organa.  
Izdelek izpolnjuje bistvene zahteve Direktive o medicinskih 
pripomočkih 93/42/EGS

= Številka serije

= Pozor: Glejte navodila za uporabo

= Izdelovalec

= Kataloška številka

= Pooblaščeni zastopnik v Evropski skupnosti

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

Potrebno je voditi računa da se izbegnu oštećenja prilikom rukovanja hirurškim 
iglama. Uhvatite iglu u oblasti koja je između trećine (1/3) i polovine (1/2) razdaljine 
od kraja na kom je spoj do vrha. Hvatanje u oblasti vrha bi moglo da umanji učinak 
probadanja i izazove pucanje igle. Hvatanje za tupi kraj spoja bi moglo da izazove 
savijanje ili lomljenje. Preoblikovanje igala može da izazove opadanje njihove snage i 
manju otpornost na savijanje i lomljenje. Korisnici bi trebalo da budu oprezni prilikom 
rukovanja hirurškim iglama kako bi izbegli povrede nehotičnim ubadanjem iglom. Bacite 
upotrebljene igle u kontejnere za oštre predmete. 
Ne sterilisati/koristiti ponovo. Ponovna upotreba ovog instrumenta (ili delova ovog 
instrumenta) može dovesti do rizika od degradacije proizvoda i unakrsne kontaminacije, 
što može dovesti do infekcije ili prenošenja patogena prenosivih krvlju na pacijente 
i korisnike.
NEŽELJENE REAKCIJE
Neželjene reakcije povezane sa ovim medicinskim sredstvom obuhvataju: prolaznu 
lokalnu iritaciju na mestu rane, prolaznu upalnu reakciju na strano telo i eritem i 
induraciju tokom resorpcije sa subkutanim koncima. Poput svih stranih tela, PDS™ II 
može da pojača postojeću infekciju.
STERILNOST
PDS™ II konci su sterilisani gasom etilen oksidom. 
Ne sterilisati ponovo. Ne koristiti ako je pakovanje otvoreno ili oštećeno. Bacite otvorene, 
neupotrebljene konce. 
SKLADIŠTENJE
Nisu potrebni specijalni uslovi skladištenja. Ne koristiti posle isteka roka upotrebe.
SIMBOLI KORIŠĆENI NA ETIKETAMA

= Ne koristiti ponovo

= Broj jedinica

= Rok upotrebe – godina i mesec

=  Sterilno osim ako je pakovanje oštećeno ili otvoreno
Metod sterilizacije: etilen oksid

=  CE-oznaka i identifikacioni broj sertifikacionog tela.  
Proizvod ispunjava osnovne uslove Direktive medicinskih 
instrumenata 93/42/EEC

= Broj serije

= Upozorenje: pogledajte uputstvo za upotrebu

= Proizvođač

= Kataloški broj

= Ovlašćeni predstavnik u Evropskoj zajednici

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013.
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PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE)

STERILE SYNTHETIC, ABSORBABLE

SUTURE

DESCRIPTION
PDS™ II is a sterile synthetic absorbable monofilament suture made from the polyester 
poly (p-dioxanone). The empirical molecular formula of the polymer is (C4H6O3)n. 
Polydioxanone polymer has been found to be non-antigenic, non-pyrogenic and elicits 
only a slight tissue reaction during absorption. 
PDS™ II sutures are dyed by adding D & C Violet No.2 (Colour Index number 60725) 
during polymerisation. Sutures are also available in the undyed form. 
PDS™ II is available in a range of gauge sizes and lengths, attached to stainless steel 
needles of varying types and sizes. The needles may be attached permanently or as 
CONTROL RELEASE™ which enables the needles to be pulled off instead of being cut 
off. Full details of the product range are contained in the catalogue. 
PDS™ II complies with all the requirements of the European Pharmacopoeia for Sterile 
Synthetic Absorbable Monofilament Sutures and the requirements of the United States 
Pharmacopoeia for Absorbable Surgical Sutures except for a slight oversize in diameter.
INDICATIONS
PDS™ II sutures are intended for use in general soft tissue approximation, including  
use in paediatric cardiovascular tissue, in microsurgery and in ophthalmic surgery. 
These sutures are particularly useful where the combination of an absorbable suture 
and extended wound support (up to six weeks) is desirable. 
APPLICATION
Sutures should be selected and implanted depending on patient condition, surgical 
experience, surgical technique and wound size.
PERFORMANCE
PDS™ II suture elicits a minimal initial inflammatory reaction in tissues and is eventually 
replaced with an in-growth of fibrous connective tissue. Progressive loss of tensile 
strength and eventual absorption of PDS™ II sutures occurs by means of hydrolysis, 
where the polymer degrades to the monomeric acid 2-hydroxyethoxyacetic acid 
which is subsequently absorbed and eliminated by the body. Absorption begins as 
loss of tensile strength followed by a loss of mass. Implantation studies in rats show 
the following profile:

DAYS 
IMPLANTATION

APPROXIMATE % ORIGINAL 
STRENGTH REMAINING
M 1.5 (4-0) AND SMALLER

APPROXIMATE % ORIGINAL 
STRENGTH REMAINING
M 2.0 (3-0) AND LARGER

14 days 60% 80%
28 days 40% 70%
42 days 35% 60%
Absorption is minimal until about the 90th post implantation day and is essentially  
complete between 182 and 238 days.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
These sutures, being absorbable, should not be used where prolonged (beyond 
six weeks) approximation of tissues under stress is required or in conjunction with 
prosthetic devices, for example, heart valves or synthetic grafts.
WARNINGS/PRECAUTIONS/INTERACTIONS
The safety and effectiveness of PDS™ II sutures have not been established in contact with 
the central nervous system, in adult cardiac tissue or in large vessels.
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involving absorbable 
sutures before employing PDS™ II suture for wound closure, as risk of wound dehiscence 
may vary with the site of application and the suture material used. Surgeons should 
consider the in vivo performance (under PERFORMANCE section) when selecting a 
suture. This suture may be inappropriate in elderly, malnourished or debilitated patients, 
or in patients suffering from conditions which may delay wound healing. 
As with any foreign body, prolonged contact of any suture with salt solutions, such 
as those found in the urinary or biliary tracts, may result in calculus formation. As an 
absorbable suture PDS™ II may act transiently as a foreign body. 
Acceptable surgical practice should be followed for the management of contaminated 
or infected wounds. 
As this is an absorbable suture material, the use of supplemental non-absorbable 
sutures should be considered by the surgeon in the closure of the sites which may 
undergo expansion, stretching or distension, or which may require additional support. 
Conjunctival, cuticular and vaginal epithelium sutures which remain in place longer 
than 10 days may cause localised irritation and should be snipped off or removed. 
Subcuticular sutures should be placed as deeply as possible to minimise the erythema 
and induration normally associated with the absorption process. 
Under some circumstances, notably orthopaedic procedures, immobilisation of joints by 
external support may be employed at the discretion of the surgeon. 
Consideration should be taken in the use of absorbable sutures in tissues with poor 
blood supply as suture extrusion and delayed absorption may occur.
In handling this or any other suture material, care should be taken to avoid damage. 
Avoid crushing or crimping damage due to application of surgical instruments such 
as forceps or needle holders. 
Adequate knot security requires the standard surgical technique of flat and square ties 
with additional throws as indicated by surgical circumstances and the experience of the 

surgeon. The use of additional throws may be particularly appropriate when knotting 
any monofilament suture. 
Care should be taken to avoid damage when handling surgical needles. Grasp the needle 
in an area one third (1/3) to one half (1/2) of the distance from the attachment end to the 
point. Grasping in the point area could impair the penetration performance and cause 
fracture of the needle. Grasping at the butt or attachment end could cause bending or 
breakage. Reshaping needles may cause them to lose strength and be less resistant to 
bending and breaking. Users should exercise caution when handling surgical needles 
to avoid inadvertent needle stick injury. Discard used needles in ‘Sharps’ containers. 
Do not resterilize/reuse. Reuse of this device (or portions of this device) may create a 
risk of product degradation and cross-contamination, which may lead to infection or 
transmission of bloodborne pathogens to patients and users.
ADVERSE REACTIONS
Adverse reactions associated with this device include: transient local irritation at 
the wound site, transient inflammatory foreign body response and erythema and 
induration during absorption with subcuticular sutures. Like all foreign bodies PDS™ II 
may potentiate an existing infection.
STERILITY
PDS™ II sutures are sterilized by ethylene oxide gas. 
Do not resterilize. Do not use if package is opened or damaged. Discard opened, 
unused sutures. 
STORAGE
No special storage conditions required. Do not use after expiry date.
SYMBOLS USED ON LABELLING

  = Do not reuse

  = Number of units

  = Use by – year and month

  =  Sterile unless package is damaged or opened 
Method of sterilization: Ethylene Oxide

  =  CE-mark and Identification number of Notified Body.  
The product meets the essential requirements of  
Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC

  = Batch number

  = Caution: See instructions for use 

  = Manufacturer

  = Catalogue Number

  = Authorised Representative in the European Community

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

EFTER CA.  CA.
IMPLANTATION RESTERENDE  RESTERENDE
 TRÆKSTYRKE  TRÆKSTYRKE
 M 1,5 (4-0) OG MINDRE M 2,0 (3-0) OG STØRRE
14 dage 60 %  80 %
28 dage 40 %  70 %
42 dage 35 %  60 %
Resorptionen er minimal indtil omkring 90 dage efter implantationen og er stort set 
afsluttet mellem 182 og 238 dage.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Da suturerne resorberes, bør de ikke anvendes, hvor der kræves længerevarende 
vævsapproksimering (over 6 uger) under belastning eller i forbindelse med proteser,  
f. eks. hjerteklapper eller syntetiske transplantater.

ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER/INTERAKTIONER
PDS™  II suturernes sikkerhed og effektivitet er ikke bevist for kontakt med 
centralnervesystemet, i hjertevæv hos voksne eller i større kar.
Brugere skal være bekendt med kirurgiske procedurer og metoder, der omfatter 
resorberbare suturer, før de benytter PDS™ II suturer til sårlukning, da risikoen for sårruptur 
kan variere efter anvendelsessted og det anvendte suturmateriale. Kirurgen bør tage 
højde for in vivo egenskaberne (se afsnittet om VIRKNING), når der vælges sutur. Suturen 
kan være uegnet hos ældre, underernærede eller debile patienter, eller hos patienter med 
lidelser, der kan medføre forsinket sårheling.
Som ethvert fremmedlegeme kan suturer ved længerevarende kontakt med 
saltopløsninger, der svarer til forholdene i urin- eller galdevejene, resultere i stendannelse. 
PDS™ II kan som resorberbar sutur forbigående virke som fremmedlegeme.
Kontaminerede eller inficerede sår skal behandles efter almindelig kirurgisk praksis.
Som ved alle resorberbare suturmaterialer bør kirurgen overveje at anvende supplerende 
ikke-resorberbare suturer ved lukning af sår, der kan blive udsat for udvidelse, stræk eller 
udspiling, eller som behøver ekstra støtte.
Konjunktivale, epidermale og vaginale epitelsuturer, der skal ligge længere end 10 dage, 
kan forårsage lokalirritation og bør forkortes eller fjernes. Subepidermale suturer bør 
sættes så dybt som muligt for at formindske erytemet og indurationen, der sædvanligvis 
er forbundet med resorptionsprocessen.
I nogle tilfælde, specielt ved ortopæd-kirurgiske procedurer, kan der foretages 
immobilisering af led med bandage efter kirurgens skøn.
Man bør være forsigtig med at anvende resorberbare suturer i væv med ringe 
blodgennemstrømning, da der kan ske suturudstødelse og forsinket resorption.
Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undgå at beskadige dette såvel som andre 
suturmaterialer under håndteringen. Undgå at knuse eller knække suturen ved 
anvendelse af kirurgiske instrumenter som f.eks. pincet eller nåleholder. 
Tilstrækkelig sikker suturering forudsætter almindelige kirurgiske knuder med ekstra slag, 
afhængigt af de operative forhold og kirurgens erfaring. Anvendelsen af knuder med 
ekstra slag kan være særlig nødvendigt ved binding af monofile suturer.
Undgå omhyggeligt at beskadige suturnålene. Grib nålen på et sted mellem en tredjedel 
(1/3) og halvdelen (1/2) af afstanden fra trådfæstet til spidsen. Hvis nålen gribes ved 
spidsen, kan det forringe indstikkets penetration og medføre, at nålen knækker. Hvis 
nålen gribes i den anden ende eller på trådfæstet, kan det medføre, at nålen bøjer eller 

Brugsanvisning da

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANON)

STERIL, SYNTETISK, RESORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE
PDS™ II er en steril syntetisk resorberbar monofil sutur, der er fremstillet af polyesteren 
poly (p-dioxanon). Polymerens empiriske molekyleformel er (C4H6O3)n. Polydioxanon 
polymer har vist sig at være non-antigen og nonpyrogen, og den forårsager kun 
ubetydelig vævsreaktion under resorptionen.
PDS™ II suturer er farvet under polymerisationen ved tilsætning af D & C Violet No. 2 
(farveindeks nr. 60725). Suturerne fås også ufarvede.
PDS™ II fås i en række forskellige kalibre og længder med eller uden nåle (rustfrit stål)  
i forskellige typer og størrelser. Nålene kan være fastgjort permanent eller som CR-nåle 
(CONTROL RELEASE™), der muliggør, at nålene kan trækkes af i stedet for at blive klippet 
af. Der er udførlige beskrivelser af produksortimentet i kataloget.
PDS™ II opfylder kravene i European Pharmacopoeia for Sterile Synthetic Absorbable 
Monofilament Sutures og kravene i United States Pharmacopoeia for Absorbable Surgical 
Sutures, bortset fra en mindre overstørrelse af diameteren.

INDIKATIONER
PDS™ II suturer er beregnet til anvendelse ved almindelig bindevævsapproksimering, 
herunder i kardiovaskulært væv hos børn, i mikrokirurgi og i øjenkirurgi. Disse suturer 
kan specielt anvendes, hvor kombinationen mellem den resorberbare sutur og forlænget 
støtte af såret (op til 6 uger) ønskes.

ANVENDELSE
Suturerne vælges og implanteres afhængigt af patientens tilstand, kirurgens erfaring, 
kirurgisk teknik og sårets størrelse.

VIRKNING
PDS™ II suturer fremkalder minimal initial inflammatorisk vævsreaktion, og suturen ender 
med at blive erstattet med indvækst af fibrøst bindevæv. Det gradvise tab af trækstyrke 
og den endelige resorption af PDS™ II suturer foregår ved hydrolyse, idet polymeren 
nedbrydes til den monomere syre 2-hydroxyethoxyaceteddikesyre, som derefter 
resorberes og elimineres af legemet. Resorptionen begynder som tab af trækstyrke fulgt 
af massetab. Implantationsundersøgelser hos rotter viser følgende profil:

knækker. Hvis bøjede nåle rettes op, kan de miste styrken og få større tilbøjelighed til at 
knække. Brugeren bør udvise forsigtighed under anvendelsen af operationsnåle for at 
undgå utilsigtede nålestik. Smid brugte nåle i beholdere til skarpt affald. 
Må ikke resteriliseres/genbruges. Genbrug af denne anordning (eller dele af denne 
anordning) kan skabe en risiko for nedbrydning af produktet og krydskontaminering, 
hvilket kan føre til infektion eller overførsel af blodbårne patogener til patienter og 
brugere.

BIVIRKNINGER
Bivirkninger forbundet med anvendelsen af dette materiale omfatter: forbigående 
lokalirritation på sårstedet, forbigående inflammatorisk fremmedlegemereaktion samt 
erytem og induration under resorptionen af subepidermale suturer. Som alle andre 
fremmedlegemer kan PDS™ II forstærke en eksisterende infektion.

STERILISERING
PDS™ II suturer steriliseres med ethylenoxidgas. 
Må ikke resteriliseres! Anvendes ikke, hvis pakningen er åbnet eller beskadiget! Åbnede 
ubrugte suturer kasseres!

OPBEVARING
Der kræves ingen særlige opbevaringsforhold. Må ikke bruges efter at 
holdbarhedsdatoen er overskredet.

SYMBOLER ANVENDT VED MÆRKNING

= Må ikke genbruges

= Antal enheder

= Anvendes inden – år og måned

=
Steril medmindre pakningen er beskadiget eller åbnet
Steriliseringsmetode: Ethylenoxid

= CE-mærkning og identifikationsnummer for bemyndiget 
organ. Produktet opfylder de væsentlige krav i direktiv  
93/42/EØF om medicinsk udstyr

= Batchnummer

= Bemærk: Se brugsanvisningen

= Producent

= Varenummer

= Autoriseret repræsentant i EU
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TAGE NACH VERBLEIBENDE  VERBLEIBENDE
IMPLANTATION REISSKRAFT CA. IN % REISSKRAFT CA. IN %
 METRIC 1,5 (4-0)   METRIC 2,0 (3-0) 
 UND KLEINER  UND GRÖSSER
14 Tage 60 %  80 %
28 Tage 40 %  70 %
42 Tage 35 %  60 %
Die Resorption ist bis zum 90. Tag post implantationem minimal. Zwischen dem 182. und 238. 
Tag ist die Resorption im Wesentlichen abgeschlossen.
GEGENANZEIGEN
PDS™ II ist ein resorbierbarer Faden und darf daher nicht verwendet werden, wenn 
die Adaptation des Gewebes über einen längeren Zeitraum (mehr als 6 Wochen) unter 
Spannung erfolgen muss oder bei Implantation von Prothesen, z. B. Herzklappen oder 
synthetischen Gefäßprothesen.
WARNHINWEISE/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN/WECHSELWIRKUNGEN
Über die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von PDS™ II bei Einsatz im Zentralnervensystem, in adultem 
kardialem Gewebe oder in großen Gefäßen liegen noch keine ausreichenden Erfahrungen vor.
Der Anwender sollte mit den chirurgischen Techniken, bei denen resorbierbares Nahtmaterial 
verwendet wird, vertraut sein, bevor er PDS™ II zum Wundverschluss einsetzt, da das Risiko 
einer Wunddehiszenz je nach Lokalisation der Wunde und verwendetem Nahtmaterial 
variieren kann. Bei der Wahl des Nahtmaterials sollte der Chirurg dessen in vivo-Eigenschaften 
berücksichtigen (siehe Abschnitt „WIRKUNG“). Bei alten, unterernährten oder entkräfteten 
Patienten sowie bei Patienten, deren Krankheit eine verzögerte Wundheilung verursachen 
kann, ist dieses Nahtmaterial unter Umständen ungeeignet.
Nahtmaterial kann – wie jeder andere Fremdkörper – bei Kontakt mit salzhaltigen Lösungen 
(etwa in den Harn- oder Gallenwegen) zur Steinbildungen führen. Da es sich bei PDS™ II um 
resorbierbares Nahtmaterial handelt, kann es auch vorübergehend als Fremdkörper wirken.
Kontaminierte oder infizierte Wunden sollten entsprechend der üblichen chirurgischen Praxis 
behandelt werden.
Das es sich bei diesem Produkt um ein resorbierbares Nahtmaterial handelt, sollte der Chirurg 
bei Nähten, die unter Spannung stehen bzw. gedehnt werden oder weiteren Halt benötigen, 
gegebenenfalls zusätzlich nicht resorbierbares Nahtmaterial verwenden.
Nähte in Bindehaut, Haut und Vaginalepithel, die länger als 10 Tage in situ verbleiben, können 
eine lokalisierte Reizung verursachen und sollten abgeschnitten oder entfernt werden. 
Intrakutane Nähte sollten so tief wie möglich platziert werden, um normalerweise mit dem 
Resorptionsprozess verbundene Erytheme und Verhärtungen zu minimieren.
Unter bestimmten Umständen, insbesondere orthopädischen Eingriffen, liegt es im Ermessen 
des Chirurgen, eine externe Stütze zur Immobilisation von Gelenken zu verwenden.
In schlecht durchbluteten Geweben ist bei der Verwendung von resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial 
Vorsicht angebracht, da es hier zu Abstoßung des Fadens und verzögerter Resorption 
kommen kann.
Wie bei jedem anderen Nahtmaterial muss darauf geachtet werden, dass der Faden bei der 
Handhabung nicht beschädigt wird; insbesondere darf er nicht durch chirurgische Instrumente 
wie Pinzetten oder Nadelhalter geknickt werden.
Für ausreichend sicheren Knotensitz ist die chirurgische Standardtechnik erforderlich, wobei je 
nach den gegebenen Umständen und der Erfahrung des Chirurgen zusätzliche Lagen geknüpft 
werden können. Die Verwendung zusätzlicher Knotenlagen ist bei Nähten mit monofilem 
Nahtmaterial besonders empfehlenswert.

Gebrauchsanweisung de

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANON)

STERILES, SYNTHETISCHES, RESORBIERBARES

NAHTMATERIAL
BESCHREIBUNG
PDS™ II ist ein steriler, synthetischer resorbierbarer monofiler Faden, der aus dem Polyester 
Poly-p-dioxanon hergestellt wird. Die Summenformel des Polymers lautet (C4H6O3)n. Das 
Polymer Polydioxanon hat weder antigene noch pyrogene Eigenschaften und verursacht 
während der Resorption lediglich eine geringe Gewebereaktion. 
Die Färbung des PDS™ II Fadens erfolgt durch Zusatz von D & C Violett Nr. 2 (Farbindex-Nr. 
60725) während der Polymerisation. Der Faden ist auch in ungefärbter Form erhältlich.
PDS™ II steht in verschiedenen Stärken und Längen zur Verfügung, die an Edelstahlnadeln 
verschiedener Typen und Größen befestigt sind. Die Nadeln sind entweder fest mit dem 
Faden verbunden, oder es handelt sich um eine sogenannte CR (CONTROL RELEASE™)-
Nadel: Hier muss die Nadel nicht abgeschnitten, sondern kann vom Faden abgezogen 
werden. Detailangaben können dem Katalog entnommen werden. 
PDS™ II entspricht den Anforderungen der Amerikanischen Pharmakopöe (USP) für 
resorbierbare chirurgische Nahtmaterialien und der Europäischen Pharmakopöe für 
synthetische resorbierbare monofile Fäden. Lediglich bei einigen Fadenstärken wird die 
Durchmesserspanne der USP geringfügig überschritten.
ANWENDUNGSGEBIETE
PDS™ II ist für die Adaptation von Weichgeweben vorgesehen, u. a. in der pädiatrischen 
Herz- und Gefäßchirurgie, der Mikrochirurgie sowie der Augenchirurgie. PDS™ II ist 
besonders in Situationen geeignet, in denen sowohl ein resorbierbarer Faden als auch eine 
Wundadaptation über einen längeren Zeitraum (bis zu 6 Wochen) gewünscht werden.
ANWENDUNG
Die Wahl des Nahtmaterials erfolgt unter Berücksichtigung folgender Faktoren: Zustand des 
Patienten, Erfahrung des Chirurgen, Operationstechnik sowie Größe der Wunde.
WIRKUNG
PDS™ II Nahtmaterial verursacht im Gewebe eine minimale akute entzündliche Reaktion, 
und es kommt zum Einsprossen von Bindegewebszellen. Die allmähliche Abnahme der 
Reißkraft und die Resorption des PDS™ II Nahtmaterials sind eine Folge von hydrolytischen 
Vorgängen: durch diese wird das Polymer zu 2-Hydroxyethoxy-Essigsäuremonomeren 
abgebaut, die anschließend resorbiert und im Körper metabolisiert werden. Die Resorption 
führt zunächst zur Abnahme der Reißkraft und anschließend zu einem Verlust an Masse. 
Implantationsstudien bei Ratten ergeben folgendes Profil:

Um die Nadel bei der Handhabung nicht zu beschädigen, sollte sie immer im Bereich zwischen 
etwa 1/3 bis 1/2 der Länge vom armierten Ende zur Nadelspitze gefasst werden. Das Fassen der 
Nadel im Nadelspitzenbereich kann die Penetrationswirkung beeinträchtigen und zum Bruch 
der Nadel führen. Das Fassen am armierten Ende kann Verbiegen und ebenfalls Bruch zur Folge 
haben. Das Verformen von Nadeln kann zu Stabilitätsverlust und damit zu reduzierter Biege- und 
Bruchresistenz führen. Bei jeder Handhabung von chirurgischen Nadeln ist durch besondere 
Vorsicht auf die Vermeidung von Stichverletzungen zu achten. Achten Sie auf die sachgerechte 
Entsorgung gebrauchter Nadeln mittels durchstichsicherer Behälter.
Nicht erneut sterilisieren oder wiederverwenden. Durch Wiederverwendung dieses Produkts 
(oder von Teilen dieses Produkts) besteht das Risiko einer Produktschädigung oder einer 
Kreuzkontamination, was zu einer Infektion oder Ansteckung mit durch Blut übertragenen 
Erregern bei Patienten und Anwendern führen kann.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Zu den unerwünschten Reaktionen, die bei Verwendung von PDS™ II auftreten können, 
zählen: vorübergehende lokale Reizung im Wundbereich, vorübergehende entzündliche 
Gewebsreaktion auf den applizierten Fremdkörper, Erythembildung und Gewebeverhärtung 
während der Resorption der Intrakutannähte. Wie bei allen Fremdkörpern kann eine 
präexistierende Infektion negativ beeinflusst werden.
STERILITÄT
PDS™ II Nahtmaterial wird mittels Ethylenoxid sterilisiert. 
Nicht erneut resterilisieren! Geöffnete oder beschädigte Packungen nicht verwenden! 
Geöffnete, jedoch nicht verwendete Produkte verwerfen!
LAGERBEDINGUNGEN
Keine besonderen Lagerbedingungen erforderlich. Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalls-
datums verwenden.
ERKLÄRUNG DER SYMBOLE AUF DER VERPACKUNG

= Nicht zur Wiederverwendung

= Anzahl der Einheiten

= Verwendbar bis – Jahr und Monat

= Steril, solange die Verpackung nicht geöffnet oder beschädigt ist
Sterilisationsmethode: Ethylenoxid

= CE-Kennzeichnung und Kennnummer der Benannten Stelle. 
Das Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen der 
Richtlinie 93/42/EWG des Rates über Medizinprodukte

= Chargenbezeichnung

= Hinweis: Bitte Gebrauchsinformation beachten

= Hersteller

= Katalognummer

= Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft
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ΗΜΕΡΕΣ ΜΕΤΑ  ΚΑΤΑ ΠΡΟΣΕΓΓΙΣΗ ΠΟΣΟΣΤΟ ΚΑΤΑ ΠΡΟΣΕΓΓΙΣΗ ΠΟΣΟΣΤΟ
ΤΗΝ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΑΡΧΙΚΗΣ ΑΝΤΟΧΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΑΡΧΙΚΗΣ ΑΝΤΟΧΗΣ
 ΠΟΥ ΑΠΟΜΕΝΕΙ ΠΟΥ ΑΠΟΜΕΝΕΙ
 M 1,5 (4-0) M 2,0 (3-0)
 ΚΑΙ ΜΙΚΡΟΤΕΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΑ
14 ημέρες 60 % 80 %
28 ημέρες 40 % 70 %
42 ημέρες 35 % 60 %
Η απορρόφηση είναι ελάχιστη μέχρι και την 90ή περίπου ημέρα μετά την εμφύτευση και 
ολοκληρώνεται ουσιαστικά μετά από 182 έως 238 ημέρες.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Τα ράμματα αυτά, καθότι είναι απορροφήσιμα, δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται εκεί που 
χρειάζεται παρατεταμένη (πάνω από 6 εβδομάδες) συμπλησίαση ιστών με τάση ή σε συνδυασμό 
με προσθετικές συσκευές, για παράδειγμα καρδιακές βαλβίδες ή συνθετικά μοσχεύματα.
ΠΡΟΕΙ∆ΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ/ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ/ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙ∆ΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Η ασφάλεια και η αποτελεσματικότητα των ραμμάτων PDS™ II σε επαφή με το κεντρικό νευρικό 
σύστημα, στον καρδιακό ιστό των ενηλίκων ή στα μεγάλα αγγεία δεν έχουν εξακριβωθεί.
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τις χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και τεχνικές που 
περιλαμβάνουν απορροφήσιμα ράμματα πριν χρησιμοποιήσουν το PDS™ II για κλείσιμο 
τραυμάτων, καθόσον ο κίνδυνος διάνοιξης του τραύματος μπορεί να ποικίλλει ανάλογα με 
τη θέση χρήσης και τον τύπο του ράμματος που χρησιμοποιήθηκε. Οι χειρουργοί πρέπει να 
λαμβάνουν υπόψη την απόδοση in vivo (στην ενότητα ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ) όταν επιλέγουν ράμμα. 
Αυτό το ράμμα μπορεί να είναι ακατάλληλο για χρήση σε ηλικιωμένους, υποσιτισμένους 
ή εξασθενημένους ασθενείς ή σε ασθενείς που πάσχουν από παθήσεις οι οποίες ίσως 
καθυστερήσουν την επούλωση του τραύματος.
Όπως και με κάθε ξένο σώμα, η παρατεταμένη επαφή οποιουδήποτε ράμματος με διαλύματα 
αλάτων, όπως αυτά που βρίσκονται στο ουροποιητικό και στις χοληφόρους οδούς, μπορεί 
να οδηγήσει σε λιθίαση.
Ως απορροφήσιμο ράμμα, το PDS™ II μπορεί να δράσει παροδικά ως ξένο σώμα.
Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η καθιερωμένη χειρουργική πρακτική για τον χειρισμό 
επιμολυσμένων τραυμάτων ή τραυμάτων με τοπική λοίμωξη.
Καθώς αυτό είναι ένα απορροφήσιμο υλικό ραφής, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να εξετάσει 
τη σκοπιμότητα της χρήσης πρόσθετων μη απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων για τη σύγκλειση 
τραυμάτων σε θέσεις που μπορεί να εμφανίσουν εξάπλωση, διάταση ή διόγκωση, ή σε θέσεις 
που ενδέχεται να χρειαστούν πρόσθετη υποστήριξη.
Tα ράμματα στον επιπεφυκότα, στην επιδερμίδα και στο κολπικό επιθήλιο που παραμένουν 
στη θέση τους για περισσότερες από 10 ημέρες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν εντοπισμένο ερεθισμό 
και πρέπει να κοπούν με ψαλίδι ή να αφαιρεθούν. Τα υποεπιδερμιδικά ράμματα πρέπει να 
τοποθετούνται όσο δυνατόν βαθύτερα ώστε να ελαχιστοποιηθεί το ερύθημα και η σκλήρυνση 
που συνήθως συνδέονται με τη διαδικασία της απορρόφησης.
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, κυρίως ορθοπαιδικές επεμβάσεις, μπορεί να επιλεγεί 
ακινητοποίηση των αρθρώσεων με εξωτερική υποστήριξη κατά την κρίση του χειρουργού.
Η χρήση απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων σε ιστούς με πλημμελή αιμάτωση πρέπει να τεθεί υπό 
εξέταση, καθώς υπάρχει περίπτωση να συμβεί εξώθηση των ραμμάτων και καθυστερημένη 
απορρόφηση.
Κατά τη χρήση αυτού ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου υλικού ραμμάτων πρέπει να αποφεύγεται  
η πρόκληση ζημιών. Αποφύγετε τις ζημιές που οφείλονται σε σύνθλιψη ή πτύχωση λόγω 
χρήσης χειρουργικών εργαλείων όπως οι λαβίδες και τα βελονοκάτοχα.
Η επαρκής ασφάλεια των κόμπων απαιτεί την καθιερωμένη χειρουργική τεχνική των 
επίπεδων και τετράγωνων δεσμών με επιπλέον θηλιές, όπως ενδείκνυται ανάλογα με το 
χειρουργικό περιστατικό και την εμπειρία του χειρουργού. Οι πρόσθετες θηλιές μπορεί να 
είναι ιδιαίτερα χρήσιμες κατά το δέσιμο οποιουδήποτε μονόκλωνου ράμματος.
Απαιτείται επίσης προσοχή ώστε να αποφεύγονται οι ζημιές όταν χρησιμοποιούνται 
χειρουργικές βελόνες. Πιάστε τη βελόνα από ένα σημείο που να βρίσκεται μεταξύ του ενός 
τρίτου (1/3) και του ενός δευτέρου (1/2) της απόστασης από από το σημείο προσάρτησης 

Οδηγίες χρήσης el

PDS™ II
(ΠΟΛΥ∆ΙΟΞΑΝΟΝΗ)

ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚΟ ΑΠΟΡΡΟΦΗΣΙΜΟ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ

ΡΑΜΜΑ
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το PDS™ II είναι ένα αποστειρωμένο συνθετικό απορροφήσιμο μονόκλωνο ράμμα, που 
κατασκευάζεται από τον πολυεστέρα πολυ (π-διοξανόνη). Ο εμπειρικός μοριακός τύπος 
του πολυμερούς είναι (C4H6O3)n. Έχει βρεθεί ότι το πολυμερές της πολυδιοξανόνης δεν έχει 
αντιγονικές ιδιότητες, δεν είναι πυρετογόνο και προκαλεί μέτρια μόνο ιστική αντίδραση 
κατά την απορρόφηση.
Τα ράμματα PDS™  II βάφονται με προσθήκη χρωστικής D & C Violet No.2 (αριθμός 
καταλόγου χρωμάτων 60725) κατά τον πολυμερισμό. Τα ράμματα διατίθενται επίσης 
και άβαφα.
Το PDS™ II διατίθεται σε μια ποικιλία διαμέτρων και μηκών, προσαρμοσμένο σε βελόνες 
ανοξείδωτου χάλυβα διαφόρων τύπων και μεγεθών. Οι βελόνες μπορεί να είναι μόνιμα 
προσαρμοσμένες ή σε μορφή CONTROL RELEASE™, η οποία επιτρέπει στις βελόνες 
να αποσπαστούν αντί να αποκοπούν. Πλήρεις λεπτομέρειες για τη σειρά προϊόντων 
περιέχονται στον κατάλογο. 
Τα ράμματα PDS™ II πληρούν όλες τις προδιαγραφές της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας για 
αποστειρωμένα συνθετικά απορροφήσιμα μονόκλωνα ράμματα και τις προδιαγραφές 
της Φαρμακοποιίας των ΗΠΑ για απορροφήσιμα χειρουργικά ράμματα, με εξαίρεση μια 
μικρή υπέρβαση στη διάμετρο.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Τα ράμματα PDS™ ΙΙ ενδείκνυνται για χρήση στη γενική συμπλησίαση μαλακών ιστών, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης της χρήσης σε καρδιαγγειακούς ιστούς παιδιατρικών ασθενών, 
στη μικροχειρουργική και στην οφθαλμολογική χειρουργική. Αυτά τα ράμματα είναι 
ιδιαίτερα χρήσιμα όπου είναι επιθυμητός ο συνδυασμός απορροφήσιμου ράμματος και 
παρατεταμένης υποστήριξης του τραύματος (μέχρι 6 εβδομάδες).
ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Τα ράμματα πρέπει να επιλεγούν και να εμφυτευθούν ανάλογα με την κατάσταση του 
ασθενούς, τη χειρουργική εμπειρία, τη χειρουργική τεχνική και το μέγεθος του τραύματος.
ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ
Τα ράμματα PDS™ II προκαλούν μια ελάχιστη αρχική φλεγμονώδη ιστική αντίδραση 
και αντικαθίστανται τελικά από ανάπτυξη ινώδους συνδετικού ιστού. Η προοδευτική 
απώλεια της αντοχής εφελκυσμού και η τελική απορρόφηση των ραμμάτων PDS™ II 
πραγματοποιείται μέσω υδρόλυσης, κατά την οποία το πολυμερές αποδομείται προς 
τo μονομερές 2-υδροξυαιθοξυοξικό οξύ, το οποίο στη συνέχεια απορροφάται και 
απομακρύνεται από τον οργανισμό. Η απορρόφηση αρχίζει ως απώλεια αντοχής 
εφελκυσμού, ακολουθούμενη από απώλεια μάζας. Μελέτες εμφύτευσης σε επίμυες 
δείχνουν την ακόλουθη εικόνα:

του ράμματος έως την αιχμή της βελόνας. Εάν πιάσετε τη βελόνα από την περιοχή της 
αιχμής, μπορεί να υποβαθμιστεί η διεισδυτική ικανότητα και να προκληθεί θραύση της 
βελόνας. Εάν την πιάσετε από το πίσω άκρο ή το σημείο προσάρτησης του ράμματος,  
η βελόνα μπορεί να λυγίσει ή να σπάσει. Η αλλαγή σχήματος μιας βελόνας μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε απώλεια της αντοχής της και της αντίστασης της στην κάμψη και τη θραύση.  
Οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι προσεκτικοί όταν χειρίζονται χειρουργικές βελόνες, 
προκειμένου να αποφευχθούν τα ακούσια τρυπήματα. Απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες 
βελόνες σε δοχεία για αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση αυτού του 
προϊόντος(ή τμημάτων αυτού του προϊόντος) είναι δυνατό να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο αποδόμησης 
του προϊόντος και διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης, η οποία ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε λοίμωξη ή 
μετάδοση αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενων παθογόνων μικροοργανισμών σε ασθενείς και χρήστες.
ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις που συνδέονται με τη χρήση του προϊόντος αυτού 
περιλαμβάνουν: παροδικό τοπικό ερεθισμό στη θέση του τραύματος, παροδική 
φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση σε ξένο σώμα, ερύθημα και σκλήρυνση κατά την απορρόφηση 
των υποεπιδερμιδικών ραμμάτων. Όπως κάθε ξένο σώμα, το PDS™ II πιθανόν να ενισχύσει 
μια προϋπάρχουσα λοίμωξη.
ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ
Τα ράμματα PDS™ ΙΙ αποστειρώνονται με αέριο αιθυλενοξείδιο. 
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. Μην τα χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει ανοιχθεί ή έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά. Απορρίψτε τα ανοιγμένα αχρησιμοποίητα ράμματα. 
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ 
Δεν υπάρχουν ειδικές οδηγίες διατήρησης. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία 
λήξεως.
ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
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BEHELYEZÉS FENNMARADÓ FENNMARADÓ
UTÁN SZAKÍTÓSZILÁRDSÁG SZAKÍTÓSZILÁRDSÁG
 A KEZDETI A KEZDETI
 SZAKÍTÓSZILÁRDSÁG %-BAN S Z A K Í T Ó S Z I L Á R D S Á G 
%-BAN
 M 1,5 (4-0)  M 2,0 (3-0) 
 ÉS ANNÁL KISEBB ÉS ANNÁL NAGYOBB
14 nappal 60 % 80 %
28 nappal 40 % 70 %
42 nappal 35 % 60 %
A felszívódás minimális a behelyezést követő 90. napig, a 182–238. nap között 
pedig lényegében befejeződik.
ELLENJAVALLATOK
Mivel ez felszívódó varróanyag, nem alkalmazható azokban az esetekben, ahol hosszan 
tartó (6 héten túli) feszülés alatti szövetegyesítés szükséges, valamint protézisek, például 
szívbillentyűk vagy szintetikus graftok esetén.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK/ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK/KÖLCSÖNHATÁSOK
A felszívódó PDS™  II varróanyag biztonságosságaés hatásossága a központi 
idegrendszerben, valamint felnőtteknél a szív és nagyerek esetén nem került 
megállapításra.
A PDS™ II felhasználóinak a felszívódó varróanyagok alkalmazását megelőzően ismerniük 
kell az egyes sebészeti eljárásokat és technikákat, mivel a sebszétnyílás előfordulásának 
kockázata függ mind az alkalmazás helyétől, mind a kiválasztott varrófonaltól.  
A sebésznek a varróanyag kiválasztásakor figyelembe kell vennie az in vivo 
tulajdonságokat (ld. HATÁSMECHANIZMUS c. részt). E varróanyag nem feltétlenül 
megfelelő idős, rosszul táplált, legyengült betegeknél, valamint minden olyan esetben, 
ahol elhúzódó sebgyógyulásra lehet számítani.
Mint minden idegen test esetében, a varrófonalak tartós érintkezése sóoldatokkal, 
például a húgyutak vagy az epeutak váladékával, kőképződéshez vezethet. A PDS™ II, 
mint felszívódó varróanyag átmenetileg idegentestként viselkedhet.
Szennyezett vagy fertőzött sebek esetén az elfogadott sebészeti irányelvek követendők.
Mivel ez felszívódó varróanyag, a sebész kiegészítő varratként nemfelszívódó öltéseket 
használhat minden növekedésnek, feszülésnek, nyújtásnak kitett területen, vagy olyan 
esetekben, ahol a varratsor további megerősítése szükséges.
A konjunktíva, a bőr és a hüvely hámvarratai a postoperatív 10. nap után lokális 
irritációt okozhatnak. Ilyenkor a varratot el kell távolítani. A szubkutikuláris öltések 
felszívódásakor jelentkező erithéma és szövetbeszűrődés minimalizálható, ha a varrat  
a lehető legmélyebbre kerül.
Bizonyos körülmények között, nevezetesen orthopédiai beavatkozásoknál az ízületek 
külső rögzítéssel történő immobilizációja a sebész megítélése szerint alkalmazható.
Megfontolandó, hogy a rossz vérellátású szövetekbe behelyezett felszívódó varróanyag 
kilökődhet, felszívódási ideje meghosszabbodhat.
Minden varróanyag kezelésekor ügyelni kell a károsodás elkerülésére. A sebészeti 
eszközök, például a csipesz vagy a tűfogó nem megfelelő alkalmazása a varrófonal 
összezúzását vagy hullámosítását eredményezheti.
A biztonságos csomózás a sebészetben általánosan használt lapos négyzetes csomóval 
biztosítható; az adott műtéti körülményektől és a sebész tapasztalatától függően extra 
csomók felhelyezése válhat szükségessé. Monofil fonalaknál extra csomók különösen 
szükségesek lehetnek.

Használati utasítás hu

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE)

STERIL, SZINTETIKUS, FELSZÍVÓDÓ

VARRÓANYAG
LEÍRÁS
A PDS™ II steril, szintetikus, felszívódó, monofil sebészeti varróanyag, alapanyaga poli 
(p-dioxanon) poliészter. Tapasztalati képlete: (C4H6O3)n. A polidioxanon polimer antigén 
és pirogén hatástól mentes, felszívódását csak enyhe szöveti reakció kíséri.
A PDS™ II varróanyagot a polimerizáció során D & C lila No. 2 (színkód 60725) színezőanyag 
hozzáadásával színezik. A varróanyag színtelen változatban is rendelkezésre áll.
A PDS™ II többféle vastagságban és hosszban, különféle típusú és méretű rozsdamentes 
acél tűkkel ellátott kiszerelésben áll rendelkezésre. A tűk vagy fixen kapcsolódnak  
a varróanyaghoz, vagy az ún. CONTROL RELEASE™ esetén levágás helyett kézzel 
leválaszthatók a varróanyagról. A teljes termékskáláról részletes információ található a 
katalógusban.A PDS™ II mindenben kielégíti az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv steril szintetikus 
felszívódó monofil varróanyagokra vonatkozó előírásait, valamint megfelel az Amerikai 
Gyógyszerkönyv felszívódó sebészeti varróanyagokra vonatkozó kövtelményeinek, kivéve 
a kissé nagyobb átmérőt.
FELHASZNÁLÁSI JAVASLAT
A PDS™  II a lágy szövetek egyesítésének általános varróanyaga, beleértve  
a gyermeksebészet szív- és érsebészeti beavatkozásait, a mikrosebészetet és  
a szemsebészetet. E varróanyag alkalmazása különösen előnyös minden olyan esetben, 
ahol a hosszan tartó sebtámasztás (egészen 6 hétig) mellett felszívódó varróanyag 
használata szükséges.

ALKALMAZHATÓSÁG
Az adott varróanyag kiválasztásánál és alkalmazásánál a beteg állapota, a sebész 
tapasztalata, az alkalmazott technika és seb mérete a meghatározó tényezők.

HATÁSMECHANIZMUS
A PDS™ II kezdetben enyhe gyulladásos szövetreakciót, majd kötőszöveti beszűrődést 
idéz elő. A PDS™ II varratok szakítószilárdságának fokozatos elvesztése és a végül 
bekövetkező felszívódása hidrolízis útján megy végbe. Ezalatt a polimer monomerekre, 
azaz 2-hidroxietoxiecetsav-molekulákra esik szét, majd azok felszívódnak és kiürülnek 
a szervezetből. A felszívódás kezdetben a szakítószilárdság elvesztésével, majd  
a varróanyag eliminálódásával jár. Patkányokon végzett implantációs kísérletek  
a következő szakítószilárdság-megtartási értékeket mutatják:

Szakszerű használattal a sebészi tűk sérülése elkerülhető. A tűt a tűfogóval  
a fonalcsatlakozási vég felöli egyharmada (1/3) és fele (1/2) közötti területen kell 
megfogni. A hegy területének megragadása a penetrációs képesség csökkenésével, 
esetleg a tű eltörésével járhat. A fonalcsatlakozási vég megfogása a tű meghajlásához, 
eltöréséhez vezethet. A visszahajlított tű meggyengülhet és könnyebben hajlik vagy törik. 
A sebészi tűk körültekintő használatával a véletlen tűszúrás okozta sérülések elkerülhetők. 
A használt tűket az éles eszközök számára kijelölt tárolókba kell dobni.
Ne sterilizálja újra és ne használja újra. Az eszköz (vagy alkatrészeinek) ismételt 
felhasználása a termék roncsolódását illetve keresztszennyeződéseket okozhat, ami 
fertőzéshez vagy vérrel terjedő patogének betegekre vagy felhasználókra történő 
átterjedéséhez vezethet.
MELLÉKHATÁSOK
A varróanyag használata során a következő tünetek jelentkezhetnek: a sebszélek átmeneti 
lokális irritációja, átmeneti gyulladásos idegentest-reakció, a subcután varrat felszívódását 
követő erithéma és szövetbeszűrődés. A PDS™ II, mint minden idegen test, fokozhatja  
a fenálló fertőzést.
STERILITÁS
A PDS™ II varróanyag sterilizálása etilén-oxid gázban történik. 
Ne sterilizálja újra! Ne használja, ha a csomagolást felnyitották, vagy megsérült!  
A kinyitott, fel nem használt varróanyagot ki kell dobni!
TÁROLÁS
Nincs szükség különleges tárolási körülményekre. A feltüntetett lejárati idő után 
nem használható.
A CÍMKÉN HASZNÁLT JELEK

= Ne használja újra

= Az egységek száma

= Lejárat dátuma – év és hónap

= Steril, kivéve, ha a csomagolást kibontották vagy sérült
A sterilizálás módja: etilén-oxid

 

= CE-jel és a bejegyzett testület száma. A termék  
megfelel az orvostechnikai eszközökről szóló 93/42/EGK  
számú direktíva előírásainak

= Gyártási szám

= Vigyázat: Lásd a használati utasítást

= Gyártó

= Katalógusszám

= Engedéllyel rendelkező képviselet az Európai Közösségben
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IMPLANTOINNIN ALKUPERÄISESTÄ  ALKUPERÄISESTÄ
JÄLKEEN VETOLUJUUDESTA  VETOLUJUUDESTA
 JÄLJELLÄ NOIN (%)  JÄLJELLÄ NOIN (%)
 M 1,5 (4-0) TAI  M 2,0 (3-0) TAI
 OHUEMPI  PAKSUMPI
14 päivää 60 %  80 %
28 päivää 40 %  70 %
42 päivää 35 %  60 %
Resorboituminen on vähäistä noin 90 päivän ajan implantoinnin jälkeen ja on oleellisilta 
osin täydellinen 182–238 päivän kuluttua.

VASTA-AIHEET
Tätä ommelainetta ei saa resorboituvuutensa vuoksi käyttää silloin, kun kudosten 
yhteenliitoksen on kestettävä pitkäaikaista jännitystä (yli 6 viikkoa), eikä proteesien, 
esimerkiksi sydämen keinoläpän tai synteettisten siirteiden, yhteydessä.

VAROITUKSET/VAROTOIMET/INTERAKTIOT
PDS™  II -ommelaineen turvallisuutta ja tehokkuutta ei ole varmistettu kontaktissa 
keskushermoston, aikuisen sydänlihaskudoksen eikä suurten verisuonten kanssa.
PDS™  II -ommelainetta haavan sulkemiseen käyttävän on tunnettava 
leikkaustoimenpiteet ja -tekniikat, joissa resorboituvia ommelaineita käytetään, koska 
haavan avautumisriski vaihtelee paikan ja käytetyn ommelaineen mukaan. Ommelaineen 
valinnassa on otettava huomioon sen ominaisuudet in vivo (ks. kohta OMINAISUUDET). 
Tämä ommelaine ei ehkä sovi vanhuksille, vajaaravitsemuksesta kärsiville eikä 
huonokuntoisille potilaille eikä tiloissa, jotka voivat hidastaa haavan paranemista.
Pitkäaikaisessa kosketuksessa suolapitoisten liuosten, kuten virtsa- ja sappitienesteiden 
kanssa, ommelaineet – kuten kaikki vierasesineet – voivat aiheuttaa kivimuodostusta.
Resorboituva PDS™ II -ommelaine voi vaikuttaa ohimenevästi vierasesineen tavoin.
Kontaminoituneiden tai tulehtuneiden haavojen hoidossa on noudatettava yleisesti 
hyväksyttyä kirurgista käytäntöä.
Koska tämä ommelaine on resorboituvaa materiaalia, kirurgin tulisi harkita lisäksi 
resorboitumattoman ommelaineen käyttöä haavansulussa sellaisissa kohdissa, jotka 
voivat laajeta, venyä tai pullistua tai vaatia lisätukea.
Yli 10 päivää paikallaan olevat sidekalvo-, iho- ja emättimen epiteeliompeleet voivat 
aiheuttaa paikallista ärsytystä ja ne pitäisi katkaista tai poistaa. Subkutaaniset ompeleet 
tulisi tehdä mahdollisimman syvälle resorboitumisprosessiin normaalisti liittyvän 
punoituksen ja kovettumien minimoimiseksi.
Joskus, lähinnä ortopedisissa toimenpiteissä, nivel voidaan immobilisoida ortoosilla 
kirurgin harkinnan mukaan.
Resorboituvia ommelaineita tulisi käyttää harkiten kudoksissa, joissa verenvirtaus on 
vähäistä, koska ommel voi pullistua ulos ja resorboituminen viivästyä.
Kaikkia ommelaineita on käsiteltävä varoen vaurioiden välttämiseksi. Varo puristumis- 
ja kähertymisvahinkoja, jotka johtuvat leikkausinstrumenttien, kuten pihtien tai 
neulankuljettimen käytöstä.
Riittävä solmunpitävyys saavutetaan yleisesti hyväksytyllä solmimistekniikalla ja 
lisäsolmuilla leikkaustilanteen ja kirurgin kokemuksen mukaan. Lisäsolmujen käyttö voi 
olla erityisen tarkoituksenmukaista yksisäikeisiä ommelaineita käytettäessä.
Leikkausneuloja on käsiteltävä varoen vahinkojen välttämiseksi. Tartu neulaan sen 
puolesta välistä (1/2) tai niin että etäisyys kiinnityspäähän on noin kolmannes (1/3) 
neulan mitasta. Jos neulaan tartutaan liian läheltä kärkeä, sen lävistyskyky voi heiketä 

POST-IMPIANTO PERCENTUALE RESIDUA PERCENTUALE RESIDUA
 DELLA RESISTENZA DELLA RESISTENZA
 ORIGINALE (VALORI ORIGINALE (VALORI
 APPROSSIMATIVI) APPROSSIMATIVI)
 CALIBRO 1,5 (4-0) E MINORI CALIBRO 2,0 (3-0) E 
MAGGIORI
 E MINORI E MAGGIORI
14 giorni 60 % 80 %
28 giorni 40 % 70 %
42 giorni 35 % 60 %
L’assorbimento è minimo fino a circa il 90mo giorno post-impianto ed è essenzialmente 
completo tra i 182 e i 238 giorni.
CONTROINDICAZIONI
Queste suture, essendo assorbibili, non devono essere usate laddove è richiesta 
un’approssimazione prolungata (oltre 6 settimane) di tessuti sotto tensione o insieme  
a dispositivi protesici, per esempio valvole cardiache o impianti sintetici.
AVVERTENZE/PRECAUZIONI/INTERAZIONI
La sicurezza e l’efficacia delle suture PDS™ II non sono ancora state determinate in casi di utilizzo 
sul sistema nervoso centrale, in tessuto cardiovascolare degli adulti o nei grandi vasi sanguigni.
Prima di utilizzare le suture PDS™ II per la sutura delle ferite, l’operatore deve aver già 
familiarizzato con le procedure chirurgiche e con l’utilizzo delle suture assorbibili, poiché il rischio 
di deiscenza può variare a seconda della localizzazione della ferita e del materiale da sutura usato. 
Quando sceglie un tipo di sutura, il chirurgo dovrebbe prendere in considerazione le prestazioni 
in vivo descritte più sopra nella sezione “PROPRIETÀ”. Queste suture possono non essere indicate 
nei pazienti anziani, in quelli malnutriti o debilitati, o in pazienti affetti da condizioni che possono 
rallentare la cicatrizzazione di ferite. 
Come avviene per ogni corpo estraneo, il contatto prolungato di ogni tipo di sutura con 
soluzioni saline quali quelle presenti nei tratti urinario e biliare può dar luogo alla formazione 
di calcoli. Quale sostanza assorbibile, le suture di PDS™ II possono agire transitoriamente 
come corpo estraneo.
È necessario attenersi alla normale pratica chirurgica per la gestione di ferite infette o 
contaminate.
Dato che le suture PDS™ II sono costituite da un materiale assorbibile, l’uso di suture addizionali 
non assorbibili deve essere preso in considerazione dal chirurgo nella rimarginazione di ferite 
che potrebbero in seguito subire espansione, stiramento o distensione, o che richiedano  
supporto supplementare.
Suture eseguite sulla congiuntiva o sull’epitelio cutaneo o vaginale e che rimangano in situ 
più a lungo di 10 giorni potrebbero causare irritazione localizzata e, se necessario, dovrebbero 
quindi essere rimosse. Le suture sottocutanee devono essere impiantate il più profondamente 
possibile onde minimizzare l’eritema e l’indurimento normalmente associati al procedimento 
di assorbimento.
In determinate circostanze e specialmente in casi di procedure ortopediche, l’immobilizzazione di 
articolazioni mediante supporti esterni può essere applicata a giudizio del chirurgo.
Bisogna fare attenzione quando si usano suture assorbibili in tessuti con scarsa irrorazione 
sanguigna, poiché possono verificarsi estrusione delle suture e rallentato assorbimento 
delle stesse.
Nell’utilizzo di queste suture o di qualsiasi altro materiale da sutura, è necessario fare attenzione 
a evitare danni. Evitare di stringere e/o schiacciare i fili con strumenti chirurgici quali pinze 
e porta aghi.

Käyttöohjeet fi

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOKSANONI)

STERIILI, SYNTEETTINEN, RESORBOITUVA

OMMELAINE
KUVAUS
PDS™ II -ommelaine on steriili synteettinen resorboituva yksisäikeinen ommelaine, joka 
on valmistettu polyesteripoly(p-dioksanoni)sta. Polymeerin empiirinen kaava on (C4H6O3)n.  
Polydioksanonipolymeeri on todettu ei-antigeeniseksi, pyrogeenittomaksi aineeksi, joka 
resorboituessaan aiheuttaa vain vähäisen kudosreaktion.
PDS™ II -ommelaine on värjätty polymerisaation aikana violetilla D & C nro 2 -värillä (väri-
indeksinro 60725). Ommelainetta on saatavana myös värjäämättömänä.
PDS™ II -ommelainetta on saatavana useita eri paksuuksia ja pituuksia kiinnitettynä 
erityyppisiin ja -kokoisiin ruostumattomiin teräsneuloihin. Neulat on kiinnitetty joko 
pysyvästi tai CONTROL RELEASE™ -menetelmällä, jolloin neula voidaan vetää irti 
leikkaamisen sijasta. Yksityiskohtaiset tiedot ovat tuoteluettelossa.
PDS™  II -ommelaine täyttää Euroopan farmakopean steriileille synteettisille 
resorboituville yksisäikeisille ommelaineille asettamat vaatimukset ja Yhdysvaltain 
farmakopean resorboituville kirurgisille ommelaineille asettamat vaatimukset lukuun 
ottamatta ommelaineen läpimitan ylittymistä jonkin verran.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
PDS™ II -ommelaine on tarkoitettu yleiseen pehmytkudoksen kiinnittämiseen mukaan 
lukien käyttö lasten sydän-verisuonikudoksessa, mikrokirurgiassa ja silmäkirurgiassa. 
Tämä ommelaine on erityisen sopivaa käytettäväksi silloin, kun tarvitaan sekä 
resorboituvaa ommelainetta että pitkäkestoista haavatukea (enintään 6 viikkoa).

KÄYTTÖ
Ommelaineen valintaan ja käyttöön vaikuttavat potilaan tila, kirurgin kokemus, 
leikkaustekniikka ja haavan koko.

OMINAISUUDET
PDS™  II -ommelaine aiheuttaa aluksi lievän tulehdusreaktion kudoksessa, mutta 
korvautuu vähitellen sidekudoksella. Vetolujuus häviää vähitellen ja PDS™ II -ommelaine 
resorboituu hydrolysoitumalla, jolloin polymeeri hajoaa monomeeriseksi hapoksi, 
2-hydroksietoksietikkahapoksi, joka sitten resorboituu ja poistuu aineenvaihdunnan 
mukana. Resorboituminen alkaa vetolujuuden heikkenemisenä, jota seuraa massan 
menetys. Rotilla tehdyissä implantointitutkimuksissa on saatu seuraavanlainen profiili:

Istruzioni per l’uso it

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOSSANONE)

SINTETICA, ASSORBIBILE, STERILE

SUTURA
DESCRIZIONE
PDS™ II è un tipo di sutura monofilamento sintetica assorbibile sterile per uso chirurgico 
costituita da un poliestere, il poli (p-diossanone), con formula empirica (C4H6O3)n.  
Il polidiossanone è non-antigenico, non-pirogenico e provoca solamente una leggera 
reazione tissutale durante l’assorbimento.
Le suture PDS™ II sono colorate con Violetto D&C No.2 (numero 60725 dell’indice dei 
colori)aggiunto durante il processo di polimerizzazione. Le suture sono disponibili anche 
nella versione non colorata.
Le suture PDS™ II sono disponibili in diversi calibri e lunghezze, armate con aghi di acciaio 
inossidabile di vari tipi e dimensioni. Gli aghi possono essere fissati permanentemente al 
filo o uniti con un sistema di distacco controllato (CONTROL RELEASE™), che permette 
di rimuovere l’ago dalla sutura distaccandolo anzichè tagliando il filo. Informazioni 
dettagliate sull’intera gamma disponibile sono contenute nel catalogo prodotti.
Le suture PDS™ II sono conformi ai requisiti della Farmacopea Europea e degli Stati Uniti 
per le Suture Chirurgiche assorbibili, eccetto per un minimo sovradimensionamento 
del diametro.

INDICAZIONI
Le suture PDS™ II sono indicate per l’approssimazione dei tessuti molli, compreso l’uso in 
chirurgia cardiovascolare pediatrica, microchirurgia e chirurgia oftalmica. Queste suture 
sono particolarmente utili nei casi in cui sia opportuno un prolungato (fino a 6 settimane) 
supporto alla ferita con suture assorbibili.

APPLICAZIONI
Le suture devono essere scelte e impiantate tenendo presenti le condizioni del paziente, 
l’esperienza dell’operatore, la tecnica chirurgica adottata e le dimensioni della ferita 
da suturare.

PROPRIETÀ
Le suture PDS™ II provocano solo una minima reazione infiammatoria iniziale nei tessuti, 
e vengono gradualmente rimpiazzate da tessuto connettivo fibroso neo-formato.  
La progressiva perdita di resistenza tensile della sutura e l’assorbimento finale delle 
suture PDS™ II avviene per idrolisi del polimero che si degrada nell’acido monomerico 
2-idrossietossiacetico, il quale viene successivamente assorbito ed eliminato dall’organismo. 
L’assorbimento comincia con la perdita di resistenza tensile seguita da perdita dimassa. 
Studi di impianti in ratti hanno dimostrato il seguente profilo:

ja neula voi katketa. Jos neulaan tartutaan kannasta tai langan kiinnityskohdasta, se voi 
vääntyä tai katketa. Neulan muodon korjaaminen voi heikentää sen lujuutta ja altistaa 
sen vääntymiselle tai katkeamiselle. Leikkausneuloja on käsiteltävä varoen tahattomien 
neulanpistojen välttämiseksi. Hävitä käytetyt neulat asianmukaiseen teräville esineille 
tarkoitettuun säiliöön.
Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Tämän laitteen (tai laitteen osien) 
uudelleenkäyttäminen voi aiheuttaa tuotteen haurastumisen sekä epäpuhtauksien 
siirtymisen potilaasta toiseen. Tämä puolestaan voi johtaa infektioon tai veren mukana 
kulkeutuvien patogeenien siirtymisen potilaaseen ja käyttäjään.

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Tämän ommelaineen käyttöön liittyviä haittavaikutuksia ovat muun muassa ohimenevä 
paikallinen ärsytys haavakohdassa, ohimenevä vierasaineesta johtuva tulehdusreaktio, 
punoitus ja kovettumat subkutaanisten ompeleiden resorboituessa. Kaikkien 
vierasaineiden tavoin PDS™ II -ommelaine voi pahentaa jo olemassa olevaa infektiota.

STERIILIYS
PDS™ II -ommelaine on steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. 
Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avattu tai vaurioitunut. Avatut ja 
käyttämättömät ommelainepakkaukset on hävitettävä.

SÄILYTYS
Ei erityisiä säilytysohjeita. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

TUOTETARROISSA KÄYTETYT SYMBOLIT

= Ei saa käyttää uudelleen

= Yksikköjen lukumäärä

= Viimeinen käyttöpäivä – vuosi ja kuukausi

= Steriili, jos pakkaus ei ole auki tai vaurioitunut
Sterilointimenetelmä: etyleenioksidi

= CE-merkintä ja ilmoitetun laitoksen tunnusnumero.  
Tuote noudattaa lääkinnällisistä laitteista annetun  
direktiivin 93/42/ETY säännöksiä

= Eränumero

= Huomio: Katso käyttöohjeita

= Valmistaja

= Tuotenumero

= Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä
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Allo scopo di garantire un’adeguata sicurezza del nodo, si consiglia di applicare l’usuale 
tecnica chirurgica del nodo piatto o quadrato con eventuali nodi addizionali, a seconda 
di quanto richiesto dalla specifica circostanza chirurgica e dall’esperienza dell’operatore.
Nel maneggiare gli aghi da chirurgia bisogna far attenzione a non danneggiarli. L’ago deve essere 
afferrato in un punto situato tra circa un terzo (1/3) e la metà (1/2) della distanza tra l’attacco 
ago-filo e la punta. Se l’ago viene afferrato troppo vicino alla punta, si potrebbe impedirne 
la penetrazione e/o causarne la rottura. Se viene invece afferrato vicino all’attacco ago-filo, 
si potrebbe piegare o spezzare. Cercare di modificare la forma dell’ago potrebbe diminuirne la 
resistenza alla piegatura e alla rottura. Chi maneggia aghi da chirurgia deve fare attenzione a 
non ferirsi pungendosi. Eliminare gli aghi usati, gettandoli negli appositi contenitori.
Non risterilizzare/riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo (o di parti di esso) può creare un rischio 
di degradazione del prodotto e di contaminazione crociata, che possono causare infezioni 
o trasmissione di patogeni di origine ematica a pazienti e utilizzatori. 
REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse associate all’uso di questo prodotto sono rappresentate da transitoria 
irritazione locale della ferita, transitoria reazione da corpo estraneo, eritema e indurimento 
durante l’assorbimento delle suture sotto cutanee. Come tutti i corpi estranei, le suture 
PDS™ II possono potenziare una preesistente infezione.
STERILITÀ
Le suture PDS™ II sono sterilizzate con ossido di etilene. 
Non risterilizzare. Non usare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata. Eliminare il prodotto 
aperto e non usato.
CONSERVAZIONE
Non occorrono speciali condizioni di conservazione. Non usare il prodotto oltre la 
data di scadenza.
SIMBOLI USATI SULLE ETICHETTE

= Non riutilizzare

= Numero di unità

= Utilizzare entro – anno e mese

= Sterile purché la confezione non sia aperta o danneggiata
Sterilizzato a ossido di etilene

= Marchio CE e numero di identificazione dell’organismo notificato.  
Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali della direttiva  
93/42/CEE sui dispositivi medici

= Numero di lotto

= Attenzione: consultare le istruzioni per l’uso

= Fabbricante

= Numero di catalogo

= Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea

© Ethicon, Inc. 2013

JOURS APRÈS RÉSISTANCE  RÉSISTANCE 
L’IMPLANTATION RÉSIDUELLE (ENVIRON) RÉSIDUELLE (ENVIRON)
 DÉC. 1,5 (4-0)  DÉC. 2,0 (3-0) 
 ET DIAMÈTRES  ET DIAMÈTRES
 INFÉRIEURS  SUPÉRIEURS
14 jours 60 %  80 %
28 jours 40 %  70 %
42 jours 35 %  60 %
La résorption est minime jusqu’au 90ème jour environ après l’implantation  ; elle est 
pratiquement totale au bout de 182 à 238 jours.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ces fils de suture étant résorbables, ils ne doivent pas être utilisés lorsqu’un rapprochement 
prolongé (plus de 6 semaines) des tissus sous tension est nécessaire ou dans le cadre de la mise 
en place de prothèses telles que les valves cardiaques ou les greffons synthétiques.
MISES EN GARDE/PRÉCAUTIONS D’EMPLOI/INTERACTIONS
La sécurité d’emploi et l’efficacité des fils de suture PDS™ II n’ont pas été établies en cas de 
contact avec le système nerveux central, le tissu cardiaque chez l’adulte et les gros vaisseaux.
Les utilisateurs doivent connaître les procédures et techniques chirurgicales relatives  
à l’utilisation de sutures résorbables avant d’utiliser le fil de suture PDS™ II, ainsi que le risque de 
déhiscence de la plaie qui dépend du site opératoire et du composant de la suture. Le choix des 
fils de suture par les chirurgiens est fonction des propriétés du dispositif in vivo (voir la rubrique 
MODE D’ACTION). Ces fils de suture sont contre-indiqués chez les malades âgés, dénutris ou 
débilités ainsi que chez ceux présentant une affection entraînant un retard de cicatrisation.
Comme avec tout corps étranger, le contact prolongé de la suture avec les milieux salins tels 
que les urines ou la bile peut entraîner la formation de lithiases. Dans la mesure où le fil de 
suture PDS™ II est un matériau résorbable, il peut se comporter transitoirement comme un 
corps étranger.
Il convient de respecter les procédures chirurgicales habituelles nécessaires au contrôle de la 
contamination ou de l’infection de la plaie. 
Le fil de suture PDS™ II étant résorbable, le chirurgien peut envisager d’utiliser en complément 
des sutures non résorbables s’il s’agit de lésions susceptibles de se trouver en tension ou 
nécessitant un renfort.
Les sutures qui doivent rester en place plus de 10 jours au niveau de la conjonctive, de 
l’épiderme et de l’épithélium vaginal peuvent entraîner une irritation locale. Elles seront 
retirées si nécessaire. Les sutures sous-cutanées seront posées aussi profondément que 
possible afin de minimiser l’érythème et l’induration qui accompagnent généralement le 
processus de résorption.
Dans certaines circonstances, notamment les procédés de chirurgie orthopédique, une 
immobilisation des articulations par un procédé de contention externe peut être utilisée à la 
discrétion du chirurgien. 
Il convient d’être prudent en cas d’utilisation de fils de suture résorbables au niveau de tissus mal 
irrigués car il existe alors un risque de rejet de la suture et de retard de résorption. 
Une attention particulière doit être portée à la manipulation de ce fil de suture ou de tout autre 
fil de suture, pour éviter les dommages. Ne pas pincer ni écraser le fil en le prenant dans une 
pince ou un porte aiguille.
La garantie d’un noeud fiable est basée sur la technique chirurgicale standard à savoir l’utilisation 
de noeuds plats et de double-noeuds ainsi que de noeuds additionnels si le chirurgien l’estime 
nécessaire. Il est particulièrement recommandé de faire des noeuds supplémentaires avec 

흡수는 적용 후 약 90일까지는 거의 일어나지 않다가 182 
일에서 238일 사이에 완료됩니다.
금기
이와 같은 흡수성 봉합사는 장기간(6주 이상)의 부하가 
걸리는 조직의 접근 봉합이나 인공 심장 판막이나 합성 
이식편 등 인공 기구에 사용해서는 안됩니다.
경고/주의 사항/상호작용
PDS™ II 봉합사는 중추 신경계, 성인 심장 조직 또는 대혈관 
등에 대한 사용에 있어서는 안전성과 효과가 아직 입증되지 
않았습니다.
시술 부위와 사용된 봉합사 재질에 따라 상처가 벌어질 
위험 정도가 다르므로 사용자는 PDS™ II 봉합사를 상처 봉합에 
적용하기 전에 흡수성 봉합사와 관련된 수술 절차 및 기법에 
정통해야 합니다. 외과의사는 봉합사를 선택할 때 생체내 
성능(성능 부분 참조)을 고려해야 합니다. 이 봉합사는 
노인이나 영양실조 혹은 쇠약 환자 또는 상처 치료가 지연될 
수 있는 상태의 환자에서는 부적합 할 수 있습니다. 
다른 이물질과 마찬가지로 봉합사가 소변이나 담즙과 같은 
염용성 체액에 장기간 노출되면 결석을 유발할 수 있습니다
흡수성 봉합사인 PDS™ II 는 일시적으로 이물질로서 작용할 
수 있습니다.
오염 또는 감염된 상처를 치료하는 경우에는 적절한 수술 
기법을 준수해야 합니다.
본 제품은 흡수성 재질의 봉합사이므로 확대, 신장 또는 
팽창이 진행 중이거나 추가 지지가 필요한 부위를 봉합할 
때에는 비흡수성 봉합사의 보조적 사용을 고려해야 합니다. 
봉합사가 결막, 표피 또는 질 상피에 10일 이상 거치되어 
있을 경우에는 국소 자극을 유발할 수 있으므로 잘라내거나 
제거해야 합니다. 표피 밑 봉합의 경우에는 정상적으로 흡수 
과정과 연관된 발적 및 경화를 최소화하기 위해 가능한 한 
깊게 시술해야 합니다.
특수한 경우, 특히 정형외과 수술 시에는 집도의의 재량에 
따라 외부 지지 장치로 관절을 고정합니다.
혈액 공급이 원활하지 않은 조직에 흡수성 봉합사를 
사용하면 봉합사가 외부로 돌출되거나 흡수가 지연될 수 
있다는 점을 고려해야 합니다.
본 제품 또는 기타 다른 봉합사 제품을 취급할 때에는 제품이 
손상되지 않도록 주의하여야 합니다. 겸자 또는 니들 홀더와 
같은 수술 기구를 사용할 때 으깨지거나 주름이 가지 않도록 
하십시오.
매듭의 안정성을 유지하려면 표면을 매끄럽게 하고 좌우 
균형이 맞도록 하는 표준 수술 기법을 사용하여야 하며 
수술 여건 및 외과의사의 경험에 따라 봉합선을 추가할 
수도 있습니다. 특히 단선 봉합사를 이용하여 봉합할 때는 
봉합선을 추가하는 것이 좋습니다.
수술용 바늘을 취급할 때에는 손상이 발생하지 않도록 
주의하여야 합니다. 바늘을 잡을 때에는 바늘과 봉합사가 
연결된 부분에서 바늘의 뾰족한 끝 쪽으로 1/3에서1/2 이 
되는 부분을 잡으십시오. 바늘의 뾰족한 끝 부분을 잡으면 
피부를 관통시키기 어려우며 바늘이 조각날 위험이 

Notice d’utilisation fr

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE)

STÉRILE, SYNTHÉTIQUE, RÉSORBABLE

FIL DE SUTURE
DESCRIPTION
PDS™ II est un fil de suture résorbable synthétique stérile, présenté en monofilament et 
constitué d’un polyester, le poly (p-dioxanone). La formule brute de ce polymère est (C4H6O3)
n. Il a été montré que le polymère polydioxanone ne présente pas de propriétés antigéniques 
ou pyrogènes de sorte que la résorption s’accompagne d’une réaction tissulaire minime.
Les fils de suture PDS™ II sont colorés par l’addition de D & C violet no. 2 (index de couleur numéro 
60725) au cours de la polymérisation. Ils sont également disponibles sous forme incolore.
Le PDS™ II est disponible dans une large gamme de décimales et de longueurs, serti sur 
aiguilles en acier inoxydable de tailles et de profils différents. Les aiguilles sont soit fixes, soit 
auto-détachables (CONTROL RELEASE™) : dans ce dernier cas, il n’est pas nécessaire de couper 
le fil pour enlever l’aiguille car elle peut être détachée de celui-ci. Consulter le catalogue pour 
plus de renseignements.
Le PDS™ II est conforme à la monographie de la Pharmacopée Européenne relative aux « Fils 
de Sutures Résorbables Synthétiques Monofilaments Stériles » et à celle de la Pharmacopée 
Américaine relative aux sutures chirurgicales résorbables, à l’exception de certains fils de 
diamètre légèrement plus grand.
INDICATIONS
Les fils de suture PDS™ II sont destinés à la coaptation des tissus mous, y compris en chirurgie 
cardiovasculaire pédiatrique, en microchirurgie et en chirurgie ophtalmique. Ces fils de suture 
sont particulièrement adaptés lorsqu’on souhaite utiliser une suture résorbable alors qu’un 
support prolongé de la plaie (jusqu’à 6 semaines) est nécessaire.
MODE D’EMPLOI
Le choix et l’implantation de la suture dépendent du patient, du chirurgien, de la technique 
chirurgicale et de la taille de la lésion.
MODE D’ACTION
Les fils de suture PDS™ II entraînent initialement une réaction inflammatoire des tissus minime 
et sont remplacés ultérieurement par une prolifération de tissu conjonctif fibreux. La diminution 
progressive de la résistance à la traction ainsi que la résorption ultérieure des fils de suture PDS™ II 
sont dues à un processus d’hydrolyse entraînant une dégradation du polymère en monomères 
d’acide 2-hydroxyéthoxyacétique, lesquels sont résorbés par la suite et éliminés par l’organisme. 
La résorption entraîne tout d’abord une diminution de la résistance à la traction suivie d’une 
disparition de la matière. Chez le rat, les études d’implantation ont permis de dégager le profil 
de résorption suivant :

사용설명서 ko

PDS™ II
(폴리디옥사논)

멸균 합성, 흡수성

봉합사
제품 설명
PDS™ II 는 폴리에스테르 폴리(p-디옥사논)으로 제조된 멸균, 
합성, 흡수성 단선 봉합사입니다. 이 중합체의 분자식은 
(C4H6O3)n입니다. 폴리디옥사논 중합체는 항원성 및 발열원성이 
없고 흡수 과정 중의 조직 반응도 경미한 것으로 알려져 
있습니다.
PDS™ II 봉합사는 혼성중합 과정 중에 D&C 보라색 2번(색상표 
60725번)으로 착색됩니다. 또한 착색되지 않은 봉합사도 
있습니다.
PDS™ II는 다양한 굵기와 길이로 출시되며 다양한 종류와 
크기의 스테인레스 바늘이 부착되어 있습니다. 영구 부착 
형태의 바늘 외에도 바늘을 자르는 대신 잡아 당겨 끊을 
수 있는 CONTROL RELEASE™ 타입으로 연결된 제품도 있습니다. 
제품군 내 모든 제품에 관한 자세한 내용은 카탈로그를 
참고하십시오.
PDS™ II 는 직경이 약간 큰 것을 제외하고는 유럽 약전의 멸균 
합성 흡수성 단선 봉합사 관련 요구 조건과 미국 약전의 
흡수성 수술용 봉합사 관련 요구 조건에 부합됩니다.
적응증
PDS™ II 봉합사는 소아 심장 혈관 조직, 미세수술 및 안과 
수술에서의 사용을 포함하여 일반적인 연부 조직의 접근 
봉합에 사용하도록 되어 있습니다. 특히 흡수성 봉합사와 
광범위한 상처 지지(최대 6주)가 필요할 때 유용합니다.
사용 방법
봉합사는 환자의 상태, 수술 경험, 수술 기법 및 상처 크기에 
따라 선택되고 시술되어야 합니다.
성능
PDS™  II 봉합사는 초기에 조직에 경미한 염증성 반응을 
유발하고 나중에는 내증식한 섬유성 결합 조직에 의하여 
대체됩니다. PDS™  II 봉합사의 점진적인 인장강도 감소와 
흡수는 가수분해를 통해 나타나는데, 이때 중합체가 
단량체산인 2-하이드록시에톡시아세트산으로 분해된 후 
신체 내에서 흡수되고 제거됩니다. 흡수 과정에서 인장 
강도 감소가 먼저 시작되고 뒤이어 질량 감소가 나타납니다. 
실험용 쥐를 대상으로 한 연구에서 다음과 같은 결과가 
나타났습니다:
적용 후 잔존 초기  잔존 초기
 인장강도 근사치 인장강도 근사치
 M 1.5 (4-0) 이하  M 2.0 (3-0) 이상
14일 60 %  80 %
28일 40 %  70 %
42일 35 %  60 %

les monofilaments.
Des précautions sont à respecter pour ne pas endommager les aiguilles chirurgicales lors de leur 
manipulation. Saisir l’aiguille dans l’espace se situant du tiers (1/3) à la moitié (1/2) du corps, côté 
fil. Ne pas pincer la pointe, ce qui pourrait modifier les caractéristiques de pénétration de l’aiguille 
et la casser. Ne pas saisir l’aiguille par la zone de sertissage ce qui entraînerait un risque de torsion 
ou de rupture. Ne pas modifier la forme de l’aiguille afin d’éviter de l’endommager ou de la 
casser. L’utilisateur doit prendre les précautions liées à la manipulation d’aiguilles chirurgicales 
afin d’éviter tout risque de blessure. Éliminer les aiguilles usagées dans un conteneur adapté.
Ne pas restériliser/réutiliser. La réutilisation de ce dispositif (ou de parties de ce dispositif) 
peut créer un risque de dégradation du produit et une contamination croisée, ce qui peut 
provoquer une infection ou la transmission d’agents pathogènes transmissibles par le sang 
aux patients et utilisateurs.
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Les effets indésirables susceptibles d’apparaître lors de l’utilisation de ce dispositif incluent une 
irritation locale transitoire au niveau de la plaie, une réaction inflammatoire à corps étranger 
transitoire, l’apparition d’un érythème et d’une induration au cours de la résorption des sutures 
sous-cutanées. Comme tout corps étranger, le PDS™ II peut majorer une infection préexistante.
STÉRILISATION
Les fils de suture PDS™ II sont stérilisés à l’oxyde d’éthylène. 
Ne pas restériliser. Ne pas utiliser le produit si l’emballage a été endommagé ou ouvert. Jeter 
les fils de suture ouverts inutilisés.
CONSERVATION
Aucune condition de conservation particulière n’est prévue pour ce produit. Ne pas utiliser 
après la date de péremption.
SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR L’ÉTIQUETAGE

= Ne pas réutiliser

= Nombre d‘unités

= À utiliser avant – année et mois

= Stérile à moins que l’emballage ne soit endommagé ou ouvert 
Méthode de stérilisation : oxyde d’éthylène

= Marquage CE et numéro d’identification de l’organisme notifié. 
Le produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la Directive 
sur les dispositifs médicaux 93/42/CEE

= Numéro de lot

= Mise en garde : Se reporter à la notice d’utilisation avant emploi

= Fabricant

= Numéro de référence au catalogue

= Mandataire agréé dans la Communauté européenne
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있습니다. 바늘과 봉합사가 연결된 부분을 잡으면 바늘이 
구부러지거나 부러질 위험이 있습니다. 바늘의 모양을 
변형시키면 강도가 줄어들고 구부러지거나 부러지기 쉬울 
수 있습니다. 또한 바늘에 찔리지 않도록 주의하여야 합니다. 
사용한 바늘은 “Sharps” 용기에 폐기하십시오. 
재사용해서는 안 됩니다. 재멸균해서는 안 됩니다. 본 기구
(또는 본 기구의 일부)를 재사용하는 경우 제품의 손상 및 
환자 또는 사용자에게 혈행성 병원체를 옮기거나 감염을 
일으키는 등 교차 오염을 유발할 수 있습니다.
부작용
이 제품의 사용과 관련된 부작용은 다음과 같습니다: 상처 
부위의 일시적 국소 자극, 표피 밑 봉합 시 흡수 과정 중 
일시적 염증성 이물질 반응과 발적 및 경화. 모든 이물질과 
마찬가지로 PDS™  II 도 기존의 감염 증상을 악화시킬 수 
있습니다.
멸균법
PDS™ II 봉합사는 에틸렌 옥사이드 가스로 멸균되었습니다. 
재멸균하지 마십시오! 포장이 개봉되었거나 손상된 
경우에는 사용하지 마십시오! 개봉되었으나 사용하지 않은 
봉합사는 폐기하십시오!
보관 방법
특별한 보관 조건은 필요하지 않음. 유효기간이 경과되면 
사용하지 마십시오!
라벨 표시 기호

= 재사용하지 마십시오

= 제품 개수

= 사용 기한 – 년, 월

= 포장이 개봉 또는 손상되지 않는  
한 멸균 상태 유지
멸균 방법: 에틸렌 옥사이드

= CE마크 및 인증기관의 식별번호. 제품은 
의료기기지침 93/42/EEC의 요구 조건을 
충족합니다

= 배치 번호

= 주의: 사용법에 관해서는 사용설명서를 
참조하십시오

= 제조자

= 카탈로그 번호

= 유럽공동체 공식대리인
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ar نشرة الاستعمال 

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE) بولي ديوكسانون

خيوط جراحية
 معقمة، صناعية، قابلة للامتصاص

الوصف
خيوط PDS™ II هي خيوط جراحية صناعية، قابلة للامتصاص ومعقمة، تتكون من خيط وحيد مصنوع من 
 .(C4H6O3)n التالي الشكل  على  البوليمر  لهذا  الكيميائية  الصيغة  وتكتب  بولي (بارا-ديوكسانون).  البوليستر 
أظهرت الاختبارات أن البولي ديوكسانون مادة غير مولدة للأجسام المضادة ولا تسبب الحُمّى، وبذا فإن عملية 

الامتصاص تترافق بتفاعل نسيجي طفيف.
وذلك  رقم 60725)  اللون  (مؤشر   2 رقم   D & C البنفسجي  اللون  بإضافة   PDS™ II خيوط  تلوين  تم 

خلال عملية البلمرة.
كما تتوفر هذه الخيوط من دون تلوين.

يتوفر هذا الخيط الجراحي PDS™ II في مجموعة واسعة من مختلف الأقطار والأطوال على إبر من الفولاذ 
غير القابل للصدأ بقياسات وأشكال مختلفة، أو من دون إبر. يتوفر الخيط على إبر ثابتة أو ذاتية الانفلات 
(™CONTROL RELEASE). في الحالة الأخيرة لا يحتاج المستخدم لقطع الخيط عند نزع الإبرة، بل يمكن فكها 

عن الخيط. للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات، يرجى مراجعة نشرة المنتجات.
الواردة في دستور الدواء الأوروبي تحت باب «الخيوط  يعتبر الخيط PDS™ II منتجا مطابقا للمواصفات 
الصناعية المفردة المعقمة والقابلة للامتصاص»، و كذلك في دستور الدواء الأمريكي الخاص بالخيوط الجراحية 

القابلة للامتصاص، باستثناء بعض الخيوط ذات الأقطار الكبيرة نسبيا.

دواعي الاستعمال
تستخدم خيوط PDS™ II في ضمّ الأنسجة الرخوة، بما في ذلك عمليات جراحة القلب والأوعية لدى الأطفال، 
والجراحة الدقيقة، وجراحة العينين. كما تتناسب هذه الخيوط الحالات التي يراد فيها استعمال خيوط قابلة 

للامتصاص مع تثبيت طويل الأمد (حتى 6 أسابيع).

طريقة الاستعمال
يرتبط اختيار الخيط وطريقة غرسه بحالة المريض، وخبرة الجراح، والتقنية الجراحية المستخدمة، بالإضافة 

إلى حجم الجرح.

طريقة العمل
يؤدي استخدام خيط PDS™ II إلى ظهور تفاعل التهابي ضعيف في البداية، يليه تكاثر في خلايا النسيج الضامّ 
الليفي. ويؤدي الانخفاض التدريجي في مقاومة الشدّ، وكذلك امتصاص الخلايا للخيط عن طريق التحللّ المائي 
إلى تفكك البوليمر إلى مونوميرات -2حمض هيدروكسي إيثوكسي-خليك والتي يمتصها الجسم ويتخلص منها 
لاحقاً. يؤدي امتصاص الخيط في البداية إلى انخفاض في مقاومة الشدّ، يتبعها اختفاء المادة المكونة للخيط. 

وقد أتاحت الدراسات التي أجُريت على الجرذان التوصل إلى معطيات الامتصاص التالية:

النسبة التقريبية  النسبة التقريبية  عدد أيام الغرس 
للمقاومة المتبقية  للمقاومة المتبقية   
للخيط ذو القطر    للخيط ذو القطر  

M 2,0 (3-0) وما يزيد M 1,5 (4-0) وما يقل   
% 80   % 60 14 يوم 
% 70   % 40 28 يوم 
% 60   % 35 42 يوم 

يبقى الامتصاص طفيفاً حتى اليوم الـ 90 بعد عملية الغرس تقريباً. ويصبح كاملاً بعد مرور مدة تتراوح 
بين 182 و 238 يوم.

موانع الاستعمال
على 6  تزيد  لمدة  للأنسجة  الأمد  الطويل  التقريب  حالات  في  للامتصاص  القابلة  الخيوط  هذه  تستعمل  لا 
البدائل  أو  القلبية  كالصمامات  بديلة  عناصر  تثبيت  عمليات  أو في  كبيرة  شدّ  لقوة  تتعرض  التي  أسابيع 

الصناعية المزروعة.

تحذيرات/احتياطات الاستعمال/التفاعلات المشتركة
لا توجد دلائل قاطعة على فعالية وسلامة استخدام خيوط PDS™ II على أنسجة الجهاز العصبي المركزي، 

والنسيج القلبي لدى البالغين، والأوعية الدموية الكبيرة.
يتوجب على المستخدم معرفة التقنيات الجراحية الخاصة بالخيوط القابلة للامتصاص قبل استخدام خيوط 
PDS™ II، وأن يكون على دراية بأخطار انفتاق الجرح المتعلق أساسا بموقع الجراحة ومكونات الخيط. يعتمد 
اختيار الخيط الجراحي على سلوك (طريقة عمل) الجسم الحي الخاضع للجراحة (راجع فقرة طريقة العمل). 
ويحظر استعمال هذه الخيوط لدى المرضى من المسنين والذين يعانون من نقص التغذية والوهن، أو لدى 

المرضى الذين يعانون من تأخر في التئام الجروح.
على غرار جميع الأجسام الغريبة، يمكن أن يؤدي وجود الخيط الجراحي لفترة طويلة في محيط ملحي كالبول 

أو عُصارة الكبد إلى تكون حصياّت في هذه المناطق. 
وبما أن خيط PDS™ II قابل للامتصاص، يمكن أن يعتبر جسماً غريباً لفترة محدودة.

من جهة أخرى، وبعد كل عملية جراحية، يجب اتخاذ الإجراءات اللازمة لمنع تلوّث الجرح أو التهابه.
قابلة  غير  إضافية  جراحية  خيوط  استخدام  للجرّاح  يمكن  للامتصاص،  قابل   PDS™ II خيط  أن  وباعتبار 

للامتصاص على جروح قد تخضع لقوة شدّ كبيرة أو تتطلب خياطة إضافية داعمة.
أما الخياطات الجراحية الجلدية التي تتطلب بقاء الخيوط في مكانها لمدة تزيد عن 10 أيام في ملتحمة العين أو 
الجلد أو النسيج الظهاري المهبلي، فيمكن أن تؤدي إلى ظهور تخرّش موضعي. وفي هذه الحالة، يمكن إزالتها 
إذا تطلب الأمر. أما الخياطات داخل الأدمة، فيجب أن تجرى على أكبر عمق ممكن، وذلك للتخفيف من 

ظهور الطفح والتصلبّ اللذان يرافقان عملية الامتصاص عادة.
قرّر  ما  إذا  للمفاصل  مثبّت خارجي  استخدام  العظمية، يمكن  الجراحية  كالعمليات  في ظروف خاصة، 

الجراح ذلك.
إن استخدام الخيوط الجراحية القابلة للامتصاص على أنسجة غير مُزودة بالدم بشكل كاف يمكن أن يؤدي 

إلى رفض الخيوط أو إلى تأخر عملية امتصاصها.
على غرار جميع أنواع الخيوط الجراحية، يجب الانتباه إلى كيفية استعمال هذا الخيط دون اتلافه. ويحظر 

حشر الخيط أو ضغطه ضمن ملقط أو حاملة للإبر. 
لضمان نوعية العقدة يجب اتباع تقنيات العقدة المسطحّة والعقدة المزدوجة، وإجراء عقد إضافية إذا ما 

ارتأى الجرّاح ذلك. وينصح بإجراء عقد إضافية في حال استعمال الخيوط المفردة.
كذلك يجب على المستخدم استعمال الإبر بحذر شديد وإمساكها من المنطقة الواقعة بين ثلث ومنتصف 
إلى  ذلك  يؤدي  لئلا  رأسها  من  بالإبرة  الإمساك  تفادي  يجب  كما  الخيط.  إدخال  منطقة  من  ابتداء  الإبرة 
إلى  يؤدي  قد  مما  الخيط،  إدخال  منطقة  من  إمساكها  أو  الأنسجة،  في  الإبرة  دخول  مواصفات  في  تغير 
انحنائها أو انكسارها. يحظر تغيير شكل الإبرة، مما قد يؤدي إلى عطبها أو كسرها ويتوجب على المستخدم 
التعامل مع الإبرة بحذر شديد لتفادي وخز نفسه بها. يتم التخلص من الإبر المستعملة بوضعها في وعاء 

مخصص لهذا الغرض.

لا تقم بإعادة التعقيم/إعادة الاستعمال. إعادة استعمال هذا الجهاز (أو أجزاء من هذا الجهاز) قد تشكل 
خطرًا لانحلال المنتج والتلوث، والتي قد تؤدي إلى العدوى أو نقل عوامل مرض منقولة بالدم إلى المرضى 

والمستخدمين.

الأعراض الجانبية
تتمثل التأثيرات الجانبية التي قد تظهر عند استعمال هذه الخيوط في تخرّش موضعي مؤقت في منطقة 
الجرح، وفي تفاعل التهابي مؤقت ضد الأجسام الغريبة، وفي ظهور طفح جلدي وتصلبّ للأنسجة خلال 
عملية امتصاص الخياطات تحت الأدمة. وعلى غرار جميع الأجسام الغريبة، يمكن أن يؤدي استعمال خيط 

PDS™ II إلى تفاقم أي خمج مسبق.

التعقيم
جديد!  من  الخيوط  تعقيم  إعادة  ويحظر  الإثيلين.  أوكسيد  غاز  باستخدام   PDS™ II خيوط  تعقيم  تم 
لم  التي  المفتوحة  الجراحية  الخيوط  من  تخلص  تالفة.  أو  مفتوحة  العبوة  وجدت  إذا  الخيط  تستعمل  لا 

تستخدم بعد.

الحفظ
لا توجد شروط مطلوبة للحفظ. لا تستخدم بعد تاريخ الصلاحية.

الرموز المستخدمة على البطاقة

يستعمل لمرة واحدة فقط=

عدد الوحدات=

مُعقم ما لم تفُتح العبوة أو يلحق بها ضرر=

 مُعقم ما لم تفُتح العبوة أو يلحق بها ضرر=
طريقة التعقيم: أكسيد الإثيلين

العلامة الخاصة بمطابقة المنتج لتوجيهات السوق الأوروبية المشتركة ورقم =
التعريف من قبل مجموعة/جهة ترخيص معترف بها من الاتحاد الأوروبي. 

وهذا يعني أن المنتج مطابق للشروط الأساسية للتوجيهات المتعلقة 
93/42/EEC بالأجهزة الطبية الصادرة عن السوق الأوروبية المشتركة برقم

رقم التشغيلة=

تنبيه: انظر تعليمات الاستخدام=

المصُنِّع=

رقم الكتالوج=

ممثل مُعتمََد لدى الاتحاد الأوروبي=
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CONTRAINDICACIONES
Estas suturas, al ser absorbibles, no deben ser usadas donde se requiera aproximación 
prolongada (más de 6 semanas) de los tejidos bajo tensión o en forma conjunta 
condispositivos protésicos, por ejemplo, válvulas cardiacas o injertos sintéticos.
ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES/INTERACCIONES
No se han determinado la inocuidad y efectividadde las suturas PDS™ II en contacto con el 
sistema nervioso central, en el tejido cardiaco adulto, ni en los grandes vasos.
Antes de emplear las suturas PDS™ II para el cierre de heridas, los usuarios deben conocer 
a fondo los procedimientos y técnicas quirúrgicas aplicables a las suturas absorbibles, ya 
que el riesgo de dehiscencia de la herida varía dependiendo del sitio de aplicación y del 
material de sutura empleado. Los cirujanos deben tener en cuenta el comportamiento  
in vivo (ver apartado COMPORTAMIENTO) cuando seleccionen una sutura. Esta sutura 
puede ser inadecuada en pacientes de edad avanzada, desnutridos o débiles o que 
padezcan enfermedades que retrasen el proceso de cicatrización de las heridas.
Tal como sucede con cualquier cuerpo extraño, el contacto prolongado de cualquier sutura 
con soluciones salinas, tales como las que se encuentran en las vías urinarias o biliares, 
puede dar como resultado la producción de cálculos. Por su carácter de sutura absorbible, 
la PDS™ II puede actuar temporalmente como cuerpo extraño.
Debe seguirse la práctica quirúrgica aceptable cuando se trate de heridas contaminadas 
o infectadas. 
Puesto que se trata de material de sutura absorbible, el cirujano deberá juzgar la 
conveniencia de usar suturas adicionales no absorbibles para cerrar lugares sometidos  
a expansión, estiramiento o distensión, o que necesiten soporte adicional.
Las suturas conjuntivales, cuticulares y del epitelio vaginal que se mantengan en su 
lugar por más de diez días pueden causar una irritación localizada y deberán ser cortadas 
o retiradas. Las suturas subcuticulares deben implantarse tan profundamente como 
sea posible, con el fin de minimizar el eritema y la induración que normalmente están 
asociados con el proceso de absorción.
En algunas circunstancias, especialmente en el caso de procedimientos ortopédicos, la 
inmovilización de las articulaciones mediante soportes externos podrá ser empleada  
a discreción del cirujano.
Debe evaluarse el uso de las suturas absorbibles en el caso de tejidos de escasa irrigación 
sanguínea, ya que puede producirse la extrusión de la sutura y el retraso de la absorción.
Debe evitarse dañar éste o cualquier otro material de sutura durante la manipulación. 
Evitar los pliegues y aplastamientos debidos a la aplicación de instrumentos quirúrgicos, 
tales como pinzas o portagujas. 
La adecuada seguridad de los nudos requiere la aplicación de la técnica quirúrgica 
estándar de nudos planos y cuadrados, con lazadas adicionales, de acuerdo con lo 
que indiquen las circunstancias quirúrgicas y la experiencia del cirujano. El uso de 
lazadas adicionales puede ser especialmente adecuado al anudar cualquier sutura 
monofilamento. 
Debe tenerse cuidado de no dañar las agujas quirúrgicas durante su manipulación.  
La aguja debe asirse entre un tercio (1/3) y la mitad (1/2) de la distancia entre el ojo 
y la punta. Si se la toma cerca de la punta puede dificultar la penetración y producir 
la rotura de la aguja. Si se la toma por el extremo del ojo puede doblarla o romperla. 
El enderezar las agujas puede disminuir su fuerza y su resistencia a las flexiones y 
roturas. Los usuarios deben manipular las agujas quirúrgicas con precaución, con el fin 
de evitar heridas causadas por pinchazos inadvertidos. Descartar las agujas usadas en 
contenedores especiales. 

Instrucciones de uso es

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOXANONA)

SINTÉTICA, ABSORBIBLE, ESTÉRIL

SUTURA
DESCRIPCIÓN
PDS™ II es una sutura monofilamento sintética, absorbible, y estéril, hecha del poliéster 
poli (p-dioxanona). La fórmula molecular empírica del polímero es (C4H6O3)n. Se ha 
demostrado que el polímero de polidioxanona es noantigénico, apirógeno, y que tan solo 
produce una ligera reacción tisular durante la absorción.
Las suturas PDS™ II se tiñen mediante la adición del violeta D & C N.°2 (n.° de índice de 
colores 60725) durante la polimerización. También las hay incoloras. 
PDS™ II está disponible en una amplia gama de calibres y de longitudes, con agujas 
de acero inoxidable de diversos tipos y tamaños. Las agujas pueden ser permanentes 
o CONTROL RELEASE™, que permite retirarlas tirando de ellas, en lugar de cortarlas.  
El catálogo contiene todos los detalles sobre la gama completa de productos. 
PDS™ II cumple todos los requisitos de la Farmacopea Europea para las suturas 
monofilamento absorbibles sintéticas estériles y los requisitos de la Farmacopea de 
Estados Unidos para suturas quirúrgicas absorbibles, a excepción de un tamaño de 
diámetro levemente mayor.
INDICACIONES
Las suturas PDS™ II están indicadas para la aproximación general de tejidos blandos, 
incluido el uso en los tejidos cardiovasculares pediátricos, la microcirugía y la cirugía 
oftálmica. Estas suturas son especialmente útiles cuando se desea una combinación de 
sutura absorbible y un soporte prolongado de la herida (hasta 6 semanas).
APLICACIÓN
Las suturas deben seleccionarse e implantarse según el estado del paciente, la experiencia 
quirúrgica, la técnica quirúrgica y el tamaño de la herida.
COMPORTAMIENTO
La sutura PDS™ II produce una mínima reacción inflamatoria inicialen los tejidos y luego 
es reemplazada por un crecimiento de tejido conectivo fibroso. La pérdida progresiva de 
resistencia a la tensión y la absorción final de las suturas PDS™ II se producen gracias 
a la hidrólisis, que hace que el polímero se degrade en el ácido monomérico ácido 
2-hidroxietoxi-acético, que posteriormente es absorbido y eliminado por el organismo. La 
absorción empieza como pérdida de resistencia a la tensión, seguida por pérdida de masa. 
Los estudios de implantación en la rata muestran el siguiente perfil:
DÍAS DESPUES DE % APROXIMADO  % APROXIMADO
LA IMPLANTACIÓN REMANENTE DE LA  REMANENTE DE LA
 FUERZA ORIGINAL  FUERZA ORIGINAL
 M 1,5 (4-0) Y MENORES  M 2,0 (3-0) Y MAYORES
14 días 60 %  80 %
28 días 40 %  70 %
42 días 35 %  60 %
La absorción es mínima hasta aproximadamente el día 90 posterior a la implantación y se 
completa esencialmente entre el día 182 y el día 238.

No reesterilizar/reutilizar. La reutilización de este dispositivo (o partes del mismo) puede 
crear un riesgo de degradación del producto y contaminación cruzada, lo que puede llevar 
a infecciones o transmisión de patógenos sanguíneos a pacientes y usuarios.
REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Las reacciones adversas asociadas con el uso de este dispositivo incluyen: irritación 
local transitoria en el sitio de la herida, respuesta inflamatoria transitoria ante el 
cuerpo extraño, así como eritema e induración durante la absorción en los tejidos 
subcuticulares. Como es el caso con todos los cuerpos extraños, la PDS™ II puede agravar 
una infección existente.
ESTERILIDAD
Las suturas PDS™ II se esterilizancon óxido de etileno. 
No reesterilizar. No utilizar si el envase está abierto o deteriorado. Desechar las suturas 
abiertas no utilizadas.
ALMACENAMIENTO
No precisa condiciones especiales de almacenamiento. No usar después de la fecha 
de caducidad.
SIMBOLOS EMPLEADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS

= No reutilizar

= Número de unidades

= Usar antes de – año y mes

= Estéril a menos que el paquete esté dañado o abierto
Método de esterilización: óxido de etileno

= Marca CE + número de identificación del organismo notificado. 
Este producto cumple los requisitos esenciales de la directiva de 
productos sanitarios 93/42/CEE

= Número de lote

= Atención: Consúltense las instrucciones de uso

= Fabricante

= Número de catálogo

= Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
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DNY PO PŘIBLIŽNÁ ZACHOVANÁ PŘIBLIŽNÁ ZACHOVANÁ
IMPLANTACI PEVNOST V TAHU PEVNOST V TAHU
 (JAKO % Z (JAKO % Z
 PŮVODNÍ HODNOTY) PŮVODNÍ HODNOTY)
 TLOUŠŤKA M 1,5 (4-0)  TLOUŠŤKA M 2,0 (3-0)
 A MENŠÍ A VĚTŠÍ
14 dní 60 % 80 %
28 dní 40 % 70 %
42 dní 35 % 60 %
Resorpce je minimální asi do 90. dne po implantaci a v podstatě ke kompletní resorpci 
dochází mezi 182 a 238 dny.
KONTRAINDIKACE
Tento šicí materiál – vzhledem ke skutečnosti, že je vstřebatelný – nesmí být použit  
v případech, které vyžadují dlouhodobou (delší než 6 týdnů) aproximaci namáhaných 
tkání nebo v kombinaci s protetickými náhradami, jako jsou například srdeční chlopně 
nebo syntetické štěpy.
VAROVÁNÍ/BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ/INTERAKCE
Bezpečnost a účinnost šicího materiálu PDS™ II v kontaktu s centrálním nervovým 
systémem, u srdeční tkáně dospělého člověka a u velkých cév nebyla stanovena.
Před použitím šicího materiálu PDS™ II na uzavření rány se operatér musí seznámit  
s chirurgickými způsoby a technikami práce se vstřebatelnými vlákny, neboť riziko 
dehiscence rány se může měnit s místem aplikace a použitým materiálem. Při výběru 
šicího materiálu musí chirurg brát v úvahu vlastnosti a účinky materiálu in vivo (viz 
část VLASTNOSTI A ÚČINKY). Toto vlákno může být nevhodné pro starší, podvyživené 
a oslabené pacienty nebo pro pacienty se stavy, které by mohly způsobit zpožděné 
hojení rány.
Jako v případě přítomnosti jakéhokoliv cizího tělesa může dlouhotrvající kontakt šicího 
materiálu a solných roztoků, nacházejících se například v močovém nebo žlučovém 
traktu, způsobit tvorbu kamenů. Jako vstřebatelný šicí materiál může PDS™ II přechodně 
působit jako cizí těleso.
Při ošetření kontaminovaných nebo infikovaných ran je třeba dodržovat náležité 
chirurgické postupy.
Jelikož se jedná o vstřebatelný materiál, při uzavírání míst, kde může dojít ke zvětšení, 
natažení nebo distenzi, nebo která mohou vyžadovat dodatečnou podporu, musí chirurg 
zvážit použití doplňkových nevstřebatelných vláken. 
Sutury spojivkového, kožního a vaginálního epitelu, které zůstávají na místě více než  
10 dní, mohou vyvolat lokální podráždění a je nutno je odstřihnout nebo odstranit. 
Podkožní sutury musí být uloženy co nejhlouběji, aby se minimalizoval erytém a 
zatvrdnutí, které běžně doprovázejí proces resorpce.
Za některých okolností, zejména při ortopedických zákrocích, může lékař dle vlastního 
úsudku použít znehybnění kloubů pomocí vnější podpory.
Použití vstřebatelných vláken v tkáních se špatným prokrvením je třeba pečlivě zvážit, 
protože může dojít k vytlačení sutury a opožděné resorpci. 
Při manipulaci s tímto i s každým jiným šicím materiálem postupujte opatrně, aby nedošlo 
k poškození. Při používání chirurgických nástrojů, jako jsou pinzety a jehelce, zabraňte 
deformaci a překroucení vlákna.
Dostatečné spolehlivosti uvázaného uzlu docílíte použitím standardní chirurgické techniky 
plochých a čtvercových uzlů a podle indikace i dodatečných uzlů v závislosti na operační 

Návod k použití cs

PDS™ II
(POLYDIOXANONE)

STERILNÍ SYNTETICKÝ VSTŘEBATELNÝ

ŠICÍ MATERIÁL
POPIS
PDS™  II je sterilní syntetický vstřebatelný monofilní šicí materiál vyrobený  
z polymeru polyesteru poly (p-dioxanonu). Empirický molekulární vzorec polymeru je  
(C4H6O3)n. Polydioxanonový polymer není antigenní ani pyrogenní a při resorpci vyvolává 
jen slabou tkáňovou reakcí.
Šicí materiál PDS™  II je barven v procesu polymerizace přidáním zdravotnického  
a kosmetického fialového barviva č. 2 (indexní číslo barvy 60725). K dispozici je i 
nebarvené vlákno.
PDS™ II je dodáván v široké škále průměrů a délek s připojenou jehlou z nerezavějící 
oceli různých typů a velikostí. Jehly mohou být připojeny buď trvale nebo systémem 
CONTROL RELEASE™, který je umožňuje místo odstřižení odtrhnout. Podrobné údaje o 
této řadě výrobků jsou uvedeny v katalogu.
PDS™  II vyhovuje všem požadavkům Evropského lékopisu pro sterilní syntetický 
vstřebatelný monofilní šicí materiál a požadavkům Lékopisu Spojených států amerických 
pro vstřebatelný chirurgický šicí materiál (s výjimkou drobné nadměrnosti průměrů).
INDIKACE
Šicí materiál PDS™  II je určený pro všeobecné použití při spojování měkkých tkání, 
včetně použití v pediatrické kardiovaskulární chirurgii, v mikrochirurgii a v oftalmologii. 
Toto vlákno je vhodné především u případů, kde je potřebné kombinovat použití 
vstřebatelného šicího materiálu s prodlouženou dobou podpory rány (až do 6 týdnů).
APLIKACE
Výběr a použití šicího materiálu závisí na stavu pacienta, zkušenostech chirurga, použitém 
chirurgickém postupu a velikosti rány.
VLASTNOSTI A ÚČINKY
Šicí materiál PDS™ II vyvolává ve tkáních minimální počáteční zánětlivou reakci a je 
nakonec nahrazen proliferací fibrózní pojivové tkáně. Postupná ztráta pevnosti v tahu  
a resorpce vlákna PDS™  II probíhá prostřednictvím hydrolýzy, při které se polymer 
degraduje na monomerní kyselinu 2-hydroxyethoxyoctovou, která je následně 
resorbována a vyloučena z těla. Resoprce začíná jako ztráta pevnosti v tahu a poté dojde 
ke ztrátě materiálu. Implantační studie u krys vykazují níže uvedený profil:

situaci a zkušenosti operatéra. Dodatečné uzly mohou být vhodné hlavně při vázání všech 
monofilních šicích materiálů.
Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, abyste se vyhnuli poškození. 
Jehlu uchopte ve vzdálenosti mezi jednou třetinou (1/3) a jednou polovinou (1/2) 
vzdálenosti od místa připojení vlákna po hrot jehly. Uchopení jehly v oblasti hrotu by 
mohlo zhoršit penetraci a způsobit zlomení jehly. Uchopení na konci nebo u ouška jehly 
může způsobit ohnutí nebo zlomení. Opětovné ohýbání jehel do původního tvaru může 
vést ke ztrátě pevnosti a následné menší odolnosti vůči ohnutí a zlomení. Při manipulaci 
s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně, zabráníte tak náhodnému poranění. Použité 
jehly odhazujte jen do nádob určených pro ostrý materiál.
Neresterilizujte/nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití tohoto prostředku (nebo 
jeho částí) může způsobit zhoršení funkce výrobku a křížovou kontaminaci, která může 
vést k infekci nebo k přenosu krví přenášených patogenů na pacienty a uživatele.
NEŽÁDOUCÍ REAKCE
Nežádoucí reakce, které se mohou vyskytnout ve spojení s tímto prostředkem, zahrnují: 
přechodné lokální podráždění v místě rány, přechodnou zánětlivou reakci vyvolanou 
přítomností cizího tělesa, erytém a zatvrdnutí v průběhu procesu resorpce podkožních 
sutur. Jako všechna cizí tělesa může i vlákno PDS™ II umocnit již existující infekci.
STERILITA
Šicí materiál PDS™ II je sterilizován plynným ethylenoxidem. 
Neresterilizujte! Nepoužívejte, je-li obal poškozený nebo otevřený! Otevřený, nepoužitý 
materiál zlikvidujte!
SKLADOVÁNÍ
Žádné zvláštní podmínky pro uchovávání nejsou nutné. Nepoužívejte po datu exspirace.
SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ NA ETIKETĚ

= Nepoužívejte opakovaně

= Počet kusů

= Použijte do – rok a měsíc

= Sterilní, pokud není obal poškozen nebo otevřen
Metoda sterilizace: ethylenoxid

= Označení CE a identifikační číslo notifikované osoby. Výrobek 
odpovídá základním požadavkům směrnice 93/42/EHS pro 
zdravotnické prostředky

= Číslo šarže

= Upozornění: Viz návod k použití

= Výrobce

= Katalogové číslo

= Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském společenství
© Ethicon, Inc. 2013
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PDS™ II
(ПОЛИДИОКСАНОН)

СТЕРИЛЕН СИНТЕТИЧЕН, РЕЗОРБИРУЕМ

КОНЕЦ
ОПИСАНИЕ
PDS™ II е стерилен синтетичен резорбируем монофиламентен конец, изработен 
от полиестер поли (p-диоксанон). Емпиричната молекулна формула на полимера 
е (C4H6O3)n. За полидиоксанон полимера е установено, че са неантигенен, 
апирогенен и предизвиква само слаба реакция на тъканите по време на резорбция. 
Конците PDS™ II са оцветени с добавяне на D и C виолетово № 2 (индексен 
номер на цвета 60725) по време на полимеризацията. Конците се предлагат 
и в неоцветена форма. 
PDS™ II се предлагат в различни размери и дължини, прикрепени към игли от 
неръждаема стомана с различни видове и размери. Иглите могат да са постоянно 
прикрепени или като CONTROL RELEASE™ (с контролирано освобождаване), 
което позволява да бъдат изтеглени вместо отрязани. Пълни подробности за 
продуктовата гама са предоставени в каталога. 
PDS™ II отговаря на всички изисквания на Европейската фармакопея за 
стерилни синтетични резорбируеми монофиламентни конци и изискванията на 
Фармакопеята на САЩ за резорбируеми хирургически конци с изключение на 
леко надвишаване на диаметъра.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Конците PDS™ II са предназначени за използване при общо зашиване на меките 
тъкани, включително за използване в сърдечно-съдова тъкан при педиатрични 
пациенти, в микрохирургията и в очната хирургия. Тези конци са особено 
полезни, когато е желателно комбинирането на резорбируеми конци и удължена 
поддръжка на раната (до шест седмици). 
ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ
Конците трябва да се подберат и имплантират в зависимост от състоянието на 
пациента, хирургическия опит, хирургическата техника и размера на раната.
НАЧИН НА ДЕЙСТВИЕ
Конците PDS™ II предизвиква минимална първоначална възпалителна реакция 
в тъканите и с течение на времето се заместват от врастване на фиброзна 
съединителна тъкан. Прогресивната загуба на якост на опън и последващата 
абсорбция на конците PDS™ II настъпва посредством хидролиза, при което 
полимерът се разгражда до мономерната киселина 2-хидроксиетокси оцетна 
киселина, която впоследствие се резорбира и елиминира от организма. 
Резорбцията започва като загуба на якост на опън, последвана от загуба на маса. 
Проучвания с имплантиране при плъхове показват следния профил:

Kasutusjuhised et

PDS™ II
(POLÜDIOKSANOON)

STERIILNE SÜNTEETILINE RESORBEERUV

ÕMBLUSMATERJAL
KIRJELDUS
PDS™ II on steriilne sünteetiline resorbeeruv ühekiuline õmblusmaterjal, mis on 
valmistatud polüestrist polü[p-dioksanoon]. Polümeeri empiiriline molekulaarvalem 
on (C4H6O3)n. On leitud, et polüdioksanooni polümeer on mitteantigeenne, 
mittepürogeenne ning kutsub resorbeerumisel esile vaid kerge koereaktsiooni. 
PDS™ II õmblusmaterjali on polümerisatsiooni käigus värvitud, lisades D & C violetset nr 
2 (värvi viitenumber 60725). Õmblusmaterjale on saada ka värvimata kujul. 
PDS™ II on saadaval mitmes suuruses ja pikkuses, kinnitatuna mitme tüübi ja 
suurusega roostevabast terasest nõela külge. Nõelad võivad olla ühendatud püsivalt või  
CONTROL RELEASE™-nõeltena (kontrollitult vabastatav), mis võimaldab nõelu ära 
tõmmata, mitte ära lõigata. Tootevaliku üksikasjad on toodud kataloogis. 
PDS™ II vastab steriilsete sünteetiliste resorbeeruvate ühekiuliste õmblusmaterjalide 
Euroopa farmakopöa ja resorbeeruvate kirurgiliste õmblusmaterjalide Ameerika 
Ühendriikide farmakopöa (välja arvatud suuruste kerge ülemõõdulisus) kõigile nõuetele.
NÄIDUSTUSED
P D S ™  I I  õ m b l u s m ate r j a l i d  o n  m õ e l d u d  ü l d i s e k s  p e h m e te  k u d e d e  
lähendamiseks, sealhulgas kasutamiseks laste südame-veresoonkonna kudedel, 
mikrokirurgias ja silmakirurgias. Need õmblusmaterjalid on eriti kasulikud seal, 
kus soovitakse resorbeeruva õmblusmaterjali ja pikaajalise haavatoe (kuni kuus 
nädalat) kombinatsiooni. 
KASUTUSALA
Õmblusmaterjali tuleb valida ja kasutada patsiendi seisundist, kirurgilisest kogemusest, 
operatsioonitehnikast ja haava suurusest sõltuvalt.
TOIME
PDS™ II õmblusmaterjal kutsub kudedes esile minimaalse esmase põletikureaktsiooni 
ning asendatakse lõpuks fibroosse sidekoega. PDS™ II õmblusmaterjali tõmbetugevuse 
järkjärguline kadu ja edasine resorbeerumine toimub hüdrolüüsi teel, kus polümeer 
laguneb monomeerseks 2-hüdroksüetoksüatseethappeks, mis edaspidi keha poolt 
resorbeeritakse ja metaboliseeritakse. Resorbeerumine algab tõmbetugevuse kaoga, 
millele järgneb massi kadumine. Rottidel läbi viidud paigaldusuuringud näitavad 
järgmist profiili:

Upute za upotrebu hr

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOKSANON)

STERILNI SINTETIČKI RESORPTIVNI

KIRURŠKI KONAC
OPIS
Kirurški konac PDS™ II je sterilni sintetički resorptivni monofilamentni konac izrađen 
od poliestera poli-p-dioksanona. Empirijska formula polimera je (C4H6O3)n. Utvrđeno je 
da polidioksanonski polimer nije antigen, nije pirogen, te da tijekom resorpcije izaziva 
tek blagu reakciju tkiva. 
Kirurški konci PDS™ II obojeni su dodatkom bojila D & C Violet br.2 (broj u indeksu boja: 
60725) za vrijeme polimerizacije. Konci su dostupni i u neobojenoj izvedbi. 
Konac PDS™ II dostupan je u raznim debljinama i duljinama, pričvršćen za igle od 
nehrđajućeg čelika raznih vrsta i veličina. Igle mogu biti trajno pričvršćene na konac ili 
kao igle s kontroliranim odvajanjem (CONTROL RELEASE™) što omogućuje da se odvoje 
od konca potezanjem umjesto da se odsijecaju. Sve pojedinosti o ovoj paleti proizvoda 
možete naći u katalogu. 
Konac PDS™ II udovoljava svim zahtjevima Europske Farmakopeje za sterilne sintetičke 
resorptivne monofilamentne konce i zahtjevima Farmakopeje Sjedinjenih Američkih 
Država za resorptivne kirurške konce, osim malo većeg promjera.
INDIKACIJE
Konci PDS™ II namijenjeni su za spajanje mekih tkiva općenito, uključujući i primjenu 
na kardiovaskularnom tkivu pedijatrijskih bolesnika, mikrokirurgiji i kirurgiji oka. 
Ovi su konci posebno korisni kada je poželjna kombinacija resorptivnog konca 
i produžene potpore kirurške rane (do šest tjedana). 
PRIMJENA
Šavove treba odabrati i izvesti ovisno o stanju pacijenta, kirurškom iskustvu, kirurškoj 
tehnici i veličini rane.
DJELOVANJE
Konac PDS™ II izaziva minimalnu početnu upalnu reakciju tkiva, a konačno ga zamjenjuje 
uraslo fibrozno vezivno tkivo. Postupni gubitak vlačne čvrstoće i konačna resorpcija 
konaca PDS™ II odvijaju se uslijed hidrolize, pri kojoj se polimer raspada na monomernu 
kiselinu i 2-hidroksietoksioctenu kiselinu koje zatim u tijelu resorbira i eliminira. 
Resorpcija započinje smanjenjem vlačne čvrstoće, nakon čega slijedi gubitak mase. 
Implantacijska ispitivanja na štakorima pokazala su sljedeći profil:

Naudojimo instrukcija lt

PDS™ II
(POLIDIOKSANONAS)

STERILUS SINTETINIS ABSORBUOJAMAS 

SIŪLAS
APRAŠYMAS
PDS™ II yra sterilus sintetinis absorbuojamas monofilamentinis siūlas, pagamintas iš 
poliesterio poli (p-dioksanono). Empirinė polimero molekulinė formulė yra (C4H6O3)n. 
Įrodyta, kad polidioksanono polimeras yra neantigeninis, nepirogeninis ir absorbcijos 
metu sukelia tik lengvą audinių reakciją. 
PDS™ II siūlai nudažyti pridedant D+C violeto Nr. 2 (spalvos indekso numeris 60725) 
polimerizacijos metu. Siūlai taip pat gali būti tiekiami nedažyti. 
PDS™ II siūlai tiekiami įvairaus dydžio ir ilgio, pritvirtinti prie įvairaus tipo ir dydžio 
nerūdijančiojo plieno adatų. Adatos gali būti pastoviai sujungtos su siūlu arba kaip 
„CONTROL RELEASE™“ adatos (atjungiamos), kai adatą galima ištraukti, o ne nukirpti 
siūlą. Smulkesė informacija apie gaminio asortimentą pateikta kataloge. 
PDS™ II siūlai atitinka Europos Farmakopėjos reikalavimus steriliems sintetiniams 
absorbuojamiems monofilamentiniams siūlams ir Jungtinių Valstijų farmakopėjos 
reikalavimus absorbuojamiems chirurginiams siūlams, išskyrus nežymius skersmens 
viršijimus.
INDIKACIJOS
PDS™ II siūlai skirti naudoti suartinti minkštuosius audinius, įskaitant vaikų širdies 
ir kraujagyslių audinius, mikrochirurgijoje ir akių operacijose. Šie siūlai ypač tinkami 
tais atvejais, kai reikia derinti absorbuojamus siūlus ir ilgesnį žaizdos palaikymą (iki 
šešių savaičių). 
TAIKYMAS
Siūlai turi būti parenkami ir naudojami atsižvelgiant į paciento būklę, chirurgo patirtį, 
chirurginę techniką ir žaizdos dydį.
EKSPLOATACINĖS SAVYBĖS
PDS™ II siūlai sukelia minimalią pradinę uždegiminę reakciją audiniuose ir ilgainiui 
pakeičiami įaugusiu fibroziniu jungiamuoju audiniu. Palaipsnis PDS™ II siūlų 
tamprumo praradimas ir galutinė absorbcija įvyksta dėl hidrolizės, kai polimeras suyra 
į monomerinę 2-hidroksietoksiacto rūgštį, kuri paskui absorbuojama ir išskiriama 
iš organizmo. Absorbcijai prasidėjus sumažėja tamprumas, po to mažėja masė. 
Implantacijos tyrimuose su žiurkėmis pasižymėjo tokiomi savybėmis:

ДНИ 
ИМПЛАНТИРАНЕ

ПРИБЛИЗИТЕЛЕН ОСТАВАЩ 
% ОРИГИНАЛНА ЯКОСТ
M 1,5 (4-0) И ПО-МАЛКИ

ПРИБЛИЗИТЕЛЕН ОСТАВАЩ 
% ОРИГИНАЛНА ЯКОСТ
M 2,0 (3-0) И ПО-ГОЛЕМИ

14 дни 60 % 80 %
28 дни 40 % 70 %
42 дни 35 % 60 %
Резорбцията е минимална до около 90-ия ден след имплантирането и завършва 
по същество между 182 и 238 дни.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Тези конци, които са резорбируеми, не трябва да се използват в случаите, когато  
е необходима продължителна (повече от шест седмици) апроксимация на тъкани 
под стрес или е във връзка с протезни изделия, например сърдечни клапи или 
синтетични присадки.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ/ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ/ВЗАИМОДЕЙСТВИЯ
Безопасността и ефективността на конците PDS™ II не са установени в контакт с 
централната нервна система, сърдечна тъкан при възрастни или в големи съдове.
Потребителите трябва да са запознати с хирургическите процедури и техники, 
свързани с резорбируеми конци, преди да използват конци PDS™ II за затваряне 
на раната, тъй като рискът от дехисценция на раната може да варира в зависимост 
от мястото на приложение и използвания шевен материал. Когато избират конец, 
хирурзите трябва да вземат предвид ин виво действието (в раздел „НАЧИН НА 
ДЕЙСТВИЕ“). Прилагането на този конец може да не е подходящо при възрастни, 
недохранени или немощни пациенти, както и при пациенти със заболявания, 
които могат да забавят зарастването на раната. 
Както винаги при наличието на чужди тела, продължителният контакт на всеки 
конец със солеви разтвори, каквито има в пикочните и жлъчните пътища, може да 
доведе до образуване на камъни. Като резорбируем конец PDS™ II може преходно 
да действа като чуждо тяло. 
При манипулиране на замърсени или инфектирани рани трябва да се спазва 
приемлива хирургическа практика. 
Тъй като това е резорбируем шевен материал, хирургът трябва да вземе предвид 
използването на допълнителни нерезорбируеми конци при затваряне на 
рани, евентуално подложени на разтягане, опъване или разтегляне, или рани, 
изискващи допълнителна опора. 
Шевове на конюнктивата, кожния и влагалищния епител, които останат повече от 
10 дни, могат да причинят локално дразнене и следва да се отрежат или отстранят. 
Субкутикуларните конци трябва да се поставят възможно най-дълбоко, за да 
се сведат до минимум зачервяването и втвърдяването, които са обикновено 
свързани с процеса на резорбиране. 
При някои обстоятелства и по-специално при ортопедични процедури, по 
преценка на хирурга може да се приложи имобилизиране на ставите чрез външно 
средство за опора. 
При използване на резорбируеми конци в тъкани с лошо кръвоснабдяване 
трябва да се подходи с особено внимание, тъй като може да възникне екструзия 
на конеца и забавена резорбция.
Боравенето с този или всеки друг шевен материал трябва да става внимателно, за да 
не се допусне увреждане на материала. Избягвайте да мачкате или сгъвате конците, 
когато използвате хирургически инструменти като форцепси или иглодържачи. 
Адекватна сигурност на възела се постига чрез стандартна хирургическа техника с 
прилагане на плоски и квадратни възли с допълнителни наметки в зависимост от 
хирургическите обстоятелства и опита на хирурга. Използването на допълнителни 
наметки може да е особено подходящо при завързване на монофиламентен конец. 

PÄEVI 
PAIGALDAMISEST

LIGIKAUDNE JÄRELEJÄÄNUD 
% ALGSEST TUGEVUSEST
M 1,5 (4-0) JA VÄIKSEMAD

LIGIKAUDNE JÄRELEJÄÄNUD 
% ALGSEST TUGEVUSEST
M 2,0 (3-0) JA SUUREMAD

14 päeva 60 % 80 %
28 päeva 40 % 70 %
42 päeva 35 % 60 %
Resorbeerumine on minimaalne kuni ligikaudu 90. implanteerimisjärgse päevani ning 
on põhiosas lõppenud 182 kuni 238 päevaga.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Õmblusmaterjali ei tohi selle resorbeerumisvõime tõttu kasutada, kui vajatakse 
pikaajalist (üle kuue nädala) pinge all olevate kudede lähendamist või seotuna 
proteesseadmetega, nt südameklapid või sünteetilised siirikud.
HOIATUSED/ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD/KOOSTOIMED
PDS™ II õmblusmaterjali ohutust ja efektiivsust ei ole kindlaks tehtud kokkupuute korral 
kesknärvisüsteemi, täiskasvanute südamekoe või suurte veresoontega.
Enne PDS™ II õmblusmaterjali kasutamist haava sulgemiseks peavad kasutajad 
tundma kirurgilisi protseduure ja tehnikaid, kus kasutatakse resorbeeruvaid 
õmblusmaterjale, kuna haavaservade eraldumise risk võib sõltuvalt kasutuspiirkonnast 
ja õmblusmaterjalist erineda. Kirurgid peavad õmblusmaterjali valimisel kaaluma in vivo 
toimet (lõigus „TOIME“). See õmblusmaterjal võib olla ebasobiv eakatele, alatoitumuses 
või kurnatud patsientidele või neile, kellel esinevad haava aeglustunud paranemist 
põhjustavad seisundid. 
Nagu iga võõrkeha puhul, võib ükskõik millise õmblusmaterjali pikaajaline kokkupuude 
soolalahustega, nagu nt kuseteedes või sapiteedes olevatega, viia konkrementide 
tekkele. Resorbeeruva õmblusmaterjalina võib PDS™ II lühiajaliselt käituda kui võõrkeha. 
Saastunud või infitseerunud haavade ravis tuleb järgida heakskiidetud kirurgilisi võtteid. 
Kuna tegemist on resorbeeruva õmblusmaterjaliga, peab kirurg kaaluma 
mitteresorbeeruvaid õmblusmaterjale, kui suletavad kohad võivad laieneda, pingule 
tõmbuda või paisuda või vajada täiendavat tuge. 
Pikemaks kui 10ks päevaks sisse jäävad konjunktiivi, epidermise ja tupeepiteeli õmblused 
võivad põhjustada lokaliseeritud ärritust ning need tuleb ära lõigata või eemaldada. 
Subkutikulaarsed õmblused tuleb asetada võimalikult sügavale, et minimeerida erüteemi 
ja induratsiooni, mis on tavaliselt resorbeerumisprotsessiga seotud. 
Teatud olukordades (nimelt ortopeedilistel protseduuridel) võib kirurgi äranägemise 
järgi kasutada liigeste immobiliseerimist väliste tugedega. 
Resorbeeruva õmblusmaterjali kasutamist halva verevarustusega kudedes tuleb vaagida 
õmbluste võimaliku väljaulatumise ja aeglustunud resorptsiooni tõttu.
Vigastuste vältimiseks tuleb seda ja kõiki teisi õmblusmaterjale käsitseda ettevaatusega. 
Vältige muljumist või voltimist kirurgiliste instrumentidega, nagu pintsetid 
või nõelahoidjad. 
Sõlme küllaldase tugevuse tagamiseks kasutatakse lame- ja ruutsõlme standardset 
operatsioonitehnikat koos täiendavate ülevisetega vastavalt operatsiooni asjaoludele ja 
kirurgi kogemusele. Täiendavate ülevisete kasutamine võib olla asjakohane ühekiulise 
õmblusmaterjaliga sõlmamisel. 

DANA OD 
UGRADNJE

PREOSTALO PRIBLIŽNO % 
IZVORNE ČVRSTOĆE
M 1.5 (4-0) I TANJI

PREOSTALO PRIBLIŽNO % 
IZVORNE ČVRSTOĆE
M 2.0 (3-0) I DEBLJI

14 dana 60 % 80 %
28 dana 40 % 70 %
42 dana 35 % 60 %
Resorpcija je minimalna do otprilike 90. dana nakon implantacije, a uglavnom je 
potpuna nakon 182 do 238 dana.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
S obzirom da su resorptivni, ovi se konci ne bi trebali koristiti kada je potrebno dugotrajno 
(duže od šest tjedana) približavanje tkiva izloženog naprezanju, kao ni pri ugradnji 
protetskih naprava, poput srčanih zalistaka ili sintetičkih graftova.
UPOZORENJA / MJERE OPREZA / INTERAKCIJE
Sigurnost i učinkovitost kirurških konaca PDS™ II u kontaktu sa središnjim živčanim 
sustavom, srčanim tkivom odraslih, te u primjeni na velikim krvnim žilama nisu utvrđene.
Prije korištenja konca PDS™ II za zatvaranje rana, korisnici moraju dobro poznavati 
kirurške postupke i tehnike koji uključuju resorptivne konce jer se rizik od dehiscencije 
rane može razlikovati ovisno o mjestu primjene i korištenom šivaćem materijalu. 
Pri odabiru konca, kirurzi bi trebali u obzir uzeti djelovanje in vivo (u odlomku 
DJELOVANJE). Ovaj konac može biti neprikladan u starijih, neuhranjenih ili onemoćalih 
bolesnika, kao i onih koji pate od stanja koja mogu usporiti zacjeljivanje rana. 
Kao i kod svakog stranog tijela, dugotrajan kontakt bilo kojeg konca s otopinama 
soli, poput onih koje se nalaze u mokraćnom ili žučnom traktu, može uzrokovati 
stvaranje kamenaca. Kao resorptivni konac, konac PDS™ II može prolazno djelovati 
kao strano tijelo. 
Kod zbrinjavanja kontaminiranih ili inficiranih rana treba se pridržavati prihvatljive 
kirurške prakse. 
Kako je ovo resorptivni šivaći materijal, kirurg može razmotriti upotrebu dodatnog, 
neresorptivnog konca pri zatvaranju rana na mjestima koja mogu biti izložena širenju, 
rastezanju ili nadimanju, kao i onima koja mogu iziskivati dodatnu potporu. 
Šavovi na očnoj spojnici, koži i vaginalnom epitelu koji moraju ostati duže od 10 dana 
mogu uzrokovati lokalnu iritaciju i treba ih odsjeći ili odstraniti. Potkožne šavove treba 
izvesti što je dublje moguće, kako bi se na najmanju mjeru smanjili eritem i induracija, 
obično povezani s procesom resorpcije. 
U nekim okolnostima, posebice kod ortopedskih postupaka, po nahođenju kirurga, može 
se primijeniti imobilizacija zglobova vanjskom potporom. 
Pri upotrebi resorptivnih konaca na slabo prokrvljenim tkivima potreban je oprez jer 
može doći do ekstruzije konca i usporene resorpcije.
Pri rukovanju ovim, kao i bilo kojim drugim šivaćim materijalom, treba paziti da se 
izbjegnu oštećenja. Izbjegavajte gnječenje i nabiranje upotrebom kirurških instrumenata 
poput pinceta i iglodržača. 
Odgovarajuća čvrstoća čvora iziskuje standardnu kiruršku tehniku ravnog ili ukošenog 
vezivanja čvora s dodatnim namotima, kako to već nalažu kirurške okolnosti i iskustvo 
kirurga. Primjena dodatnih namota može biti posebno prikladna pri vezivanju čvorova 
bilo kojim monofilamentnim koncem. 

IMPLANTACIJOS 
DIENOS

APYTIKSLIS LIKĘS PRADINĖS 
JĖGOS %
M 1,5 (4-0) IR MAŽESNIS

APYTIKSLIS LIKĘS 
PRADINĖS JĖGOS %
M 2,0 (3-0) IR DIDESNIS

14 dienų 60 % 80 %
28 dienos 40 % 70 %
42 dienos 35 % 60 %
Iki 90 dienos po implantacijos absorbcija yra minimali ir visai užsibaigia tarp 182 ir 
238 dienos.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Šie siūlai yra absorbuojami ir neturi būti naudojami ten, kur reikia išlaikyti ilgalaikį 
(virš šešių savaičių) suartintų audinių tempimą ar kartu su protezais, pavyzdžiui, širdies 
vožtuvais ar sintetiniais transplantatais.
ĮSPĖJIMAI / ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS / SĄVEIKA
PDS™ II siūlų saugumas ir veiksmingumas nebuvo nustatyti juos taikant centrinės nervų 
sistemos audiniuose, suaugusių širdies audiniuose ar didelėse kraujagyslėse.
Prieš naudodami PDS™ II   siūlus žaizdoms susiūti, chirurgai turi išmanyti chirurginę 
procedūrą ir metodą, naudojant absorbuojamus siūlus, nes žaizdos žiojėjimo pavojus 
gali skirtis, priklausomai nuo vietos ir naudojamos siuvimo medžiagos. Parinkdamas 
siūlą, chirurgas turi atkreipti dėmesį į in vivo aplinkybes (žr. skyriuje EKSPLOATACINĖS 
SAVYBĖS). Senyvo amžiaus, prastai besimaitinantiems, nusilpusiems pacientams, arba 
pacientams segantiems ligomis, dėl kurių sulėtėja žaizdos gijimas, nerekomenduojama 
naudoti šiuos siūlus. 
Kaip ir bet kokio kito svetimkūnio atveju, per ilgas bet kokio siūlo sąlytis su druskos 
tirpalais, pavyzdžiui, šlapimo takuose arba tulžies latakuose, gali lemti akmenų 
susidarymą. Absorbuojamas PDS™ II siūlas laikinai gali daryti poveikį kaip svetimkūnis. 
Užterštas arba infekuotas žaizdas reikia tvarkyti vadovaujantis priimtina chirurgine praktika. 
Kadangi tai yra absorbuojama medžiaga chirurgas turi apsvarstyti papildomų 
neabsorbuojamų siūlų naudojimą siuvant vietas, kurios gali plėstis, išsitęsti ar išsipūsti 
arba kurioms gali reikėti papildomo palaikymo. 
Junginės, epidermio ir makšties epitelio siūlės, kurios turi būti paliktos ilgiau nei 
10 dienų, gali sukelti vietinį sudirginimą ir tais atvejais jas reikia nukirpti ar pašalinti. 
Siuvant subepiderminiame sluoksnyje, siūlės turi būti dedamos kiek galima giliau, 
norint sumažinti eritemą ir sukietėjimą, normaliai pasireiškiančius absorbcijos metu. 
Esant tam tikroms aplinkybėms, ypač ortopedinių procedūrų metu, chirurgo nuomone, 
gali būti taikoma sąnarių išorinė imobilizacija. 
Reikia atsižvelgti į absorbuojamų siūlų naudojimą menkai aprūpinamuose krauju 
audiniuose, nes gali įvykti siūlės išstūmimas ir uždelsta absorbcija.
Reikia atsargiai tvarkyti šią ar kitą siuvimo medžiagą, kad jos nepažeistumėte. 
Neperspauskite jų ir nesusukite chirurginiais instrumentais – žnyplėmis ar adatkočiais. 
Kad atitinkami mazgai būtų tvirti, reikia laikytis standartinės plokščių ir kvadratinių 
mazgų su papildomais užmetimais chirurginės technikos, jeigu to reikalauja chirurginės 
aplinkybės ir chirurgo patirtis. Rišant monofilamentinio siūlo mazgus ypač tinka naudoti 
papildomus užmetimus. 

Трябва да се внимава при боравене с хирургически игли, за да не се допусне 
увреждане. Хванете иглата в частта й, която е на една трета (1/3) до половината 
(1/2) от разстоянието от мястото на прикрепване до върха й. Хващането на иглата 
в зоната на върха може да наруши функционалността й за проникване и да доведе 
до счупването й. Хващането й в долната част или на мястото на прикрепване може 
да доведе до огъване или счупване. Промяната на формата на иглата може да 
намали устойчивостта й на огъване и счупване. Потребителите трябва да са особено 
внимателни при боравене с хирургически игли, за да се избегне неволно убождане 
с иглата. Изхвърляйте използваните игли в контейнери за „Остри предмети“. 
Да не се стерилизира/използва повторно. Повторното използване на това изделие 
(или части от това изделие) може да създаде риск от влошаване на качеството на 
продукта и кръстосано контаминиране, което може да доведе до инфекция или 
предаване на разпространявани по кръвен път патогени на пациенти и потребители.
НЕЖЕЛАНИ РЕАКЦИИ
Нежеланите реакции, свързани с това изделие, включват: преходно локално 
дразнене на мястото на раната, преходна възпалителна реакция към чуждото тяло, 
зачервяване и втвърдяване по време на процеса на резорбиране на субкутикуларните 
конци. Както всички чужди тела, PDS™ II може да влоши съществуваща инфекция.
СТЕРИЛНОСТ
Конците PDS™ II се стерилизират с газ етиленов оксид. 
Не стерилизирайте повторно. Да не се използва, ако опаковката е отворена или 
с нарушена цялост. Отворените и неизползвани конци да се изхвърлят. 
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Не се изискват специални условия на съхранение. Да не се използва след срока 
на годност.
УСЛОВНИ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ЕТИКЕТА

= Не използвайте повторно

= Брой единици

= Срок на годност – година, месец

=  Стерилно, освен ако опаковката е с нарушена цялост или отворена
Метод на стерилизация: етиленов оксид

=  СЕ маркировка и идентификационен номер на нотифицирания 
орган. Продуктът отговаря на основните изисквания на 
Директивата за медицинските устройства 93/42/ЕИО

= Партиден №

= Внимание: вижте инструкциите за употреб

= Производител

= Каталожен номер

= Упълномощен представител за ЕС
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Kahjustuste vältimiseks tuleb kirurgiliste nõelte käsitsemisel olla ettevaatlik. Haarake nõelast 
piirkonnas, mis jääb ühe kolmandiku (1/3) kuni ühe kahendiku (1/2) kaugusele materjali 
kinnituskoha ja nõelateraviku vahel. Haaramine nõelateraviku lähedalt võib halvendada 
läbistusfunktsiooni ning põhjustada nõela murdumist. Tagaosast või materjali kinnituskohast 
haaramine võib põhjustada paindumist või murdumist. Nõelte kuju muutmisel võivad 
need kaotada tugevuse ja olla painutamisele ja murdumisele vähem vastupidavad. 
Kasutajad peavad kirurgiliste nõelte käsitsemisel olema ettevaatlikud, et vältida tahtmatuid 
nõelatorkevigastusi. Visake kasutatud nõelad teravate esemete mahutisse. 
Mitte resteriliseerida/korduvkasutada. Selle seadme (või seadme komponentide) korduva 
kasutamisega võib kaasneda toote kahjustumise ja ristkontaminatsiooni risk, mistõttu võib 
toimuda patsiendi ja seadme kasutaja nakatumine vere kaudu levivate patogeenidega.
KÕRVALTOIMED
Selle seadmega seotud kõrvaltoimete hulka kuuluvad: mööduv kohalik ärritus haava 
piirkonnas, mööduv põletik vastusena võõrkehale ning punetus ja induratsioon 
subkutikulaarsete õmbluste resorptsiooni ajal. Nagu kõik võõrkehad, võib PDS™  II 
võimendada olemasolevat infektsiooni.
STERIILSUS
PDS™ II õmblusmaterjal on steriliseeritud etüleenoksiidi gaasiga. 
Mitte resteriliseerida. Mitte kasutada, kui pakend on avatud või kahjustatud. Visake ära 
pakendist välja võetud, kuid kasutamata õmblusmaterjal. 
HOIUSTAMINE
See toode ei vaja säilitamisel eritingimusi. Mitte kasutada pärast aegumiskuupäeva.
PAKENDIL KASUTATUD SÜMBOLID 

= Ärge kasutage korduvalt

= Kogus komplektis

= Kasutada enne – aasta ja kuu

=  Steriilne juhul, kui pakend on kahjustamata ja avamata
Steriliseerimise viis: etüleenoksiid

=  CE-tähis ja teavitatud asutuse registreerimisnumber.  
Toode vastab meditsiiniseadmete direktiivi 93/42/EMÜ 
põhinõuetele

= Partii number

= Ettevaatust! Vt kasutusjuhendit

= Tootja

= Kataloogi number

= Ametlik esindaja Euroopa Ühenduses
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Kirurškim iglama treba rukovati pažljivo, kako bi se izbjegla oštećenja. Iglu primite na 
dijelu između trećine (1/3) do polovine (1/2) udaljenosti od kraja kojim je pričvršćena 
za konac i njenog vrška. Hvatanje na vršnom dijelu može narušiti sposobnost prodiranja 
i uzrokovati pucanje igle. Hvatanje na stražnjem kraju ili mjestu gdje je pričvršćen konac 
može uzrokovati savijanje ili pucanje. Mijenjanje oblika igle može uzrokovati gubitak 
čvrstoće igle i smanjenje njene otpornosti na savijanje i pucanje. Kada rukuju kirurškim 
iglama, korisnici moraju biti oprezni da izbjegnu ozljede uslijed neželjenog uboda iglom. 
Upotrijebljene igle bacite u spremnik za oštre predmete. 
Ne resterilizirati / ne ponovo upotrebljavati. Ponovna uporaba ovog proizvoda 
(ili njegovih dijelova) može dovesti do rizika od degradacije proizvoda i križne 
kontaminacije što može prouzročiti infekciju ili prijenos krvlju prenosivih patogena na 
pacijenta ili korisnika.
NUSPOJAVE
Nuspojave povezane s ovim proizvodom uključuju: prolaznu lokalnu iritaciju na mjestu 
rane, prolaznu upalnu reakciju na strano tijelo, te eritem i induraciju tkiva tijekom 
resorpcije potkožnih šavova. Kao i sva druga strana tijela, kirurški konac PDS™ II može 
potencirati već postojeću infekciju.
STERILNOST
Kirurški konci PDS™ II sterilizirani su etilen-oksidom. 
Ne resterilizirati. Ne upotrebljavajte ako je pakiranje otvoreno ili oštećeno. Bacite 
otvorene, neiskorištene konce. 
ČUVANJE
Nema posebnih uvjeta čuvanja. Ne upotrebljavati nakon datuma isteka roka valjanosti.
SIMBOLI KORIŠTENI NA PAKIRANJU

= Ne ponovo upotrebljavati

= Broj komada

= Upotrijebiti do - godina i mjesec

=  Sterilno, ako pakiranje nije oštećeno ili otvoreno.
Način sterilizacije: Etilen oksidom

=  Oznaka CE i identifikacijski broj prijavljenog tijela.  
Proizvod udovoljava osnovnim zahtjevima Direktive za 
medicinske proizvode 93/42/EEC

= Broj serije

= Oprez: Vidjeti upute za uporabu

= Proizvođač

= Kataloški broj

= Ovlašteni predstavnik u Europskoj zajednici
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Reika atsargiai elgtis su chirurginėmis adatomis, kad jų nepažeistumėte. Suimkite 
adatą taip, kad liktų nuo vieno trečdalio (1/3) iki pusės (1/2) adatos atkarpa nuo siūlo 
pritvirtinimo galo iki smaigalio. Imant adatą smaigalio vietoje, ji gali atbukti ir sulūžti. 
Imant adatą drūtgalyje ar siūlo pritvirtinimo vietoje, ją galima sulenkti ar sulaužyti. 
Suteikiant adatoms kitokią formą, gali sumažėti jų stiprumas ir jos gali būti mažiau 
atsparios lenkimui ir lūžimui. Reikia atsargiai naudoti chirurgines adatas, kad netyčia 
neįsidurtumėte. Panaudotas adatas išmeskite į „aštrių daiktų“ konteinerį. 
Negalima sterilizuoti / naudoti pakartotinai. Pakartotinai naudojant šį įtaisą (arba jo 
dalis), gali pablogėti produkto savybės ir atsirasti kryžminis užterštumas, galintis sukelti 
infekciją arba per kraują perduodamų patogenų pernešimą pacientams ir naudotojams.
NEPAGEIDAUJAMOS REAKCIJOS
Nepageidaujamos reakcijos, susijusios su šia priemone, yra šios: praeinantis vietinis 
sudirginimas žaizdos vietoje, praeinantis uždegiminis atsakas į svetimkūnį, paraudimas 
ir sukietėjimas poodinių siūlų absorbcijos metu. PDS™ II siūlas, kaip ir visi svetimkūniai, 
gali aktyvinti esamą infekcinį procesą.
STERILUMAS
PDS™ II siūlai sterilizuoti etileno oksido dujomis. 
Negalima sterilizuoti pakartotinai. Negalima naudoti, jei pakuotė buvo atidaryta arba 
pažeista. Išmeskite atidarytus nepanaudotus siūlus. 
LAIKYMAS
Specialios laikymo sąlygos nereikalingos. Negalima naudoti galiojimo terminui pasibaigus.
ŽENKLINIME NAUDOJAMI SIMBOLIAI

= Negalima naudoti pakartotinai

= Rinkinių skaičius

= Tinka iki – metai ir mėnuo

= Sterilus, jei pakuotė nebuvo atidaryta ar pažeista 
Sterilizavimo būdas: etileno oksidas

=  CE ženklas ir notifikuotosios įstaigos identifikavimo numeris.  
Produktas atitinka pagrindinius medicininių prietaisų  
93/42/EEB direktyvos reikalavimus

= Serijos numeris

= Dėmesio, žr. naudojimo instrukciją

= Gamintojas

= Katalogo numeris

= Įgaliotasis atstovas Europos Bendrijoje
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= Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

= Αριθμός μονάδων

= Ημερομηνία λήξης – έτος και μήνας

=
Αποστειρωμένο εκτός εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί  
ζημιά ή έχει ανοιχθεί
Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης: οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου

= Σήμανση CE και αριθμός αναγνώρισης του κοινοποιημένου 
οργανισμού. Το προϊόν πληροί τις ουσιώδεις απαιτήσεις της 
Οδηγίας 93/42/ΕΟΚ περί ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων

= Αριθμός παρτίδας

= Προσοχή: Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

= Κατασκευαστής

= Αριθμός καταλόγου

= Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα
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